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Запишите номер модели вашего аппарата (сейчас, пока он перед 
вашими глазами)
Название модели и серийный номер указаны на задней или нижней стороне корпуса. Для 
вашего удобства мы предлагаем вам вписать указанные номера сюда:

МОДЕЛЬ №:

ЗАВОДСКОЙ №:

Bluesound является товарным знаком компании Bluesound International, являющаяся 
подразделением Lenbrook Industries Limited 
© Bluesound International, являющаяся подразделением Lenbrook Industries Limited 

BLS_2i Safety Guide_June 26 2018.indd   Spread 2 of 46 - Pages(2, 91)BLS_2i Safety Guide_June 26 2018.indd   Spread 2 of 46 - Pages(2, 91) 2018-07-03   11:56 AM2018-07-03   11:56 AM



90

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ
При выработке ресурса аппарат следует не выбрасывать в мусоропровод, а сдать в 
пункт сбора и переработки электрического и электронного оборудования.  На аппарате, 
в руководстве по эксплуатации и на упаковке имеется соответствующий символ.

Материалы могут использоваться повторно в соответствии со своей маркировкой. Благодаря 
повторному использованию исходных материалов и других видов переработки старой 
продукции Вы вносите ощутимый вклад в защиту окружающей среды. Местонахождение 
пункта утилизации можно узнать в местной администрации.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О СБОРКЕ И УТИЛИЗАЦИИ ОТРАБОТАННЫХ БАТАРЕЕК (ДИРЕКТИВА 
ЕВРОПАРЛАМЕНТА И СОВЕТА ЕВРОСОЮЗА 2006/66/EC) (ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ЕВРОПЕЙСКИХ 
КЛИЕНТОВ)

Батарейки, на которых имеется этот символ, необходимо утилизировать отдельно от прочих 
бытовых отходов. Рекомендуется принять соответствующие меры для максимального 
увеличения сбора отработанных батареек отдельно от прочих бытовых отходов. 

Конечным пользователям настоятельно рекомендуется не выбрасывать отработанные 
батарейки вместе с остальными бытовыми отходами. Для достижения высокого уровня 
переработки отработанных батареек выбрасывайте такие батарейки отдельно в специально 
отведенные контейнеры в Вашем районе. Для получения более подробной информации о сборе 
и утилизации отработанных батареек обратитесь, пожалуйста, в местные органы городской 
власти, коммунальную службу, которая занимается вывозом и переработкой отходов, или пункт 
продажи, где Вы приобрели батарейки.

Выполнение правил сбора и утилизации отработанных батареек содействует предотвращению 
потенциально вредного воздействия на здоровье людей и минимизации отрицательного 
воздействия батареек и отрабо-танных батареек на окружающую среду, что в свою очередь 
содействует защите, охране и качественному улучшению окружающей среды. 

Pb Hg Cd
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IMPORTANT – PLEASE READ THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE USING YOUR 

BLUESOUND PRODUCT OR DOWNLOADING ANY SOFTWARE OR SOFTWARE UPDATE. BY USING YOUR 

BLUESOUND PRODUCT, OR DOWNLOADING ANY SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE OR DOCUMENTATION YOU ARE 

AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS 

OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, YOU MAY RETURN THE BLUESOUND PRODUCT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PURCHASE 

TO THE RETAIL LOCATION WHERE YOU PURCHASED IT, TOGETHER WITH THE ORIGINAL RECEIPT AND ALL 

PACKAGING, FOR A REFUND.

License

Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), furnishes 

this Bluesound Software [defi ned to include the software embedded in your Bluesound 

product (as updated from time to time) and any desktop or handheld application portions of the 

software] and accompanying documentation, and licenses their use to you as provided in this 

Agreement. 

Under this Agreement, Bluesound grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-

sublicenseable, royalty-free limited license to use the Bluesound Software for the purpose of 

operating your Bluesound product and the related desktop or handheld device applications on any 

personal computer or handheld device owned or controlled by you. Except as described above, 

you may not transfer the Bluesound Software to any other computing device or remove the 

Bluesound Software from your Bluesound product. Notwithstanding any license granted herein by 

Bluesound, you acknowledge and agree that it is your sole responsibility to comply with U.S. 

and International copyright laws with respect to your use of the Software. 

You agree not to modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the 

Bluesound Software, in whole or in part, except as expressly provided for in this agreement 

or upon Bluesound’s written request. In addition, you agree not to transfer or disclose the 

Bluesound Software, the accompanying online documentation or any program you develop 

from them in whole or in part, to any third party except upon Bluesound’s prior written 

approval. Finally, you agree not to use Bluesound product in whole or in part for any purpose 

other than as outlined in the online documentation.

Except for the limited license granted herein, Bluesound and its suppliers hereby retain all 

right, title and interest in and to all worldwide intellectual property rights embodied in the 

Bluesound Software. All other rights are reserved by Bluesound. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing license grant, you acknowledge that certain components 

of the Bluesound Software may be covered by third party software licenses (“Third Party 

Components”). To the extent required by the licenses covering Third Party Components, the 

terms of such licenses will apply in lieu of the terms of this Agreement. The various Third 

Party Components and their governing licenses are available at bluesound.com/open-source-

software.

Termination

The license is effective until terminated. Your rights under this License will terminate 

automatically or otherwise cease to be effective, without notice from Bluesound, if you fail 

to comply with any terms of this License. Upon termination of this License you will cease 

all use of the Bluesound Software, and you will destroy the Bluesound Software and 

accompanying documentation and all copies you have made of them. In addition, upon 

termination you will have no recourse against Bluesound for your inability to use the program 

or accompanying documentation.
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Compliance With Copyright Laws

You acknowledge that Bluesound owns all right, title and interest, in all copyrights, trade 

secrets, and intellectual property related to your Bluesound product, the Bluesound Software 

and accompanying documentation. 

Bluesound complies with U.S. and international copyright laws and in consideration of the 

license granted herein, you agree to do the same. You acknowledge that unauthorized copying or 

distribution of music or other content accessed using your Bluesound product is prohibited by 

such copyright laws, and you agree that you will not, directly or indirectly, copy or distribute 

any content without the express written authorization of the copyright holder. You agree to 

indemnify and hold harmless Bluesound and its licensors from and against any and all claims, 

suits, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by Bluesound or its licensors 

arising out of or related to your failure to comply with the terms of this section. 

Third Party Content and Technologies Support

From time to time, Bluesound may provide access to third party content providers via the 

Bluesound Product. In addition, Bluesound may support certain third party technologies, such 

as specifi c fi le formats. Bluesound reserves the right to discontinue access to and/or support 

for such third party content or technologies at any time, and for any reason. Bluesound makes 

no representations or warranties whatsoever regarding the selection of, or continuing support 

for, any such third party content or technologies. 

Access to services provided by third parties requires Internet access and may require you 

to accept additional terms. You agree that Bluesound is not responsible for evaluating or 

examining any such third party services, technologies or related materials and that Bluesound 

will not have any liability to you, related to such services, technologies or related materials.

Disclaimer of Warranties

You acknowledge and agree that to the maximum extent permitted by law:

_  The Bluesound Software and services performed by the Bluesound Software are provided “As Is” with 

all faults and without warranty of any kind. Bluesound does not warrant against interference with your 

enjoyment of the Bluesound Software, that the Bluesound Software and related services will meet your 

requirements or that the Bluesound Software and related services will be uninterrupted or error free.

_  Bluesound does not warrant that any defects in the Bluesound Software will be corrected or that the 

Bluesound Software will be compatible or work with any third party software, applications or third party 

services.

_  The Bluesound Software and related services are at your risk and the entire risk as to satisfactory quality, 

performance, accuracy and effort is yours.
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воспроизведения музыки» соответствуют директиве 2014/53/EU Европейского парламента 
о радиооборудовании (RED), Директиве 2014/35/EU, Директива по электромагнитной 
совместимости Европейского парламента о низковольтном оборудовании, а также другим 
основным требованиям. С декларацией соответствия можно ознакомиться на сайте www.
lenbrook.com/DoC.

Относится только к PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i
Данный прибор следует устанавливать и использовать так, чтобы расстояние между 
излучателем и вашим телом составляло не менее 20 см (примерно 8 дюймов). 

Данное устройство соответствует стандартам RSS Industry Canada, предусматривающим 
освобождение от лицензирования. 

Согласно стандартам Industry Canada, данный радиопередатчик можно использовать только с 
антенной, тип и максимальное (или меньшее) усиление которой одобрены Industry Canada для 
этого передатчика. Чтобы уменьшить потенциальные радиопомехи для других пользователей, 
тип антенны и ее усиление следует выбирать так, чтобы эквивалентная изотропная излучаемая 
мощность не превышала необходимую для успешной связи.

(i) Устройство с рабочим диапазоном 5150-5250 МГц может использоваться только в 
помещении, чтобы снизить вероятность помех для работы мобильных спутниковых систем, 
использующих те же частоты;

(ii) Максимальное разрешенное усиление антенны для устройств в диапазоне 5725-5825 МГц 
должно соответствовать ограничениям эквивалентной изотропной излучаемой мощности для 
работы в режиме точка-точка и других режимах.

Pусский
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Относится только к POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i и PULSE MINI 2i
Устройство с защитной клеммой заземления следует подключать к электрической розетке с 
заземлением. 

Относится только к VAULT 2i
Осторожно
В данном оборудовании используется лазерная система. Для обеспечения правильного 
использования данного продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с этим руководством владельца. 
Полную версию руководства владельца можно найти на сайте www.bluesound.com/support. 
Сохраните копию данного руководства для использования в будущем. При необходимости 
технического обслуживания аппарата обратитесь в официальный сервисный центр. 
Использование устройств, настроек или выполнение действий, отличных от указанных в 
данном руко-водстве, может привести к возникновению опасного излучения. Во избежание 
возникновения прямого лазерного излучения не открывайте корпус аппарата. При открытии 
корпуса возникает видимое лазерное излучение.

Относится только к NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i, 
PULSE FLEX 2i и PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i
информация о беспроводном продукте для стран европейского союза 

Настоящим компания Lenbrook Industries Limited заявляет, что вышеупомянутые устройства 
«Беспроводное устройство для потокового воспроизведения музыки», «Беспроводной 
усилитель для потокового воспроизведения музыки», «Беспроводной премиум-
громкоговоритель для потокового воспроизведения музыки», «Беспроводной компактный 
динамик для потокового воспроизведения музыки», «Беспроводной портативный динамик 
для потокового воспроизведения музыки» и «Беспроводная звуковая система для потокового 

ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ СМОТРЕТЬ НА ЛАЗЕРНЫЙ ЛУЧ!

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

ЗНАЧОК МОЛНИИ ВНУТРИ РАВНОСТОРОННЕГО ТРЕУГОЛЬНИКА ПРИЗВАН ОБРАТИТЬ ВНИМАНИЕ ПОЛЬ-
ЗОВАТЕЛЯ НА НАЛИЧИЕ ВНУТРИ КОРПУСА АППАРАТА ОПАСНЫХ НЕИЗОЛИРОВАННЫХ НАПРЯЖЕНИЙ, 
КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ СТАТЬ ПРИЧИНОЙ УДАРА ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ.

ЗНАЧОК ВОСКЛИЦАТЕЛЬНОГО ЗНАКА ВНУТРИ РАВНОСТОРОННЕГО ТРЕУГОЛЬНИКА ПРИЗВАН ОБРАТИТЬ 
ВНИМАНИЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ НА НАЛИЧИЕ В ПРИЛАГАЕМОЙ К АППАРАТУ ЛИТЕРАТУРЕ ВАЖНЫХ УКАЗА-
НИЙ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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Limitation of Liability

To the extent not prohibited by law, in no event will Bluesound or its suppliers be liable for personal injury 

or any damages whatsoever, including but not limited to, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary, 

or indirect damages, and including but not limited to, cost of cover, loss of data, loss of profi ts, business 

interruption, loss of business information, or other pecuniary loss arising from the use of (or inability to 

use) the product, no matter how caused and on any theory of liability. Because some jurisdictions do not 

allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental damages, some of the above 

limitations may not apply to you, but they shall apply to the maximum extent permitted by law. In no 

event shall Bluesound’s total liability to you for all damages in any one or more causes of action exceed 

the lesser of the amount paid by you for your Bluesound product and US$500. The limitations outlined 

here will apply even if Bluesound, its suppliers or dealers have been advised of the possibility of such 

damage or of any type of use intended by you. These limitations shall apply notwithstanding the failure 

of essential purpose of any limited remedy. You acknowledge that these limitations refl ect a reasonable 

allocation of risk.

Bluesound Privacy Policy

The Bluesound Privacy Policy which can be found at www.bluesound.com/privacy-policy outlines the 

type of information that may be collected from you by Bluesound and how such information may be 

used by Bluesound. 

GD3 DATA NOTICE

To the extent that the Bluesound Software contains functionality from GD3 Data, you agree to be bound 

by the terms of the GD3 Software License Agreement, which can be found at http://www.getdigitaldata.

com/GD3EULAAgreement.pdf Any use of the Bluesound Software or Bluesound product that does 

not comply with the GD3 Software License Agreement is prohibited and will result in the immediate 

termination of this license.

SPOTIFY LICENSING

This product incorporates Spotify software which is subject to the third party licenses found here: https://

developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Controlling Law and Severability

This License will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario. 

This license shall not be governed by the United Nations Conventions on Contracts for the International 

Sale of Goods, the application of which is expressly excluded. If for any reason a court of competent 

jurisdiction fi nds any provision, or portion thereof, to be unenforceable, the remainder of the license shall 

remain in full force and effect.
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Important Safety Instructions

Save these instructions for later use. 

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the audio equipment.

_  Read instructions - All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the product is 

operated.

_  Retain instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.

_  Heed Warnings - All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.

_  Follow Instructions - All operating and use instructions should be followed.

_  Cleaning - Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or 

aerosol cleaners. Clean only with a dry cloth.

_  Attachments - Do not use attachments not recommended by the product manufacturer as they may 

cause hazards.

_  Water and Moisture - Do not use this product near water-for example, near a bath tub, wash bowl, 

kitchen sink, or laundry tub; in a wet basement; or near a swimming pool; and the like. 

_  Accessories - Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table. The product 

may fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, and serious damage to the product. Use only with a 

cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the product. Any 

mounting of the product should follow the manufacturer’s instructions, and should use a mounting 

accessory recommended by the manufacturer.

   A product and cart combination should be moved with care. Quick stops, 

excessive force, and uneven surfaces may cause the product and cart combination 

to overturn.

_  Ventilation - Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure reliable 

operation of the product and to protect it from overheating, and these openings must not be blocked 

or covered. The openings should never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug, or other 

similar surface. This product should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack 

unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer’s instructions have been adhered to.

_  Power Sources - This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the 

marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer 

or local power company. 

    The primary method of isolating the amplifi er from the mains supply is to disconnect the mains plug. 

Ensure that the mains plug remains accessible at all times. Unplug the AC power cord from the AC 

outlet if the unit will not be used for several months or more.

_ The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

_  Grounding or Polarization - This product may be equipped with a polarized alternating-current line plug 

(a plug having one blade wider than the other). This plug will fi t into the power outlet only one way. 

This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If 

the plug should still fail to fi t, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the 

safety purpose of the polarized plug.

_  Power Cord Protection - Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked 

on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, 

convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the product. 
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Внесение в данное устройство изменений или модификаций, не одобренных в явной 
форме стороной, ответственной за соблюдение нормативных требований, может 
привести к лишению пользователя права на эксплуатацию оборудования.

Заявление о соблюдении требований FCC по воздействию 
радиоволн
Предупреждение: для обеспечения соблюдения требований FCC о воздействии 
радиоволн, расстояние между устройством и любыми людьми поблизости должно 
составлять не менее 20 см.

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Данное устройство соответствует требованиям безлицензионной радиоаппаратуры Industry 
Canada RSS. Эксплуатация подчиняется двум следующим условиям: (1) Это устройство не 
должно создавать вредных помех, и (2) это устройство должно допускать любые принимаемые 
сигналы помех, в том числе помех, которые могут вызвать неже-
лательное срабатывание.

_  на аппарат нельзя помещать источники открытого огня, например горящие свечи;

_  использование аппарата в тропическом климате

Это устройство соответствует части 15 правил FCC. Эксплуатация подчиняется двум следующим 
условиям: 

_  Это устройство не должно создавать вредных помех, и 

_  это устройство должно допускать любые принимаемые сигналы помех, в том числе 
помех, которые могут вызвать нежелательное срабатывание.

Примечания относительно размещения аппарата
Для обеспечения надлежащей вентиляции необходимо оставить свободное расстояние 
вокруг аппарата (в т.ч. от выступающих частей), равное или превышающее указанные ниже 
параметры:

Левая и правая панели: 10 см

Задняя панель: 10 см

Верхняя панель: 10 см

Относится только к PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i и PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i
Осторожно
Табличка с маркировкой и техническими данными расположена на задней или нижней панели 
устройства.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ – ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА К СЕТИ ПЕРЕМЕННОГО ТОКА 240 В НЕОБХОДИМО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩУЮ ВИЛКУ.

Pусский
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 _  Явное изменение эксплуатационных характеристик – это указывает на необходимость 
обращения в сервис.

_  Запасные части - При необходимости замены деталей убедитесь в том, что сервисный 
специалист использует запасные части, указанные производителем или имеющие 
характеристики, аналогичные оригинальной детали. В противном случае возможен риск 
пожара, удара электрическим током и т.п.

_  Проверка - По завершении ремонта или другого сервисного обслуживания данного аппарата, 
попросите сервисного специалиста произвести проверку работоспособности аппарата.

_  Теплота - Не устанавливать рядом с источниками тепла, например, радиаторами, 
обогревателями, печами и другими устройствами, излучающими тепло (в том числе с 
усилителями).

  Батареи не должны подвергаться чрезмерному воздействию тепла, таких как 
солнечный свет, огонь и т.п.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА ВОЗГОРАНИЯ ИЛИ УДАРА ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ НЕ 
ПОДВЕРГАЙТЕ ДАННЫЙ АППАРАТ ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ ДОЖДЯ ИЛИ ВЛАГИ.

ОСТОРОЖНО
ВО ИЗБЕЖАНИЕ УДАРА ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ СОВМЕСТИТЕ ШИРОКИЙ КОНТАКТ 
ВИЛКИ С ШИРОКИМ СЛОТОМ РОЗЕТКИ И ВСТАВЬТЕ ВИЛКУ ДО КОНЦА. 

ОТВЕТСТВЕННАЯ СТОРОНА
Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Данное оборудование прошло тестирование и признано отвечающим ограничениям для 
цифровых устройств класса B в соответствии с Частью 15 Правил FCC. Данные ограничения 
разработаны в целях обеспечения разумной степени защиты от вредных помех при 
эксплуатации оборудования в домашних условиях.

Данное оборудование генерирует, использует и может излучать энергию радиочастоты, 
и в случае нарушения правил установки и эксплуатации, описанных в руководстве, может 
послужить причиной вредных помех для радиосвязи. Однако гарантировать отсутствие 
помех в каждом конкретном случае невозможно. Если аппарат является причиной помех 
в радио и телевизионной связи, что можно определить путем выключения и включения 
аппарата, пользователь может попытаться устранить помехи с помощью какого-либо из 
нижеприведенных способов:

_  Перенаправьте или переместите антенну.

_  Увеличьте расстояние между аппаратурой и ресивером.

_  Включите ресивер так, чтобы аппаратура и ресивер питались от разных ответвлений 
электропроводки.

_  Обратитесь за помощью к дилеру или опытному специалисту по радио/ТВ аппаратуре.

7

_  Outdoor Antenna Grounding - If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the product, be 

sure the antenna or cable system is grounded so as to provide some protection against voltage surges 

and built-up static charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, provides 

information with regard to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-

in wire to an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of antenna discharge unit, 

connection to grounding electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode.

_  Lightning - For added protection for this product during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended 

and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable 

system. This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning and power line surges.

_  Power Lines - An outside antenna system should not be located in the vicinity of overhead power 

lines or other electric light or power circuits, or where it can fall into such power lines or circuits. When 

installing an outside antenna system, extreme care should be taken to keep from touching such power 

lines or circuits as contact with them might be fatal.

_  Overloading - Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords, or integral convenience receptacles as this 

can result in a risk of fi re or electric shock. 

_  Object and Liquid Entry - Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings as they 

may touch dangerous voltage points or short out parts that could result in a fi re or electric shock. Never 

spill liquid of any kind on the product. 

Warning

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing, and objects fi lled with liquids, such as 
vases, should not be placed on the apparatus. As with any electronic products, use care not to spill 
liquids into any part of the system. Liquids can cause a failure and/or a fi re hazard.

_  Damage Requiring Service - Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualifi ed 

service personnel under the following conditions:

 _ When the power supply cord or plug is damaged.

 _ If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the product.

 _ If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

 _ If the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions. 

    Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operating instructions as an 

    improper adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will often require

    extensive work by a qualifi ed technician to restore the product to its normal operation.

 _ If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way.

 _ When the product exhibits a distinct change in performance-this indicates a need for service.

_  Replacement Parts - When replacement parts are required, be sure the service technician has used 

replacement parts specifi ed by the manufacturer or have the same characteristics as the original part. 

Unauthorized substitutions may result in fi re, electric shock, or other hazards.

_  Safety Check - Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to 

perform safety checks to determine that the product is in proper operating condition.

_  Heat - The product should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves 

or other products (including amplifi ers) that produce heat.

 Battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fi re or the like.
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Warning
To reduce the risk of fi re or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain or moisture.

Caution
To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

Warning
Main plug is used to disconnect device and it should remain readily operable during intended use.

Caution
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 

to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 

can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures:

_ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

_ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

_ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 

 is connected.

_ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Warning
Changes or modifi cations to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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_  Защита шнура питания - Шнур питания должен протягиваться в местах, где возможность 
хождения по нему или протыкания поставленными на него предметами сведена к минимуму. 
При этом особое внимание следует уделять участкам у вилки, розетки и у выхода из аппарата.

_  Заземление внешней антенны - При подключении к аппарату внешней антенны или 
кабельной системы убедитесь в том, что антенна или кабельная система заземлены 
для обеспечения защиты от бросков напряжения и накопленного электростатического 
заряда. Раздел 810 Национального электротехнического кодекса США (National Electrical 
Code, ANSI/NFPA 70) содержит информацию, касающуюся надлежащего заземления мачт 
и поддерживающих конструкций, заземления антенного ввода разрядного устройства, 
размеров заземляющих проводников, размещения антенного разрядного устройства, 
подключения заземляющих электродов, и требования, предъявляемые к заземляющему 
электроду.

 _  Защита от удара молнии - Для обеспечения дополнительной защиты аппарата во время 
грозы или при длительных перерывах в эксплуатации и использовании аппарата выключайте 
аппарат из розетки и отключайте антенну или кабельную систему. Это предотвратит 
повреждение аппарата в случае удара молнии и бросков напряжения в сети.

_  Линии электропередач - Наружная антенна не должна располагаться вблизи линий 
электропередач и прочих электроосветительных и силовых сетей, а также в других местах, где 
она может упасть на такие линии или сети. Монтаж наружной антенны следует производить 
очень осторожно, не касаясь таких силовых линий или сетей, т.к. такой контакт может 
привести к летальному исходу.

_  Перегрузка - Не перегружайте сетевые розетки, удлинители, т.к. это может стать причиной 
пожара или удара электрическим током.

_  Попадание внутрь посторонних предметов и жидкости - Не проталкивайте никакие 
предметы внутрь аппарата через отверстия в корпусе, т.к. они могут коснуться опасных 
частей, находящихся под напряжением, или привести к короткому замыканию, которое может 
стать причиной пожара или удара электрическим током.  Не проливайте никакой жидкости на 
аппарат.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Aппарат не следует подвергать воздействию брызг или капель воды. Не устанавливайте 
на данный аппарат емкости с жидкостью, например, вазы. Как и в случае с любым 
другим электронным оборудованием, не допускайте проливания жидкости на какую-
либо часть системы. Жидкость может привести к отказу и/или возникновению опасности 
пожара.

_  Техобслуживание при повреждении - В следующих случаях следует ключить аппарат из 
розетки и обратиться в сервисный центр для получения квалифицированного сервисного 
обслуживания:

 _  Повреждение шнура питания или вилки.

 _  Пролитие жидкости или попадание посторонних предметов внутрь аппарата.

 _  Попадание аппарата под дождь или воду.

 _  Нарушение нормальной работы при соблюдении указаний руководства по эксплуатации. 
Производите только те регулировки, описание которых имеется в данном руководстве, т.к. 
неправильная регулировка может стать причиной повреждения, и восстановление рабочего 
состояния аппарата часто требует больших усилий квалифицированных специалистов.

 _  Падение аппарата или другое его повреждение.

Pусский
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Caution:To maintain compliance with the FCC&IC RF exposure guidelines, place the unit at least 20cm from near by persons
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ВАЖНЫЕ УКАЗАНИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Сохраните данные инструкции для последующего использования. Соблюдайте все 
указания и предупреждения на оборудовании.

_  Прочтите руководство - Перед началом эксплуатации аппарата следует ознакомиться со 
всеми указаниями по безопасности и эксплуатации данного руководства.

_  Сохраните руководство - Сохраните руководство для последующих обращений.

_  Обращайте внимание на предупредительные символы - Не игнорируйте 
предупредительные символы на аппарате и в руководстве по эксплуатации.

_  Соблюдайте указания руководства - Соблюдайте все указания по эксплуатации и 
использованию.

_  Чистка - Перед чисткой выключите аппарат из розетки.  Не используйте жидкие очистители и 
аэрозоли. Чистить только сухой тканью.

_  Дополнительные устройства - Не используйте дополнительные устройства, не 
рекомендованные производителем, так как они могут стать источником риска.

_  Вода и влага - Не используйте аппарат около воды, например, около ванны, раковины, 
кухонной мойки, во влажном подвале или около бассейна  и т.п.

_  Принадлежности - Не размещайте аппарат на шатких тележках, стендах, штативах, 
кронштейнах или столах. Аппарат может упасть, что может привести к нанесению серьезной 
травмы ребенку или взрослому и повреждению аппарата. Используйте аппарат только с 
тележками, стендами, штативами, кронштейнами или столами, которые рекомендованы 
производителем или продаются вместе с аппаратом. При монтаже аппарата необходимо 
следовать указаниям производителя и использовать рекомендованные им крепежные 
элементы.

  Аппарат, размещенный на тележке, нужно перемещать с аккуратностью.  Резкие 
остановки, приложение чрезмерного усилия и неровности поверхности могут стать 
причиной опрокидывания.

_  Вентиляция - Для вентиляции и обеспечения надежной работы аппарата, а также для 
защиты от перегрева в корпусе аппарата предусмотрены прорези и отверстия, которые не 
следует закрывать. Отверстия не должны закрываться при размещении аппарата на кровати, 
диване, ковре или аналогичной поверхности. Размещение аппарата во встроенной мебели, 
например, в шкафах или стойках допускается только при условии обеспечения надлежащей 
вентиляции и соблюдения указаний производителя.

_  Источники питания - Аппарат должен питаться только от типа источника, указанного на 
маркировке, и подключаться к СЕТЕВОЙ розетке, имеющей заземляющий контакт.  Если Вы не 
уверены в типе тока, подведенного к Вашему дому, проконсультируйтесь у Вашего дилера или 
местного поставщика электроэнергии.

    Основным способом отключения аппарата от сети питания является выключение вилки 
из розетки. Убедитесь в наличии постоянного доступа к вилке шнура питания.  Всегда 
выключайте шнур питания из сети переменного тока, если предполагается перерыв в 
эксплуатации аппарата более чем на 7 месяцев. Розетка электросети должна находиться 
рядом с устройством в легко доступном месте.

_  Заземление и поляризация - Данный аппарат может быть оснащен шнуром питания с 
поляризационной вилкой, где один контакт шире другого, из соображений безопасности. Такая 
вилка вставляется в розетку только одним способом. Это мера по обеспечению безопасности.  
Если у Вас не получается полностью вставить вилку в розетку, попробуйте перевернуть вилку. 
Если это не поможет, вызовите электрика для замены старой розетки.  Не отказывайтесь от 
безопасности, предлагаемой поляризационной вилкой.
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CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

This device complies with Industry Canada Licence-exempt RSS-standard(s). Operation is subject to the 

following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause Interference, and 

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution regarding placement

To maintain proper ventilation, be sure to leave a space around the unit (from the largest outer 

dimensions including projections) that is equal to or greater than shown below.

_ Left and Right Panels: 10 cm

_ Rear Panel: 10 cm

_ Top Panel: 10 cm

Applies only to PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i and PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Caution

Marking and rating plate are located at the back or bottom of the apparatus.
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WARNING – IF THIS PRODUCT IS USED AT 240VAC, A SUITABLE ATTACHMENT PLUG SHOULD BE USED.

THE EXCLAMATION POINT WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE IS INTENDED TO ALERT THE 

USER TO THE PRESENCE OF IMPORTANT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE (SERVICING) 

INSTRUCTIONS IN THE LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING THE APPLIANCE.

THE LIGHTNING FLASH WITH ARROWHEAD SYMBOL, WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, IS 

INTENDED TO ALERT THE USER TO THE PRESENCE OF UNINSULATED “DANGEROUS VOLTAGE” 

WITHIN THE PRODUCT’S ENCLOSURE THAT MAYBE OF SUFFICIENT MAGNITUDE TO 

CONSTITUTE A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK TO PERSONS.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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Applies only to Bluesound POWERNODE 2i, NODE 2i and PULSE 2i

An electrical appliance that has a terminal with a ground connection must be connected to a receptacle 

on the supply network protected by a ground connection.

Applies only to Bluesound VAULT 2i

Caution

This equipment employs a Laser System. To ensure proper use of this product, please read the complete 

owner’s manual, available online at www.bluesound.com/support, and retain for future reference. Should 

the unit require maintenance, contact an authorized service location. Use of controls, adjustments or the 

performance of procedures other than those specifi ed may result in exposure to laser radiation. To prevent 

direct exposure to laser beam, do not try to open the enclosure. Visible laser radiation when the enclosure 

is opened.

Applies only to Bluesound NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, 
PULSE MINI 2i, PULSE FLEX 2i and PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

European union notice for wireless product 

Hereby, Lenbrook Industries Limited, declares that the aforementioned wireless music streamer, wireless 

music streaming amplifi er, premium wireless streaming speaker, compact wireless streaming speaker, 

portable wireless streaming speaker and wireless streaming sound system are in compliance with 

The RED Directive (2014/53/EU), Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU) Electromagnetic Compatibility 

Directive (2014/30/EU) and other essential requirements. The declaration of conformity may be 

consulted at www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

WARNING – DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.
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_  Вы используете программное обеспечение Bluesound и сопутствующие услуги на 
собственный страх и риск, и несете все риски, связанные с качеством, производительностью, 
точностью и затратами ресурсов. 

WОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
В той мере, в какой это допускается законом, Bluesound и ее поставщики ни в каком случае 
не несут ответственности за травмы или ущерб любого рода, в том числе, помимо прочего, 
за случайные, специальные, косвенные, штрафные и прочие убытки, и в том числе, помимо 
прочего, за расходы, связанные со страховым покрытием, потерей данных, упущенной 
прибылью, прерыванием работы, потерей рабочей информации и иными денежными 
убытками, связанными с использованием (или неспособностью использовать) продукт, 
вне зависимости от причин и по любой теории ответственности. Поскольку в некоторых 
юрисдикциях не допускается ограничение ответственности за косвенный или случайный 
ущерб, некоторые из вышеуказанных ограничений могут не относиться к вам, однако они 
сохраняют силу в той мере, в какой это допускается законом. Общая ответственность Bluesound 
перед вами за любые повреждения по одному или нескольким исковым основаниям ни в каком 
случае не может превышать сумму, уплаченную вами за продукт Bluesound, или 500 долларов 
США, в зависимости от того, какая сумма меньше. Данные ограничения действуют, даже если 
Bluesound, ее поставщикам или дилерам было известно о возможности такого ущерба или о 
планируемой вами схеме использования продукта. Эти ограничения действуют, невзирая на 
недействительность основного назначения любых ограниченных средств правовой защиты. 
Вы признаете, что эти ограничения отражают разумное распределение рисков.

ПОЛИТИКА КОНФИДЕНЦИАЛЬНОСТИ BLUESOUND
Политика конфиденциальности Bluesound, размещенная на сайте www.bluesound.com/
privacy-policy, описывает типы информации, которые может собирать устройство Bluesound, и 
использование этой информации Bluesound. 

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ GD3 DATA
В силу того, что программное обеспечение Bluesound содержит функциональные возможности 
GD3 Data, вы соглашаетесь выполнять условия Лицензионного соглашения на программное 
обеспечение GD3, с которым можно ознакомиться по адресу: http://www.getdigitaldata.com/
GD3EULAAgreement.pdf Любое использование программного обеспечения или продуктов 
Bluesound, которое не соответствует условиям Лицензионного соглашения на программное 
обеспечение GD3, запрещено и приведет к немедленному аннулированию настоящей 
лицензии.

ЛИЦЕНЗИРОВАНИЕ SPOTIFY
Этот продукт содержит программное обеспечение Spotify, на которое распространяется 
действие лицензий сторонних производителей, с которыми можно ознакомиться по адресу: 
https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

ПРИМЕНИМОЕ ПРАВО И ДЕЛИМОСТЬ
Настоящая Лицензия регулируется законами провинции Онтарио и толкуется в соответствии 
с ними. В отношении настоящей лицензии не действует Конвенция ООН о договорах 
международной купли-продажи товаров, применение которых безоговорочно исключается. 
Если суд компетентной юрисдикции по любой причине признает любое положение настоящей 
лицензии полностью или частично недействительным, вся остальная часть лицензии сохраняет 
полную силу и действие.

Pусский
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ПРЕКРАЩЕНИЕ ДЕЙСТВИЯ
Настоящая лицензия действует до момента прекращения ее действия. В случае  несоблюдения 
вами любых условий настоящей Лицензии ваши права по настоящей Лицензии теряют силу 
автоматически или прекращают действовать без уведомления со стороны Bluesound. После 
прекращения действия настоящей Лицензии вы обязаны перестать использовать программное 
обеспечение Bluesound каким бы то ни было образом и уничтожить Программное обеспечение 
Bluesound и сопутствующую документацию, а также все их копии, сделанные вами. Кроме 
того, после прекращения действия Лицензии вы теряете право предпринимать какие-либо 
правовые действия против Bluesound в связи с неспособностью использовать программу или 
сопутствующую документацию.

СОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ЗАКОНОВ ОБ АВТОРСКОМ ПРАВЕ
Вы признаете, что Bluesound принадлежат все права, интересы и права собственности на все 
авторские права, коммерческие тайны и интеллектуальную собственность, связанные с вашим 
продуктом Bluesound, программным обеспечением Bluesound и сопутствующей документацией. 

Bluesound соблюдает законы США и международные законы об авторском праве, и в связи с 
предоставлением вам лицензии вы также соглашаетесь соблюдать эти законы. Вы признаете, 
что неразрешенное копирование или распространение музыки или других материалов, 
доступ к которым осуществляется через ваш продукт Bluesound, запрещено данными 
законами об авторском праве и соглашаетесь, что не будете прямо или косвенно копировать 
или распространять никакие материалы без прямого письменного разрешения владельца 
авторских прав. Вы соглашаетесь освободить Bluesound и ее лицензиатов от ответственности в 
связи с любыми претензиями, судебными исками, убытками и расходами, которые Bluesound и 
ее лицензиаты могут понести в связи с несоблюдением вами условий настоящего раздела. 

ПОДДЕРЖКА РЕСУРСОВ И ТЕХНОЛОГИЙ ТРЕТЬИХ СТОРОН 
Bluesound может время от времени предоставлять доступ сторонним поставщикам ресурсов 
через продукт Bluesound. Кроме того, Bluesound может поддерживать некоторые технологии 
других разработчиков, например определенные форматы файлов. Bluesound оставляет 
за собой право запрещать доступ к таким ресурсам или технологиям третьих сторон или 
прекращать их поддержку в любое время по любой причине. Bluesound не делает никаких 
заявлений и не дает никаких гарантий относительно ассортимента или постоянной поддержки 
любых таких ресурсов или технологий третьих сторон. 

Для доступа к услугам третьих сторон требуется доступ в Интернет. Также может 
потребоваться принятие дополнительных условий. Вы соглашаетесь, что Bluesound не несет 
ответственности за оценку или изучение любых услуг, технологий или сопутствующих 
материалов третьих сторон, и что Bluesound не имеет никаких обязательств перед вами в связи 
с такими услугами, технологиями или сопутствующими материалами.

ОТКАЗ ОТ ГАРАНТИИ
ВЫ ПРИЗНАЕТЕ И СОГЛАШАЕТЕСЬ, ЧТО В ТОЙ МЕРЕ, В КАКОЙ ЭТО РАЗРЕШЕНО ЗАКОНОМ:

_  Программное обеспечение Bluesound и услуги, оказываемые посредством программного 
обеспечения Bluesound, предоставляются «как есть» со всеми недостатками и без каких-
либо гарантий. Bluesound не дает гарантий относительно помех вашему использованию 
программного обеспечения Bluesound, а также относительно бесперебойности работы 
программного обеспечения Bluesound и сопутствующих услуг или отсутствия ошибок.

_  Bluesound не дает гарантий в отношении устранения любых дефектов в программном 
обеспечении Bluesound или в отношении совместимости программного обеспечения 
Bluesound с любыми приложениями, программами или услугами третьих сторон или его 
способности работать с ними.
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Applies only to Bluesound PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator 

and your body. 

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type 

and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential 

radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent 

isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

   (i)        The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the 

potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems;

  (ii)        The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply 

with the e.i.r.p. limits specifi ed for point-to-point and non-point-to-point operation as appropriate.

Notes on environmental protection

At the end of its useful life, this product must not be disposed of with regular household 

waste but must be returned to a collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 

equipment. The symbol on the product, owner’s manual and packaging, point this out.

The materials can be reused in accordance with their markings. Through re-use, recycling of raw 

materials or other forms of recycling of old products, you are making an important contribution to the 

protection of our environment. Your local administrative offi ce can advise you of the responsible waste 

disposal point.

Information about collection and disposal of waste batteries (directive 2006/66/
EC of the european parliament and the council of European Union) (for European 
customers only)

Batteries bearing any of these symbols indicate that they should be treated as “separate collection” and 

not as municipal waste. It is encouraged that necessary measures are implemented to maximize the 

separate collection of waste batteries and to minimize the disposal of batteries as mixed municipal waste.

End-users are exhorted not to dispose of waste batteries as unsorted municipal waste. In order to achieve 

a high level of recycling waste of batteries, discard waste batteries separately and properly through an 

accessible collection point in your vicinity. For more information about collection and recycling of waste 

batteries, please contact your local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where 

you purchased the items.

By ensuring compliance and conformance to proper disposal of waste batteries, potential hazardous 

effects on human health is prevented and the negative impact of batteries and waste batteries on the 

environment is minimized, thus contributing to the protection, preservation and quality improvement of 

the environment. 

Pb Hg Cd
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Record your model number (now, while you can see it)

The model and serial number are located on the back or bottom of the cabinet. For your future 

convenience, we suggest that you record these numbers here:

Model no.

Serial no.

Bluesound is a trademark of Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited

© Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited
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ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ – ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ УСЛОВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ, 
ПРЕЖДЕ ЧЕМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ПРОДУКТЫ BLUESOUND ИЛИ ЗАГРУЖАТЬ ЛЮБОЕ ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ 
ИЛИ ОБНОВЛЕНИЯ ПРОГРАММНОГО ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЯ. ИСПОЛЬЗУЯ ПРОДУКТЫ BLUESOUND ИЛИ ЗАГРУЖАЯ ЛЮБОЕ 
ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ, ВСТРОЕННОЕ ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ ИЛИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦИЮ, ВЫ СОГЛАШАЕТЕСЬ 
СЛЕДОВАТЬ УСЛОВИЯМ НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ НЕ СОГЛАСНЫ С УСЛОВИЯМИ 
НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ, ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ВЕРНУТЬ ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ В МАГАЗИН, ГДЕ ВЫ 
ЕГО ПРИОБРЕЛИ, В ТЕЧЕНИЕ 30 ДНЕЙ ВМЕСТЕ С ОРИГИНАЛОМ ЧЕКА И УПАКОВКОЙ, И ПОЛУЧИТЬ НАЗАД УПЛАЧЕННЫЕ 
ДЕНЬГИ.

ЛИЦЕНЗИЯ
Компания Bluesound International, являющаяся подразделением Lenbrook Industries Limited 
(далее Bluesound), поставляет настоящее программное обеспечение Bluesound [включающее 
программное обеспечение, встроенное в ваш продукт Bluesound (с периодическими 
обновлениями) и любые элементы программного обеспечения для применения на настольных 
или карманных ПК] и сопутствующую документацию и предоставляет вам лицензию на их 
использование в соответствии с условиями настоящего Соглашения. 

Согласно настоящему Соглашению компания Bluesound предоставляет вам неисключительную, 
не подлежащую передаче и сублицензированию, не требующую авторских отчислений 
ограниченную лицензию на использование программного обеспечения Bluesound для целей 
эксплуатации вашего продукта Bluesound и связанных с ним приложений для персональных 
или карманных компьютеров, принадлежащих вам или находящихся в вашем распоряжении. За 
исключением описанных выше случаев, вы не можете переносить программное обеспечение 
Bluesound ни на какие другие компьютерные устройства или удалять программное обеспечение 
Bluesound с вашего продукта Bluesound. Невзирая ни на какие лицензии, предоставляемые 
Bluesound по настоящему соглашению, вы соглашаетесь и подтверждаете, что несете 
исключительную ответственность за соблюдение законов США и международных законов об 
авторском праве при использовании Программного обеспечения. 

Вы соглашаетесь не модифицировать, не адаптировать, не переводить и не осуществлять 
инженерный анализ, декомпиляцию или дизассемблирование программного обеспечения 
Bluesound полностью или частично, за исключением случаев, прямо предусмотренных 
настоящим соглашением или по письменному требованию Bluesound. Кроме того, вы 
соглашаетесь не передавать программное обеспечение Bluesound, сопутствующую онлайновую 
документацию и любые программы, полностью или частично разработанные на их основе, 
никаким третьим сторонам и не публиковать их без предварительного письменного 
разрешения Bluesound. Наконец, вы соглашаетесь не использовать продукт Bluesound 
полностью или частично ни для каких целей, кроме указанных в онлайновой документации.

За исключением предоставляемой в настоящем соглашении ограниченной лицензии, компания 
Bluesound и ее поставщики сохраняют все права, интересы и имущественные права на 
программное обеспечение Bluesound, а также все связанные с ним права интеллектуальной 
собственности. Все другие права зарезервированы Bluesound.  

Несмотря на выданную ранее лицензию, вы признаете, что на определенные компоненты 
программного обеспечения Bluesound может распространяться действие лицензий на 
программное обеспечение сторонних производителей («Сторонние компоненты»). В пределах, 
требуемых лицензиями, под действие которых подпадают сторонние компоненты, условия 
таких лицензий будут применяться вместо условий настоящего Соглашения. Различные 
сторонние компоненты и лицензии на них доступны по адресу: bluesound.com/open-source-
software.

Pусский
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(i) Enheten, som ska användas inom området 5150-5250 MHz, är endast för inomhusbruk för att minska 

risken för skadliga störningar av samkanaliga mobila satellitsystem.

(ii) Maximal antennökning som tillåts för enheter inom området 5725-5825 MHz måste följa gränserna 

för e.i.r.p. Dessa anges för punkt-till-punkt och icke-punkt-till-punkt drift efter behov.

Miljöskyddsanvisningar

När denna apparat når slutet av sin livstid, får den inte slängas tillsammans med vanliga 

hushållssopor utan den skall lämnas in på en återvinningsstation för elektronik. Symbolen på 

apparaten, bruksanvisningen och förpackningen understryker detta.

Materialen kan återanvändas i enlighet med dess markeringar. Olika material kan återanvändas i enlighet 

med deras markeringar. Genom återanvändning av råmaterial eller andra typer av återvinning av gamla 

produkter gör du en värdefull insats för miljön. Kontakta miljöförvaltningen på din ort för att ta reda på var 

närmaste återvinningsstation fi nns.

Information om insamling och hantering av uttjänta batterier (direktiv 2006/66/ec 
från europeiska parlamentet och europarådet ) (gäller enbart europeiska kunder)

Batterier som bär någon av dessa symboler skall lämnas till återvinninsstationernas behållare för 

batteriavfall och inte kastats bland hushållssopor. Det rekommenderas starkt att man vidtar nödvändiga 

åtgärder för att samla ihop miljöfarliga produkter som denna så att de inte haamnar tillsammans med det 

vanliga hushållsavfallet. 

Konsumenter får under inga omständigheter slänga uttjänta batterier bland hushållssoporna.  För att 

kunna återvinna maximalt antal uttjänta batterier, skall batterierna samlas separat och lämnas in på 

anläggningar som har insamling av uttjänta batterier.  För mer information om insamling och återvinning 

av batterier ber vi dig kontakta din kommun eller återvinningscentralen på orten eller handlaren där du 

köpt produkten.

Genom att följa regler och riktlinjer för avfallshanteringen av batterier undviker man potentiella skador 

och negativa hälsoeffekter och påverkan på miljön som annars är risken.

Skriv upp ditt modellnummer (nu, medan du kan se se det)

Modell och serienummer fi nns på apparatens baksida eller undersida. För din framtida bekvämlighet 

föreslår vi att du skriver upp serienumret här :

Modell Nr

Serie Nr

Bluesound är ett varumärke som tillhör Bluesound International, en division inom Lenbrook Industries 

Limited. 

© Bluesound International, en division inom Lenbrook Industries Limited

Pb Hg Cd
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IMPORTANT – VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA PRÉSENTE CONVENTION DE DROITS D’UTILISATION AVANT 

D’UTILISER VOTRE PRODUIT BLUESOUND OU DE TÉLÉCHARGER TOUT LOGICIEL OU TOUTE MISE À JOUR DU 

LOGICIEL. L’UTILISATION DE VOTRE PRODUIT BLUESOUND OU LE TÉLÉCHARGEMENT DE TOUT LOGICIEL OU 

MICROLOGICIEL OU DE LA DOCUMENTATION VOUS LIE AUX CONDITIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE CONVENTION DE 

DROITS D’UTILISATION. SI VOUS REFUSEZ LES CONDITIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE CONVENTION, VOUS POUVEZ 

RETOURNER LE PRODUIT BLUESOUND, DANS LES 30 JOURS SUIVANT L’ACHAT DU PRODUIT, CHEZ LE 

DÉTAILLANT OÙ VOUS L’AVEZ ACHETÉ POUR OBTENIR UN REMBOURSEMENT. 

Licence

Bluesound International, une division de Lenbrook Industries Limited (« Bluesound »), fournit ce logiciel 

Bluesound [dont la défi nition inclut le logiciel intégré dans votre produit Bluesound (et ses mises à jour) 

et toute application pour ordinateur personnel ou appareil portatif du logiciel] ainsi que la documentation 

d’accompagnement, et octroie les licences en vue de son utilisation comme le prévoit la présente 

convention. 

En vertu de la présente convention, Bluesound vous octroie une licence restreinte non exclusive, non 

transférable, ne pouvant donner lieu à l’octroi d’une sous-licence et libre de redevance aux fi ns de 

l’utilisation de votre produit Bluesound et des applications bureautiques connexes installées sur tout 

ordinateur personnel ou appareil portatif qui vous appartient ou qui est à votre disposition. À l’exception 

des précisions apportées ci-dessus, vous ne pouvez pas transférer le logiciel Bluesound sur un autre 

dispositif informatique ni enlever le logiciel Bluesound de votre produit Bluesound. Nonobstant toute 

licence que Bluesound vous octroie par les présentes, vous reconnaissez et convenez que vous avez la 

responsabilité exclusive de vous conformer aux lois américaines et internationales sur le droit d’auteur 

concernant l’utilisation de ce logiciel. 

Vous acceptez de ne pas modifi er, adapter, traduire, tenter d’une façon quelconque de faire de l’ingénierie 

inverse, décompiler ni séparer, en tout ou en partie, le logiciel Bluesound, sauf  disposition expresse de la 

présente convention ou le consentement écrit de Bluesound. Vous convenez en outre de ne pas transférer 

ni divulguer en tout ou en partie à un tiers quelconque le logiciel Bluesound, toute documentation 

d’accompagnement en ligne ou tout programme que vous développez à partir de ce logiciel sans le 

consentement écrit préalable de Bluesound. Et, en dernier lieu, vous acceptez de ne pas utiliser le 

produit Bluesound, en tout ou en partie, à des fi ns autres que celles prévues dans la documentation 

d’accompagnement en ligne.

Sauf pour la licence restreinte octroyée par les présentes, Bluesound et ses fournisseurs conservent tous 

droits, titres et intérêts se rapportant sur tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle mondiaux compris dans 

le logiciel Bluesound. Bluesound se réserve tous les autres droits. 

Nonobstant l’octroi de licence précédent, vous reconnaissez que certains composants du logiciel 

Bluesound pourraient être couverts par des licences de logiciels tiers (« Composants tiers »). Dans 

la mesure exigée par les licences couvrant les composants tiers, les dispositions desdites licences 

s’appliqueront au lieu des dispositions du présent Accord. Les divers composants tiers et les licences qui 

les régissent sont disponibles sur bluesound.com/open-source-software.

Résiliation

La présente licence demeure en vigueur jusqu’à sa résiliation. Les droits qui vous sont accordés en vertu 

de la présente licence seront automatiquement retirés ou cesseront autrement de s’appliquer, sans avis 

de la part de Bluesound, si vous omettez de vous conformer à l’une quelconque des conditions de la 

présente licence. Lors de la résiliation de la présente licence, vous cesserez immédiatement d’utiliser le 

logiciel Bluesound, et vous détruirez le logiciel Bluesound et toute documentation d’accompagnement 

ainsi que toutes les copies que vous en avez faites. De plus, en cas de résiliation de la présente licence, 

vous n’aurez aucun recours contre Bluesound du fait que vous soyez incapable d’utiliser le programme 

ou toute documentation d’accompagnement. 
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Conformité aux lois sur le droit d’auteur

Vous reconnaissez que Bluesound détient tous droits, titres et intérêts sur tout droit d’auteur ou secret 

commercial et toute propriété intellectuelle associés à votre produit Bluesound, au logiciel Bluesound et à 

la documentation d’accompagnement. 

Bluesound respecte les lois américaines et internationales sur le droit d’auteur et, en contrepartie de la 

licence qui vous est octroyée par les présentes, vous acceptez également de respecter ces lois. Vous 

reconnaissez que lesdites lois sur le droit d’auteur interdisent la reproduction et la com munication non 

autorisée de la musique ou de tout autre contenu auquel le produit Bluesound vous donne accès, et 

vous acceptez de ne pas copier ni communiquer, directement ou indirectement, toute musique ou autre 

contenu sans l’autorisation expresse écrite du titulaire du droit d’auteur. Vous acceptez d’indemniser et 

d’exonérer Bluesound et ses donneurs de licence de toute responsabilité concernant les revendications, 

les actions judiciaires, les pertes, les dommages, les responsabilités, les coûts et les dépenses engagés 

par Bluesound et ses donneurs de licence pouvant résulter de l’omission de votre part de vous conformer 

aux conditions de cette section. 

Soutien du contenu et des technologies de tierces parties

De temps à autre, Bluesound peut fournir un accès à des tiers fournisseurs de contenu par l’entremise 

du produit Bluesound. En outre, Bluesound peut soutenir certaines technologies de tiers, telles que des 

formats de fi chier particuliers. Bluesound se réserve le droit en tout temps et pour tout motif de mettre fi n 

à l’accès et/ou au soutien du contenu ou des technologies de tiers. Bluesound ne fait aucune assertion et 

n’offre aucune garantie de quelque type que ce soit en ce qui concerne le choix ou le soutien permanent 

de tout contenu ou toute technologie provenant de tierces parties. 

L’accès aux services fournis par des tiers exige un accès Internet et peut nécessiter que vous 

acceptiez des conditions supplémentaires. Vous reconnaissez que Bluesound n’est pas responsable de 

l’évaluation ou de l’examen des services, des technologies et du matériel connexe fournis par des tiers, et 

que Bluesound se dégage de toute responsabilité envers vous quant à ces services, ces technologies et ce 

matériel connexe.

Exonération de garanties

Vous reconnaissez et acceptez que dans toute la mesure prévue par la loi :

_  Le logiciel et les services offerts par le logiciel Bluesound sont fournis « tels quels », avec leurs défauts 

et sans garantie d’aucune sorte. Bluesound ne peut pas garantir que rien 

ne vous empêchera de jouir de votre logiciel Bluesound, et ne garantit pas que le logiciel Bluesound 

et les services connexes répondront à vos exigences ou que leur fonctionnement sera ininterrompu ou 

sans erreur.

_   Bluesound ne garantit pas que les défauts, s’il y en a, seront corrigés ou que le logiciel 

Bluesound sera compatible avec tout logiciel, toute application ou tous services fournis 

par une tierce partie.

_  Vous utilisez le logiciel Bluesound et ses services connexes à vos propres risques, et vous assumez tous 

les risques liés à la qualité, au rendement, à l’exactitude et aux efforts.

79

SYMBOLEN MED EN BLIXT INUTI EN TRIANGEL VARNAR FÖR ATT DET INUTI APPARATEN FINNS 

OISOLERADE SPÄNNINGSFÖRANDE DELAR SOM KAN SKADA EN MÄNNISKA.

Gäller enbart POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i och PULSE MINI 2i

Märkplåten återfi nns på bak- eller undersidan av apparaten.

Gäller enbart VAULT 2i

Varning

Denna produkt har ett lasersystem. För att säkerställa korrekt användning av denna produkt, 

läs bruksanvisningen noga hela bruksanvisningen noga, den hittar du på internet på 

www.bluesound.com/support och spara den för framtida bruk. Om apparaten skulle behöva service bör 

du kontakta en auktoriserad verkstad. Du skall inte använda reglage, göra justeringar eller någonting 

annat med receivern som inte fi nns angivet här, eftersom du då kan exponeras för laserstrålning. Öppna 

inte apparatens hölje, eftersom du då kan exponeras direkt för laserstrålningen. Laserljuset är synligt när 

höljet är öppnat.

Gäller enbart NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i, 
PULSE FLEX 2i och PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Notering om trådlösa produkter inom Europeiska Unionen 

Lenbrook Industries Limited deklarerar härmed att de tidigare nämnda produkterna trådlös 

musikstreamer, trådlös musikstreamerförstärkare, trådlös premium-streamerhögtalare, kompakt trådlös 

streamerhögtalare, bärbar trådlös streamerhögtalare och trådlöst ljudstreamersystem uppfyller kraven 

i RED-direktivet (2014/53/EG), Lågspänningsdirektivet (2014/35/EG), Direktiv om elektromagnetisk 

kompatibilitet och övriga nödvändiga krav. Vår försäkran om överensstämmelse fi nns på www.lenbrook.

com/DoC.

Gäller enbart PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Utrustningen bör installeras och användas med ett minimiavstånd på 20 cm från värmeelementet och 

kroppen.

Enheten efterlever RSS-standarderna som är licensbefriade för Industry Canada.

Enligt Industry Canadas föreskrifter får den här radiosändaren endast använda en typ av antenn med en 

maximal (eller mindre) ökning som Industry Canada har godkänt för sändare. För att minska potentiell 

radiostörning för andra användare skall typen av antenn och dess ökning väljas så att motsvarande 

isotropiskt utstrålande effekt (e.i.r.p.) inte är större än nödvändigt för lyckad kommunikation.

TITTA INTE IN I LASERSTRÅLEN.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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SYMBOLEN MED ETT UTROPSTECKEN INUTI EN TRIANGEL TALAR OM ATT DET FINNS VIKTIGA 

INSTRUKTIONER OM APPARATENS ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL I DE DOKUMENT SOM MEDFÖL-

JER APPARATEN.
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Varning

Ändring eller modifi kation av denna enhet som inte uttryckligen godkänts av den part som är ansvarig 
för regelefterlevnad kan resultera i att användarens behörighet att använda utrustningen återkallas. 

Uttalande om FCC:s regler för exponering för radiovågor

Varning: För att uppfylla FCC:s riktlinjer om exponering för radiovågor, placera enheten på minst 20 
cm avstånd från personer i närområdet. 

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Denna apparat motsvarar den kanadensiska industristandarden license-exempt rss.  Handhavande 

görs under följande två villkor:  (1) denna apparatfår inte orsaka fralig interferens, och (2) denna apparat 

måste kunna hantera all typ av interferens som tas emot, inklusive interferens som orsakas av oönskat 

handhavande.

_  inga öppna lågor som exempelvis tända ljus, får placeras på apparten;

_  att använda apparaten i tropiskt klimat

Denna apparat är kompliant med Avsnitt 15 i FCC reglementet. Handhavande görs under följande två 

villkor: 

_  Denna apparatfår inte orsaka fralig interferens, och 

_  Denna apparat måste kunna hantera all typ av interferens som tas emot, inklusive interferens som 

orsakas av oönskat handhavande.

Varning angående placering

För att säkra god ventilation, var noga med att lämna plats runt om apparaten (från de mest utstickande 

delarna på höljet) lika med eller större än det som visas nedan.

_  Höger och vänster sida: 10 cm

_  Baksidan: 10 cm

_  Ovansidan: 10 cm

Gäller enbart PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i och PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Varning

Märkning och specifi kationsettiketten är placerad på undersidan av chassit.

VARNING –OM PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS MED 240VAC BEHÖVS DET EN PASSANDE ADAPTER.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

15

Limitation de la responsabilité

Dans la mesure où la loi ne l’interdit pas, Bluesound et ses fournisseurs ne seront en aucun cas tenus 

responsables de toute blessure physique ou de tout dommage matériel, y compris, mais non de façon 

limitative, tout dommage accessoire, spécial, consécutif, exemplaire ou indirect et incluant, mais sans 

s’y limiter, le coût de couverture, la perte de données, l’interruption d’activités commerciales, la perte 

de données commerciales ou toute autre perte pécuniaire découlant de l’utilisation du produit (ou de 

l’incapacité à l’utiliser), quel qu’en soit la cause ou la théorie de responsabilité. Étant donné que certaines 

juridictions ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de la responsabilité pour tout dommage 

consécutif ou accessoire, certaines des limitations susmentionnées pourraient ne pas s’appliquer à vous, 

mais elles s’appliqueront dans toute la mesure prévue par la loi. La responsabilité totale de Bluesound 

à votre égard pour tout dommage à la suite d’une action quelconque en responsabilité ne dépassera 

pas le moins élevé du montant que vous avez versé à Bluesound pour l’achat du produit et 500 $ 

US. Les limitations énoncées dans les présentes s’appliqueront même si vous avez avisé Bluesound, 

ses fournisseurs ou ses détaillants de la possibilité de tels dommages ou de la façon dont vous avez 

l’intention d’utiliser le produit. Ces limitations s’appliqueront nonobstant le défaut de toute réparation 

limitée de répondre au but essentiel. Vous reconnaissez que ces limitations refl ètent une répartition 

raisonnable des risques. 

Politique de confi dentialité de Bluesound

La politique de confi dentialité de Bluesound, qui se trouve à l’adresse www.bluesound.com/privacy-

policy, précise le genre de renseignements que Bluesound pourrait vous demander et comment ces 

renseignements peuvent être utilisés par Bluesound.

Avis de données GD3

Dans la mesure où le logiciel Bluesound contient des fonctionnalités des données GD3, vous acceptez 

d’être lié par les dispositions de l’accord de licence du logiciel GD3 que vous pouvez consulter sur http://

www.getdigitaldata.com/GD3EULAAgreement.pdf. Toute utilisation du logiciel Bluesound ou d’un produit 

Bluesound non conforme à l’accord de licence du logiciel GD3 est interdite et provoquera la résiliation 

immédiate de la présente licence.

Octroi de licence spotify

Ce produit intègre des composants logiciels de Spotify assujettis aux licences tierces disponibles ici : 

https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Lois applicables et divisibilité

La présente licence est régie par les lois de la province de l’Ontario qui s’appliquent et doit être 

interprétée en conséquence. La présente licence n’est pas régie par la Convention des Nations Unies sur 

les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises, dont l’application est expressément exclue. Si, pour 

une raison quelconque, un tribunal compétent juge qu’une disposition de la présente convention n’est pas 

exécutoire, en tout ou en partie, les autres dispositions de celle-ci demeureront valides et en vigueur.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Conservez ces instructions pour consultation ultérieure. Respectez toutes les directives et tous les 

avertissements indiqués sur le matériel audio.

_  Lire les instructions - Toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d’utilisation doivent être lues 

avant de faire fonctionner le produit.

_  Conserver les instructions - Les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d’utilisation doivent être 

conservées pour un usage ultérieur.
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_  Respecter les avertissements - Tous les avertissements portés sur les produits et dans les instructions 

d’utilisation doivent être respectées.

_  Suivre les instructions - Toutes les instructions opérationnelles et d’utilisation doivent être suivies.

_  Nettoyage - Débrancher ce produit de la prise de courant mural avant tout nettoyage. Ne pas utiliser de 

nettoyant liquide ou en aérosol. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyer.

_  Fixations - Ne pas utiliser de dispositifs de fi xation non recommandés par le fabricant du produit car ils 

pourraîent engendrer des risques.

_  Eau et humidité - Ne pas utiliser ce produit en présence d’eau ; par exemple, à proximité d’une 

baignoire, d’un lavabo, d’un évier ou d’une bassine ; dans un endroit humide ; ou près d’une piscine ou 

d’un bassin apparenté.

_  Accessoires - Ne pas poser ce produit sur un chariot, un support, un trépied, une console ou une table 

instable. Le produit peut tomber, causant des blessures graves aussi bien aux enfants qu’aux adultes, 

et des dommages sérieux au produit.  Utilisez exclusivement un chariot, un support, un trépied, une 

console ou une table préconisés par le fabricant ou vendus avec l’appareil. Toute fi xation du produit doit 

être réalisée selon les instructions du fabricant, et à l’aide d’un accessoire de fi xation recommandé par 

ce fabricant.

   L’ensemble d’un produit posé sur un chariot doit être déplacé avec précautions.  Des 

arrêts brutaux, une force excessive et des surfaces irrégulières peuvent provoquer le 

renversement de l’ensemble produit-chariot.

_  Ventilation - Des fentes et des ouvertures pratiquées dans le boîtier sont destinées à assurer la 

ventilation et le fonctionnement fi able du produit et de le protéger contre toute surchauffe. Ces 

ouvertures ne doivent donc pas être obstruées ou couvertes. Elles ne doivent jamais être obstruées 

en posant le produit sur un lit, un canapé, sur de la moquette ou sur toute autre surface similaire. Ce 

produit ne doit pas être installé dans un système intégré comme dans une étagère de bibliothéque sauf 

si une ventilation adéquate est assurée ou si les instructions du fabricant ont été respectées.

_  Sources d’alimentation - Ce produit ne doit fonctionner qu’à partir du type de source d’alimentation 

mentionné sur l’étiquette d’identifi cation.  Si le type d’alimentation du domicile n’est pas certain, 

consulter le revendeur ou la compagnie distributrice d’électricité. 

La méthode la plus radicale pour isoler le périphérique de sa source d’alimentation secteur est de le 

débrancher de la prise murale.  S’assurer que cette prise est accessible à tout moment. Débrancher le 

cordon d’alimentation secteur de la prise murale si l’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une longue 

période de temps (plusieurs mois et plus). La prise d’alimentation secteur doit se situer près de l’appareil 

et doit être facilement accessible.

_  Mise à la terre ou polarization - Ce produit peut être équipé d’une fi che d’alimentation en 

courant alternatif polarisée (une fi che ayant une broche plus large que l’autre). Dans ce cas, cette fi che 

ne se branchera à la prise murale que dans un seul sens. Il s’agit d’une mesure de sécurité. Si la fi che 

ne peut s’insérer à fond dans la prise murale, essayer de la retourner. Si la fi che ne s’insère toujours 

pas, contacter un électricien pour remplacer l’ancienne prise murale. Ne jamais contrarier la fonction de 

sécurité de la fi che polarisée.

_  Protection du cordon d’alimentation secteur - Les cordons d’alimentation secteur doivent être 

acheminés de telle sorte qu’ils ne soient pas piétinés ou pincés par des éléments posés dessus ou 

contre eux, en faisant particulièrement attention aux cordons aux niveaux des fi ches, des prises murales 

et du point de sortie du produit.

_  Mise à la terre des antennes extérieures - Si une antenne ou un système de câble extérieur est 

connecté au produit, s’assurer que l’antenne et le système de câble est relié à la terre afi n d’assurer 

une protection contre les surtensions et les charges électrostatiques. L’article 810 du Code Electrique 

77

 _  Om produkten varit utsatt för vatten eller annan vätska.

 _  Om produkten inte fungerar normalt enligt bruksanvisningen. Justera enbart de kontroller som 

beskrivs i bruksanvisningen eftersom en felaktig inställning av andra kontroller kan resultera i skador 

på apparaten som kan kräva omfattande reparationer för att återställa 

apparaten.

 _  Om apparaten tappats eller skadats på något sätt.

 _  Om apparaten visar klara skillnader i prestanda är detta ett tecken på att den behöver lämnas in för 

reparation.

_  Reservdelar - När man behöver reservdelar, försäkra dig om att serviceteknikern använder sig av de 

delar som servicemanualen specifi cerar eller har samma karaktäristik som originaldelarna. Utbyte till 

delar som inte motsvarar specifi kattionen kan resultera i brand, elektriska stötar eller andra olyckor.

_  Säkerhetskontroll - Efter att service gjorts på apparaten be teknikern att utföra en säkerhetskontroll på 

apparaten för att se om den fungerar som avsett.

_  Värme - Installera inte i närheten av några värmekällor som exempelvis element, elkaminer, spisar eller 

andra apparater (inklusive förstärkare) som producerar värme.

  Batterier får ej utsättas för överdriven värme, såsom direkt soljus, eld eller liknande.

Varning

Minimera risken för brand och elektriska stötar genom att inte utsätta apparaten för regn eller fukt.

Varning

För att förhindra elektriska stötar skall du se till att det breda stiftet på stickkontakten hamnar mitt för det 

breda hålet och sedan sticka in kontakten helt. 

ANSVARIG PART

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Notera

Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits uppfylla kraven för digital utrustning av klass B, enligt 

avsnitt 15 i FCC-reglerna. Kraven är utformade för att ge ett rimligt skydd mot skadliga störningar vid 

installation i hemmiljö. Apparaten genererar, använder och kan utsända radiofrekvensenergi och kan, 

om den inte installeras och används i enlighet med bruksanvisningen, orsaka skadliga störningar på 

radiokommunikationen.  

Det fi nns dock ingen garanti att störningar inte kan uppträda i en given installation. Om utrustningen 

orsakar skadliga störningar i radio- eller TV-mottagningen, vilket kan fastställas genom att man stänger 

av utrustningen och sätter på den igen, rekommenderas användaren att försöka avhjälpa störningen 

genom en eller fl era av följande åtgärder:

_  Flytta eller rikta om mottagningsantennen.

_  Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

_  Anslut utrustningen till ett eluttag i en annan krets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.

_  Ta kontakt med försäljaren eller en erfaren radio/TV-tekniker.
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_  Ventilation - Galler och öppningar i apparaten hölje är till för att ge apparaten tillräcklig ventilation för 

stabil drift och förhindra överhettning. Öppningarna får inte blockeras genom att ställa apparaten i en 

soffa, på en säng eller på en tjock mattaeller liknande yta. Produkten skall inte byggas in i en bokhylla 

eller ställning om inte tillräcklig ventilation fi nns eller att tillverkarens instruktioner beaktas.

_  Nätspänning - Denna produkt skall enbart användas med den typ av nätspänning som indikeras 

av ettiketten på apparatens baksida. Om du är osäker på vilken nätspänning du har hemma bör du 

kontakta din handlare eller ditt elbolag. 

   Den bästa metoden för att helt koppla bort apparaten från elnätet är att koppla ur nätsladden

   Se till att nätkontakten alltid är lätt åtkomligt. Koppla ur nätsladden från nätuttaget om apparaten

   inte skall användas på ett längre tag som ett par månader eller så. Vägguttaget skall fi nnas nära 

   apparaten och vara lättåtkomligt.

_  Jordning och fasvändning - Denna apparat skall anslutas till ett jordat uttag. Vilket håll du ansluter 

nätkontakten i uttaget kan också påverka ljudet en aning. Jordningen är en säkerhetsfunktion. Prova 

att ansluta kontakten åt olika håll och lyssna efter vilket som låter bäst. Man kan även mäta på chassit 

med en faspenna. Det håll på nätkontakten som ger det minsta elfältet är det rätta. Prova även att 

vända fasen på övrig utrustning i anläggningen.

_  Skydda nätsladden - Nätsladdar skall dras så att man inte riskerar att trampa på dem eller att de 

kommer i kläm. Man skall vara extra noga med kontakterna, uttagen och vid anslutningen i apparaten.

_  Jordning av utomhusantennen - Om en utomhus antenn eller kabelradioantenn är ansluten till 

apparaten, försäkradig om att antennen eller kabelradiosignalen är jordad så att den skyddas mot 

överslag och statiska urladdningar Gäller enbart USA/Kanada: Article 810, National Electrical Code, 

ANSI/NFPA 70, ger information angående korrekt jordning ochav antennens mast och stöttning, 

jordning av inkommande kabel till en urladdningsenhet., storlek på jordanslutningar,placering av 

urladdningsenhet, anslutning till jordelektroder,  och specifi kationer för jordningselektroder.

_  Blixtnedslag - För utökat skydd av produkten mot blixtnedslag, eller när den lämnas oanvänd under 

längre tidsperioder rekommenderar vi att antennen eller kabelantennen kopplas ur. Detta kommer att 

förhindra skada på apparaten mot blixtnedlag och mot störningar via kabelnätet.

_  Kraftledningar - En utomhusantenn bör inte placeras i närheten av kraftledningar eller andra ledningar 

som kan komma i kontakt med antennen. När man installerar en utomhusantenn bör man vara extremt 

noga med att inte vidröra kraftledningar eller liknande ledningar. Set kan innebära livsfara.

_  Överbelastning - Överbelasta inte vägguttag, förlägningskablar eller uttag på apparaten eftersom detta 

kan resultera i brand eller elektriska stötar.

_  Om föremål eller vätska kommer in i apparaten - Tryck aldrig in någon form av föremål i apparaten 

genom dess öppningar. De kan komma i kontakt med farlig spänning och kortsluta delar i apparaten 

vilket kan resultera i brand eller stötar. Spill aldrig vätska i apparaten.

Varning 

Apparaten får inte utsättas för vattendroppar eller stänk. Förmål innehållande vätskor som 
exempelvis vaser får ej placeras på apparaten. Som vid alla andra elektroniska apparater bör du vara 
noga med att undvika att spilla vätska i någon del av apparaten. Vätskor kan orsaka skada och fara 
för brand.

_  Skador som kräver service - Loppla ur apparaten från elnätet och överlämna den till kvalifi cerad 

servicepersonal under följande villkor:

 _  När nätsladden eller kontakten skadats.

 _  Om vätska kommit in i apparaten.
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National, ANSI/NFPA 70, procure des informations concernant la mise à la terre adéquate des mâts 

et des structures portantes d’antennes, des fi ls de branchement à un système parafoudre, le câlibre 

des conducteurs de mise à la terre, l’emplacement des systèmes parafoudre, le branchement et les 

exigences des électrodes de mise à la terre.

_  Protection contre la foudre - Afi n d’ajouter une protection supplémentaire de ce produit pendant un 

orage, ou lorsque ce produit est laissé sans attention et inutilisé pendant une longue période de temps, 

il est recommandé de le débrancher de la prise murale et de débrancher l’antenne ou le système 

de câble.  Cela évitera d’endommager le produit en cas d’orage ou de surtensions sur l’alimentation 

secteur.

_  Lignes d’alimentation secteur - Une antenne ne doit en aucun cas être située au voisinage de lignes 

d’alimentation aériennes ou autres circuits d’éclairage ou d’alimentation électrique, ou en des endroits 

où elle peut tomber sur ces lignes ou ces circuits. Lors de l’installation d’un système d’antenne 

extérieure, les plus grandes précautions doivent être observées afi n que l’antenne n’entre pas en 

contact avec ces lignes ou ces circuits d’alimentation, car ce contact serait fatal.

_  Surcharge - Ne pas surcharger les prises murales, les cordons prolongateurs ou les boîtiers à prises 

multiples car il pourraît en résulter un risque d’incendie ou d’éléctrocution.

_  Introduction d’objets et de liquides - Ne jamais introduire d’objets d’aucune sorte dans ce produit 

à travers ses ouvertures car ils peuvent entrer en contact avec des points sous tension dangereuse 

ou court-circuiter diverses parties, ce qui pourraît provoquer un incendie ou présenter un risque 

d’électrocution. Ne jamais répandre de liquide d’aucune sorte sur le produit.

Avertissement 

L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé au ruissellement de liquides ou aux l’éclaboussures par ceux-ci ; ne 
placez jamais de récipient (vase, etc ...) contenant un liquide sur l’appareil. Comme pour tout appareil 
électronique, faites attention de ne pas renverser de liquide sur une partie quelconque du système. les 
liquides peuvent provoquer une panne et/ou représenter un risque d’incendie. 

_   Dommages nécessitant une intervention - Débrancher ce produit de la prise murale et consulter 

 un personnel de maintenance qualifi é dans les cas suivants :

 _  Lorsque le cordon d’alimentation secteur ou sa fi che est endommagé.

 _  Si un liquide s’est répandu, ou si des objets sont tombés dans l’appareil.

 _  Si l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’eau.

 _  Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement en suivant les instructions d’utilisation. 

Ne régler que les commandes mentionnées par les instructions d’utilisation. Un réglage incorrect 

des autres commandes peut provoquer des dommages et nécessitera souvent un travail intensif d’un 

technicien qualifi é pour restaurer l’état normal du produit.

 _  Si l’appareil est tombé ou a été endommagé d’une manière ou d’une autre.

 _  Lorsque l’appareil présente un changement distinctif de ses performances indiquant qu’une 

intervention est nécessaire.

 _  Pièces de rechange - Lorsques des pièces de rechanges sont requises, s’assurer que le technicien 

de maintenance a utilisé des pièces de rechange autorisées par le fabricant ou ayant les mêmes 

caractéristiques que les pièces d’origine. Les remplacements non autorisés peuvent produire un 

incendie, des chocs électriques ou d’autres risques.

_  Contrôle de sécurité - Après achèvement de toute opération de maintenance ou de réparation sur 

cet appareil, demander au technicien de maintenance d’effectuer des contrôles de sécurité afi n de 

déterminer si le produit est dans des conditions d’utilisation adéquates. 
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_  Chaleur - Ne l’installez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur comme des radiateurs, des bouches de 

chaleur, des poêles ou autre appareil (amplifi cateurs compris) produisant de la chaleur.

 Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à de forte chaleur, tel qu’à la lumière du soleil, au feu ou autres 

choses de semblable. 

Avertissement

Afi n d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité.
 

Attention 

Pour éviter les électrocutions, introduire la lame la plus large de la fi che dans la borne 
correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu’au fond.

Précaution 

Danger d’explosion si les piles sont remplacées de façon incorrect. Remplacer les piles seulement par 
le même type de pile ou l’équivalent. 

PARTIE RESPONSABLE

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Attention

Les changements ou modifi cations apportés à cette unité et non approuvées expressément par la 
partie responsable pour la conformité pourraient annuler l’autorité de l’utilisateur de faire fonctionner 
l’équipement. 

Avis de la FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements RF

Avertissement : pour maintenir la conformité avec les directives de la FCC en matière d’exposition 
aux rayonnements RF, placez l’unité au moins à 20 cm des personnes à proximité.

Remarque

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites relatives aux dispositifs numériques de classe 

B, conformément à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces normes sont destinées à assurer 

un niveau de protection adéquat contre les interférences dans les installations résidentielles. Cet 

équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radioélectriques et, s’il n’est pas installé ou 

utilisé conformément aux directives, peut brouiller les ondes radio. Toutefois, il est impossible de garantir 

qu’aucune interférence ne se produira dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement brouille la 

réception des ondes radio et télévision, ce que vous pouvez déterminer en éteignant et en rallumant 

l’appareil, nous vous encourageons à prendre l’une ou plusieurs des mesures correctives suivantes :

 _  Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.

 _  Augmenter l’écart entre l’équipement et le récepteur.

 _  Connecter l’équipement à une prise ou à un circuit électrique différent de celui auquel est branché le 

récepteur.

 _  Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien de radio/TV expérimenté si vous avez besoin d’aide. 
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Bluesound sekretesspolicy

Bluesounds sekretesspolicy fi nns på www.bluesound.com/privacy-policy beskriver vilken typ av 

information som kan samlas in från dig genom Bluesound och hur sådan information kan användas av 

Bluesound. 

Information om GD3-data

Försåvida Bluesound-programvaran innehåller funktionalitet från GD3 Data, samtycker du till att vara 

bunden av villkoren i GD3:s mjukvarulicensavtal, som återfi nns på http://www.getdigitaldata.com/

GD3EULAAgreement.pdf. All användning av programvara eller produkter från Bluesound som inte sker i 

enlighet med GD3:s mjukvarulicensavtal är förbjuden och kommer att leda till omedelbar uppsägning av 

detta licensavtal.

Spotify-licens

Den här produkten innehåller Spotify-programvara, som omfattas av de tredjepartslicenser som fi nns 

tillgängliga här: https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Gällande lag och tillämplighet

Denna licens kommer att gälla och tolkas i enlighet med lagarna i provinsen Ontario. Den här licensen 

skall inte styras av FN: s konventioner om avtal om internationella köp av varor, vars tillämpning 

uttryckligen utesluts. Om av någon anledning en behörig domstol fi nner att någon bestämmelse eller del 

därav, är verkningslös, ska resten av licensen förbli giltig.

Viktiga sakerhetsinstruktioner

Spara dessa instruktioner för senare bruk, följ alla varningar och 
instruktioner som gäller ljudutrustrning. 

_  Läs instruktionerna - Alla säkerhets och användarinstruktioner skall läsas innan apparaten tas i bruk. 

_  Spara instruktionerna - Säkerhets och bruksanvisningen skall sparas för framtida bruk. 

_  Beakta Varningarna - Alla varningar på appraten ooch i bruksanvisningen måste följasn. 

_  Följ Instruktionerna - Alla instruktioner om drift och skötsel skall följas.

_  Rengöring - Koppla ur apparaten från elnätet innan rengöring. Använd inte fl ytande eller sprej 

rengöringsmedel. Rengör enbart med en torr trasa.

_  Tillbehör - Använd inga tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av tillverkaren eftersom de kan orsaka 

skada.

_  Vatten och Fukt - Använd inte denna produkt i närheten av vatten, exampelvis nära ett badkar, 

vask, diskbänk eller tvättbalja. Vi avråder även från att använda den i en fuktig källare eller nära en 

simbassäng och liknande.

_  Kringutrustning - Placera inte denna produkten på en instabil vagn, stative eller bord. Produkten kan 

falla och orsaka allvarlig skada på barn eller vuxna , och skada på produkten. Använd bara vagnar, 

stativ, väggfäste som rekommenderas av tillverkaren  eller säljs tillsammans med produkt. All montering 

av produkten skall följa tillverkarens instruktioner och använda monteringsutrustning som tillverkaren 

rekommenderar. 

Om produkten skall fl yttas på en vagn skall detta ske med största försiktighet. 

Snabba stopp, för mycket kraft och ojämnt underlag kan ogöra att vagnen välter.
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Bluesound följert alla U.S. och internationella upphovsrättslagar och i enlighet med licensen som ges 

häri, måste du göra samma sak. Du tillstår att oauktoriserad kopiering eller distribution av musik eller 

annat innehåll som du använder med Bluesound-produkt är förbjudet i enlighet med upphovsrättslagarna, 

och du medger att du inte direkt eller indirekt, kopiera eller distribuera något innehåll, utan uttryckligt 

skriftligt tillstånd av upphovsrättsinnehavaren. Du går med på att gottgöra, eller hålla Bluesound och dess 

licensorer skadelösa från några krav, stämningar, förluster, skador, skyldigheter, kostnader och utgifter 

som krävs av Bluesound eller dess or its licensorer som kan uppkomma i anslutning till att du inte håller 

villkoren i detta avsnitt. 

Tredjeparts innehåll och tekniksupport

Från tid till annan kan Bluesound ge tillgång till tredjeparts innehåll via Bluesound-produkten. I tillägg 

kan Bluesound ge tillgång till tredjepartsteknik, som till exempel specifi ka fi lformat. Bluesound har rätt 

att hindra tillgång till och/eller support för tredjepartsinnehåll eller tekniker, när som heslt utan orsak. 

Bluesound gör inga utfästelser eller garantier angående urvalet av och kontinuiteten för support för några 

sådant tredjepartsinnehåll och teknik. 

Tillgång till funktioner som tillhandahålls av tredje part, kräver tillgång till internet och kan kräva att du 

går med på ytterligare villkor. Du går med på att Bluesound inte är ansvarigt för att utvärdera och värdera 

någon tredje parts funktioner, teknik eller relaterat material och att Bluesound inte har några skyldigheter 

gentemot dig, angående sådana funktioner, teknik och relaterat material.

Friskrivning från garantier

Du bekräftar och accepterar att så långt lagen tillåter:

_  Bluesound Software och funktioner som utförs av Bluesound Software levereras “i befi ntligt skick” 

med eventuella fel och utan garantier. Bluesound lämnar inga garantier mot störningar i din upplevelse 

av Bluesound Software och att relaterade funktioner kommer att möta dina krav, eller att Bluesound 

Software och relaterade funktioner skall vara ostörda eller felfria.

_  Bluesound ger inga garantier att några defekter i Bluesound Software kómmer att korrigeraseller 

att Bluesound Software kommer att vara kompatibel eller fungera med någon annan tredjeparts 

application, program eller funktion.

_  Bluesound Software och relaterade funktioner används på egen risk vad det gäller kvalitet, prestanda, 

noggrannhet. 

Begränsning av ansvar

I den mån det inte är förbjudet enligt lag, kommer under inga omständigheter Bluesound eller dess 

leverantörer att ansvara för personskada eller några skador som helst, inklusive men inte begränsat 

till, tillfälliga, särskilda skador, följdskador, avskräckande eller indirekta skador, och inbegripet men inte 

begränsat till , kostnader för täckning, förlust av data, utebliven vinst, avbrott i verksamheten, förlust av 

affärsinformation eller annan ekonomisk skada på grund av användning av (eller oförmåga att använda) 

produkten, oavsett hur den orsakats och om på någon teori om ansvar. Eftersom vissa jurisdiktioner 

inte tillåter uteslutning eller begränsning av ansvar för följdskador eller oförutsedda skador, kanske 

vissa av ovanstående begränsningar inte gäller er, men de skall gälla så långt som lagen tillåter. Under 

inga omständigheter skall Bluesounds totala ansvar gentemot dig för alla skador i en eller fl era fall 

överskrida den mindre av det belopp som betalats av dig för din Bluesound produkt och US $ 500. 

De begränsningar som nämns här gäller även om Bluesound, dess leverantörer eller återförsäljare 

har informerats om risken för sådan skada eller av någon typ av användning är avsedd av dig Dessa 

begränsningar gäller även utan vidare hinder om det huvudsakliga syftet med en begränsad åtgärd Du 

bekräftar att dessa begränsningar avspeglar en rimlig riskfördelning.
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CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Ce dispositif est conforme à la norme exempte de licence CNR d’Industrie Canada. Le 

fonctionnement de l’appareil est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes :  (1) cet appareil ne doit pas 

provoquer d’interférences néfastes, et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences reçues, y compris 

celles qui risquent de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

 _  aucune fl amme nue, telle qu’une chandelle allumée, ne doit être placée sur l’appareil;

 _  utilisation de l’appareil dans un climat tropical

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC.  Le fonctionnement de l’appareil 

est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes :  (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences néfastes, 

et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences reçues, y compris celles qui risquent de provoquer un 

fonctionnement indésirable.

Precaution concernant l’emplacement

Afi n de conserver une ventilation correcte, laisser un espace autour de l’appareil égal ou supérieur 

aux valeurs ci-dessous (à partir des dimensions extérieures les plus grandes, y compris les parties 

proéminantes).

_ Panneaux gauche et droit : 10 cm

_ Panneau arrière : 10 cm

_ Panneau supérieur : 10 cm

S’applique seulement au PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i et au PULSE 
SOUNDBAR 2i

Attention

Le marquage et la plaque signalétique se trouvent à l’arrière ou en bas de l’appareil.

LE POINT D’EXCLAMATION DANS UN TRIANGE EQUILATERAL EST DESTINE A ATTIRER L’ATTENTION DE 

L’UTILISATEUR SUR LA PRESENCE D’INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION ET LA 

MAINTENANCE DANS LA DOCUMENTATION QUI ACCOMPAGNE L’APPAREIL. 

LE SYMBOLE DE L’ECLAIR FLECHE DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL EST DESTINE A ATTIRER L’ATTEN-

TION DE L’UTILISATEUR SUR LA PRESENCE DE « TENSIONS DANGEREUSES » NON ISOLEES DANS LE 

BOITIER DE L’APPAREIL ET D’AMPLITUDE SUFFISANTE POUR CONSTITUER UN RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION 

POUR LES PERSONNES.

AVERTISSEMENT – SI CE PRODUIT EST UTILISÉ À 240 V CA, UNE FICHE ADÉQUATE DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉE.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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S’applique seulement au POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i et au 
PULSE MINI 2i

Un appareil avec la borne de terre de protection doit être connecté au secteur avec la connexion de terre 

protection.

S’applique seulement au VAULT 2i

Attention

Ce dispositif se sert d’un sytème laser. Pour assurer l’utilisation correcte de ce produit, veuillez lire 

attentivement le manuel du propriétaire, qui est disponible en ligne à l’adresse 

www.bluesound.com/support et veuillez le conserver pour utilisation ultérieure. Si l’appareil nécessite une 

intervention de maintenance, contactez un réparateur homologué. Si vous utilisez des commandes ou si 

vous procédez à des réglages ou à des opérations autres que celles spécifi ées, vous risquez d’être exposé 

à un rayonnement dangereux. Afi n d’éviter tout risque d’exposition directe au rayon laser, n’essayez pas 

d’ouvrir le boîtier. Un rayonnement laser visible est émis lorsque le boîtier est ouvert. 

S’applique seulement au NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, 
PULSE MINI 2i, PULSE FLEX 2i et au PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Avis concernant les produits sans fi l de l’union européenne 

Lenbrook Industries Limited déclare que le système de diffusion de musique sans fi l, l’amplifi cateur 

de diffusion de musique sans fi l, l’enceinte de diffusion sans fi l premium, l’enceinte de diffusion 

sans fi l compacte, l’enceinte de diffusion sans fi l portable et le système sonore de diffusion sans fi l 

susmentionnés sont conformes à la Directive RED (2014/53/EU), la Directive Basse tension (2014/35/

EU), Directive de compatibilité électromagnétique et aux autres exigences essentielles. Vous pouvez 

consulter la déclaration de conformité sur www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

S’applique seulement au PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Cet équipement doit être installé à une distance d’au moins 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d’Industrie Canada.

En vertu des règlements d’Industrie Canada, cet émetteur radio peut fonctionner seulement avec une 

antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximum (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l’émetteur par Industrie Canada. 

Afi n de réduire le risque d’interférence radio avec les autres utilisateurs, le type d’antenne et son gain 

doivent être sélectionnés afi n que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) ne dépasse pas ce 

qui est nécessaire pour permettre la communication.

NE JAMAIS FIXER DES YEUX LE FAISCEAU LASER.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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BELANGRIJK – WIJ VERZOEKEN U DE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST AANDACHTIG 

DOOR TE LEZEN VOORDAT U UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT OF SOFTWARE OF EEN 

SOFTWARE-UPDATE DOWNLOADT. DOOR UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN OF SOFTWARE, 

FIRMWARE OF DOCUMENTATIE TE DOWNLOADEN STEMT U ERMEE IN TE ZIJN GEBONDEN AAN DE 

CONDITIES VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST. ALS U NIET INSTEMT MET DE CONDITIES VAN DEZE 

LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST MAG U HET BLUESOUND-PRODUCT BINNEN 30 DAGEN NA DE AANKOOP 

RETOURNEREN NAAR DE DETAILHANDELLOCATIE WAAR U HET HEBT AANGEKOCHT, SAMEN MET HET 

OORSPRONKELIJKE BETALINGSBEWIJS EN ALLE VERPAKKINGSMATERIAAL EN U ONTVANGT DAN HET 

AANKOOPBEDRAG TERUG.

Licens

Bluesound International, en division inom Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), förser denna 

Bluesound Software [defi nieras att inkludera programvara som är inbäddad i din Bluesound produkt 

(som uppdateras från tid till tid) och alla stationära eller bärbara delartillämpning av programvaran] och 

medföljande dokumentation och licenser deras användning för att du gav som i detta avtal. 

Enligt dessa villkor, ger Bluesound dig en icke-exklusiv, ej överförbar, ej sublicensierad, royalty-fri 

begränsad licens att använda denna Bluesound Software för syftet att använda din Bluesound produkt 

och dess tillhörande stationära och handhållna enheter på valfri pc eller portabel enhet som du äger 

eller kontrollerar. Förutom det som beskrivs ovan får du inte fl ytta Bluesound-mjukvaran till någon annan 

dator eller ta bort Bluesound-mjukvaran från din Bluesound-produkt. Utan hinder av licenser givna 

här av Bluesound, erkänner du och samtycker till att det är din skyldighet att följa Amerikanska och 

internationella upphovsrättslagar när du använder mjukvaran. 

Du tillstår att inte modifi era, anpassa, översätta, återskapa, dekompilera, eller montera isär Bluesound-

mjukvaran, helt eller i delar, förutom vad som uttrycks specifi kt i dessa villkor och med Bluesounds 

skriftliga medgivande. I tillägg till detta medger du att inte överföra eller dela ut Bluesounds mjukvara 

eller den medföljande dokumentationen eller någon annat program du får från dem dem, helt eller i 

delar, eller någon annan tredje part utan Bluesounds skriftliga godkännande. Slutligen går du med på att 

använda Bluesounds produkter helt eller delvis, enbart till det syfte som avses i dokumentationen.

Förutom för den begränsade licensen som ges häri, äger Bluesound och dess leverantörer alla rättigheter, 

namn, titlar och intressen i och alla världsompännande intellektuella rättigheter som tillhör Bluesound 

Software. Alla andra rättigheter tillhör Bluesound. 

Utan hinder av ovanstående beviljande av licens, är du införstådd med att vissa 

komponenter i Bluesound-programvaran kan omfattas av programvarulicenser från tredje 

part (“Tredjepartskomponenter”). I den omfattning som krävs av de licenser som gäller för 

tredjepartskomponenterna, kommer villkoren i dessa licenser att ersätta villkoren i detta avtal. De olika 

tredjepartskomponenterna, samt de licenser som gäller för dessa fi nns tillgängliga på bluesound.com/

open-source-software.

Avslutande

Denna licens är giltig tills den avslutas. Dina rättigheter i enlighet med denna licens, avslutas automatiskt 

eller slutar att gälla, utan föregående meddelande från Bluesound, om du avviker från något av villkoren 

i detta avtal. När denna licens avslutas måste du sluta använda Bluesound–mjukvaran, och du måste 

förstöra mjukvaran och dokumentationen och alla kopior som gjorts. Utöver detta, när avtalet avslutas, 

har du inga krav gentemot Bluesound för din avsaknad av rätt att använda mjukvaran och medföljande 

dokumentation. 

Efterlevnad av upphovsrättslagarna

Du erkänner att Bluesound äger alla rättigheter, namn och intressen, all upphovsrätt, företagshemligheter, 

och intellektuella rättigheter relaterade till din Bluesoundprodukt, mjukvara och medföljande 

dokumentation. 
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Schrijf het modelnummer op (nu het gemakkelijk zichtbaar is)

Het model en het serienummer bevinden zich op de achterzijde of onderzijde van de kast. Het is een 

goed idee de nummers hier te noteren, zodat u ze later gemakkelijk kunt vinden:

Modelnr

Serienr

Bluesound is een handelsmerk van Bluesound International, een divisie van Lenbrook Industries Limited

© Bluesound International, een divisie van Lenbrook Industries Limited
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(i) Le dispositif fonctionnant dans la gamme de 5150-5250 MHz est destiné à l’utilisation à l’intérieur 

seulement afi n de réduire le risque d’interférence nuisible aux systèmes mobiles par satellite dans la 

même voie;

(ii) Le gain maximum de l’antenne permis pour les appareils dans la gamme de 5725-5825 MHz doit se 

conformer aux limites PIRE spécifi ées pour le fonctionnement point à point ou non point à point selon le 

cas.

Remarques sur la protection de l’environnement

Au terme de sa durée de vie, ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères 

ordinaires, mais retourné à un point de collecte pour recyclage des composants électriques et 

électroniques. Le symbole sur le produit, sur le manuel d’installation et sur l’emballage attire 

l’attention sur ce point.

Les matériaux peuvent être réutilisés en conformité avec leur marquage. Grâce à la réutilisation et au 

recyclage des matières premières ou à toute autre forme de recyclage, vous contribuez de manière 

importante à la protection de l’environnement. Votre municipalité peut vous indiquer où se situe le point 

de collecte le plus proche.

Informations concernant la collecte et le rejet des piles usagées (directive 2006/66/
ec du parlement européen et du conseil de l’union européenne ) (pour les clients 
européens seulement)

Les piles portant l’un de ces symboles indiquent qu’elles doivent être traitées « séparément » et non 

comme les ordures ménagères. Il est instamment recommandé que des mesures soient prises pour 

étendre la collecte séparée des piles usagées et de réduire le rejet de ces piles dans les ordures 

ménagères non triées. 

Il est instamment demandé aux utilisateurs de ne pas jeter les piles usagées parmi les ordures ménagères 

non triées. Afi n de parvenir à un haut niveau de recyclage des piles usagées, déposezles séparément et 

correctement à un point de collecte accessible dans votre voisinage. Pour de plus amples informations 

concernant la collecte et le recyclage des piles usagées, veuillez contacter votre mairie, votre service de 

collecte des ordures ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ces piles.

En observant et en se conformant aux règles de rejet des piles usagées, on réduits les risques sur la santé 

humaine et l’impact négatif des piles et des piles usagées sur l’environnement, contribuant ainsi à la 

protection, la préservation et à l’amélioration de la qualité de l’environnement.

Pb Hg Cd
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Enregistrement du numéro de modèle 
(maintenant, pendant qu’il est visible)

Le modèle et le numéro de série se trouvent à l’arrière ou le dessous du boîtier. Pour vous faciliter l’accès 

à ces références, nous conseillons de les noter ici :

Nº de Modèle

Nº de Série

Bluesound est une marque de commerce de Bluesound International, une division de Lenbrook Industries 

Limited

© Bluesound International, une division de Lenbrook Industries Limited
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Opmerkingen over milieubescherming

Gooi het apparaat aan het einde van zijn bruikbare leven niet bij het gewone huisvuil maar 

breng het naar een inzamelpunt waar elektrische en elektronische apparatuur wordt ingezameld 

voor recycling. Het symbool op de apparatuur, de gebruikershandleiding en de verpakking 

maken u hierop attent.

De materialen kunnen opnieuw worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met de markeringen die erop zijn 

aangebracht. Door mee te werken aan hergebruik, recycling van grondstoffen en andere vormen van 

recycling van oude producten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. De 

afdeling Informatie van uw (deel)gemeente kan u inlichtingen verstrekken over het inzamelpunt voor 

verantwoorde afvalverwerking.

Informatie over inzameling en verwerking van gebruikte batterijen (richtlijn 
2006/66/eg van het europees parlement en de raad van de europese unie) (alleen 
voor europese klanten)

Wanneer batterijen voorzien zijn van één van deze symbolen duidt dat aan dat zij moeten worden 

behandeld als “afval voor gescheiden inzameling” en niet als gewoon huisvuil. Het wordt 

gestimuleerd dat noodzakelijke maatregelen worden geïmplementeerd om gebruikte batterijen zo veel 

mogelijk gescheiden in te zamelen en batterijen zo min mogelijk met het gewone gemengde huisvuil te 

verwerken. 

Bij eindgebruikers wordt erop aangedrongen gebruikte batterijen niet weg te gooien bij het 

ongesorteerde huisvuil Om het recyclen van gebruikte batterijen op grote schaal mogelijk te maken 

wordt u verzocht gebruikte batterijen gescheiden van het huisvuil en op juiste wijze via een toegankelijk 

inzamelpunt bij u in de buurt weg te gooien. Neem voor meer informatie over de inzameling en recycling 

van gebruikte batterijen contact op met de gemeentelijke instanties ter plaatse, uw gemeentelijke 

reinigingsdienst of het verkooppunt waar u de artikelen hebt aangeschaft.

Wanneer u zich houdt aan de voorschriften voor juiste verwerking van gebruikte batterijen, worden 

mogelijke gevaarlijke effecten voor de menselijke gezondheid voorkomen en wordt de negatieve 

uitwerking van batterijen en gebruikte batterijen op het milieu tot een minimum beperkt, en zo draagt u bij 

aan de bescherming, het behoud en de kwaliteitsverbetering van het milieu. 

Pb Hg Cd
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Geldt alleen voor VAULT 2i

Voorzichtig

Deze apparatuur maakt gebruik van een Lasersysteem. Zorg voor een juist gebruik van dit product, lees 

deze gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door of lees de gehele gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door 

die beschikbaar is online op www.bluesound.com/support en bewaar de handleiding zodat u deze ook 

in de toekomst kunt raadplegen. Als er onderhoud aan de product moet worden uitgevoerd, neem dan 

contact op met een offi cieel servicepunt. Gebruik van bedieningsfuncties, veranderingen om de prestaties 

te wijzigen of procedures die niet in de handleiding zijn beschreven, kunnen een gevaarlijke blootstelling 

aan straling tot gevolg hebben. Voorkom directe blootstelling aan de laserstraal, probeer niet de behuizing 

te openen. Er is zichtbare laser-straling wanneer de behuizing wordt.

Geldt alleen voor NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 
2i, PULSE FLEX 2i en PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Kennisgeving voor draadloos product europese unie 

Hierbij verklaart Lenbrook Industries Limited dat de hiervoor genoemde Wireless Music Streamer, 

Wireless Music Streaming Amplifi er, Premium Wireless Streaming Speaker, Compact Wireless 

Streaming Speaker, Portable Wireless Streaming Speaker en Wireless Streaming Sound System 

voldoen aan de richtlijn radioapparatuur (2014/53/EU), de laagspanningsrichtlijn (2014/35/EU), Richtlijn 

elektromagnetische compatibiliteit en andere essentiële eisen. De verklaring van overeenstemming kan 

worden geraadpleegd via www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

Geldt alleen voor PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Bij plaatsing en bediening van deze apparatuur moet een afstand worden aangehouden van minimaal 20 

cm tussen de zender en uw lichaam.

Dit toestel voldoet aan de norm(en) van Industry Canada license-exempt RSS.

Volgens de voorschriften van Industry Canada mag deze radiozender alleen worden gebruikt met een 

antenne van een type en een maximale versterkingsfactor (of minder) goedgekeurd door Industry Canada. 

Beperk mogelijke radiostoring zo veel mogelijk, kies het type antenne en de versterkingsfactor zo dat 

gelijkwaardig uitgestraald isotropisch vermogen (equivalent isotropically radiated power - e.i.r.p.) niet 

meer is dan wat nodig voor geslaagde communicatie.

(i)        Het toestel voor gebruik in de bandbreedte 5150-5250 MHz is alleen geschikt voor gebruik 

binnenshuis, zodat de mogelijkheid van schadelijke storing van mobiele satellietsystemen op hetzelfde 

kanaal wordt beperkt;

(ii) De maximale versterkingsfactor van de antenne voor toestellen in de bandbreedte 5725-5825 MHz 

moet voldoen aan de e.i.r.p.limietwaarden, die zijn opgegeven voor point-to-point c.q. niet-point-to-point 

gebruik.

KIJK NIET IN DE STRAAL.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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IMPORTANTE – POR FAVOR, LEA DETENIDAMENTE LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTE CONTRATO DE LICENCIA ANTES 

DE USAR LOS PRODUCTOS DE BLUESOUND O DE DESCARGAR ALGUNO DE LOS PROGRAMAS O ALGUNA 

DE LAS ACTUALIZACIONES DE LOS PROGRAMAS. AL USAR EL PRODUCTO DE BLUESOUND QUE HAYA 

ADQUIRIDO O AL DESCARGAR ALGUNO DE LOS PROGRAMAS, FIRMWARE O DOCUMENTACIÓN USTED SE 

COMPROMETE A CUMPLIR LOS TÉRMINOS DEL PRESENTE CONTRATO DE LICENCIA. SI NO ACEPTA LOS 

TÉRMINOS DE ESTE CONTRATO DE LICENCIA, DEBE DEVOLVER EL PRODUCTO DE BLUESOUND EN UN 

PLAZO DE 30 DÍAS TRAS SU COMPRA AL PUNTO DE VENTA DONDE LO COMPRÓ, ACOMPAÑADO DE LA 

FACTURA ORIGINAL Y SU ENVOLTORIO ÍNTEGRO, PARA QUE LE REEMBOLSEN SU IMPORTE.

Licencia

Bluesound International, una sección de Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), proporciona 

este Programa de Bluesound [cuya defi nición se refi ere también al programa incluido en su producto 

Bluesound (actualizado de vez en cuando) y a cualquier porción del programa para escritorio o 

aplicaciones portátiles] y la documentación adjunta, y otorga la licencia para su uso tal y como se 

especifi ca en este Contrato. 

Mediante este Contrato, Bluesound le concede una licencia no exclusiva, intransferible, que no es 

sublicenciable, exenta de regalías y limitada para el uso de los Programas de Bluesound con el fi n de que 

pueda operar su producto Bluesound y todas las aplicaciones con él asociadas tanto para su escritorio 

como para los dispositivos portátiles que se encuentren en cualquier ordenador personal o dispositivo 

portátil de su posesión o bajo su control. A excepción de lo que se haya detallado hasta ahora, a usted no 

se le permite transferir los Programas de Bluesound a ningún otro dispositivo informatizado ni desinstalar 

el Programa de Bluesound de su Producto Bluesound. Independientemente de la licencia que por el 

presente contrato le otorga Bluesound, usted reconoce y acepta que es su responsabilidad exclusiva 

acatar las leyes de derechos de autor estadounidenses e internacionales para todo lo relacionado con el 

uso del Programa. 

Usted se compromete a no modifi car, ni adaptar, traducir, realizar ingeniería inversa, descompilar ni 

desensamblar los Programas de Bluesound, ni en todo ni en parte, a menos que Bluesound lo indique 

expresamente en el presente contrato o lo solicite por escrito. Además, usted acepta no transferir ni 

revelar a terceros nada sobre el Programa de Bluesound Software, la documentación adjunta en línea, 

ni ningún programa que usted desarrolle a partir de los mismos, ni en todo ni en parte, excepto si 

Bluesound lo autoriza previamente por escrito. Por último, usted se compromete a no usar su producto 

Bluesound, ni en todo ni en parte, para ningún fi n que no esté recogido en la documentación en línea.

A excepción de la licencia limitada que se concede por el presente contrato, Bluesound y sus 

proveedores conservan todos los derechos, títulos e intereses de la propiedad intelectual incorporada en 

el Programa de Bluesound a nivel mundial. Todos los demás derechos se los reserva Bluesound. 

A pesar de la concesión de la licencia siguiente, usted reconoce que algunos componentes del Software 

Bluesound pueden estar cubiertos por licencias de software de terceros (“Componentes de terceros”). 

Hasta el alcance requerido por las licencias que cubren los Componentes de terceros, los términos de 

dichas licencias se aplicarán en conjunto con los términos de este Acuerdo. Los múltiples Componentes 

de terceros y sus licencias regulatorias están disponibles en bluesound.com/open-source-software.
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Duración

Esta licencia estará vigente hasta su rescisión. Los derechos que aquí se le otorgan serán rescindidos 

automáticamente o dejarán de estar vigentes, sin previo aviso de Bluesound, si usted incumple alguno 

de los términos de este Contrato. Tras la rescisión del contrato, usted dejará de utilizar el Programa de 

Bluesound y destruirá la documentación adjunta del Programa de Bluesound y todas las copias que 

haya hecho. Además, y tras la rescisión del contrato, no tendrá derecho a recurso contra Bluesound con 

respecto a no poder usar ni el programa ni la documentación adjunta. 

Cumplimiento de las leyes de derechos de autor

Usted reconoce que Bluesound es el dueño de todos los derechos, títulos e intereses, de todos los 

derechos de autor, secretos comerciales y propiedad intelectual relacionados con el producto Bluesound, 

el programa de Bluesound y la documentación adjunta. 

Bluesound cumple todas las leyes de derechos de autor tanto de los Estados Unidos como 

internacionales y, por virtud del contrato de licencia que aquí se le concede, usted se obliga a hacer lo 

mismo. Usted admite saber que dichas leyes de derechos de autor prohíben la copia y distribución no 

autorizada de música o cualquier otro contenido al que usted haya accedido a través de su producto 

Bluesound y se compromete a no copiar ni distribuir, ni directa ni indirectamente, ninguno de esos 

contenidos sin la autorización expresa y por escrito del dueño de los derechos de autor. Usted se 

compromete a indemnizar y eximir de responsabilidad a Bluesound y sus licenciantes de y contra 

cualquier reclamación, demanda, pérdida, daño, responsabilidad legal, costes y gastos en los que 

incurran Bluesound o sus licenciantes debido a o en relación con el incumplimiento por parte de usted de 

cualquiera de los términos recogidos en este apartado. 

Contenido de terceras partes y compatibilidad tecnológica

Es posible que de vez en cuando, Bluesound les proporcione acceso a proveedores de contenido 

considerados como terceras partes a través del Producto de Bluesound. Además, es posible que 

Bluesound sea compatible con tecnología de terceras partes, como por ejemplo, formatos de archivo 

específi cos. Bluesound se reserva el derecho de cesar el acceso a y/o la compatibilidad con dicho 

contenido o tecnología de terceros en cualquier momento y por cualquier motivo. Bluesound no se 

pronuncia ni ofrece ninguna garantía en lo referente a la selección de contenido o tecnología de terceros 

ni a la continuidad de la compatibilidad con los mismos. 

El acceso a los servicios proporcionados por terceras partes se realiza mediante conexión a Internet y es 

posible que se le pida que acepte términos adicionales. Usted acepta que Bluesound no es responsable 

de evaluar ni examinar los servicios, tecnologías ni material relacionado de terceros y que Bluesound no 

tendrá responsabilidad ninguna hacia usted en lo referente a dichos servicios, tecnologías y materiales 

Exención de responsabilidad de garantías

Usted reconoce y acuerda que en la mayor medida en que la ley lo permita:

 _  El Programa de Bluesound y los servicios que el Programa de Bluesound realiza se proporcionan 

“Tal cual” con todos sus defectos y sin garantías de ningún tipo. Bluesound no le garantiza la falta 

de interferencias en su disfrute del Programa de Bluesound, ni que el Programa de Bluesound y los 

servicios con él relacionados cubran sus necesidades ni que el Programa de Bluesound y los servicios 

con él relacionados estén libres de errores e interrupciones.

 _  Bluesound no le garantiza la corrección de ningún defecto en el Programa de Bluesound ni que éste 

sea compatible ni funcione con los programas, aplicaciones o servicios de terceros.

 _  Usted asume todos y cada uno de los riesgos en lo que se refi ere a la satisfacción en cuanto a calidad, 

rendimiento, precisión y esfuerzo del Programa de Bluesound y los servicios con él relacionados.
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Commission). Voor werking en gebruik gelden de volgende condities: 

_  Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en 

_  Dit apparaat moet iedere interferentie die wordt ontvangen, kunnen accepteren, inclusier interferentie 

die ongewenste werking zou kunnen veroorzaken.

Belangrijke aanwijzing ten aanzien van de plaatsing

Zorg dat een goede ventilatie behouden blijft, let erop dat er rondom de apparatuur ruimte is (uitgaande 

van de grootste buitenafmetingen inclusief uitstekende delen) die gelijk is aan, of groter is dan die in 

onderstaande afbeelding.

_  Zijpanelen links en rechts: 10 cm

_  Achterpaneel: 10 cm

_  Bovenpaneel: 10 cm 

Geldt alleen voor PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i en PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Voorzichtig

Markering en typeplaat bevinden zich op de achterkant of onderkant van het apparaat.

Geldt alleen voor POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i en PULSE MINI 2i

Een apparaat met een veiligheidsvoorziening voor randaarde moet worden aangesloten op een 

stopcontact met een veiligheidsvoorziening voor randaarde.

WAARSCHUWING – GEBRUIK BIJ AANSLUITING VAN DIT PRODUCT OP 240V EEN GESCHIKTE STEKKER.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

HET UITROEPTEKEN IN DE DRIEHOEK MAAKT DE GEBRUIKER EROP ATTENT DAT ER BELANGRIJKE 

BEDIENINGS- EN ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES IN DE DOCUMENTATIE BIJ HET APPARAAT ZIJN 

OPGENOMEN.

HET SYMBOOL VAN DE BLIKSEMFLITS IN EEN DRIEHOEK MAAKT DE GEBRUIKER EROP ATTENT DAT ER 

EEN NIET-GEÏSOLEERDE “GEVAARLIJKE SPANNING” BESTAAT IN DE BEHUIZING VAN HET PRODUCT, EN 

DAT DEZE SPANNING HOOG GENOEG KAN ZIJN OM GEVAAR VOOR ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OP TE 

LEVEREN.
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Waarschuwing

Verminder het risico van brand of elektrische schok: stel deze apparatuur niet bloot aan regen of 
vocht.

Voorzichtig

Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, moet de brede pen van de stekker in de brede gleuf worden 
geplaatst en goed worden vastgeduwd. 

VERANTWOORDELIJKE PARTIJ

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Opmerking

Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de limieten voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, 

overeenkomstig deel 15 van de FCC-richtlijnen. Deze limieten zijn afgestemd op een aanvaardbare 

bescherming tegen schadelijke storingen bij een installatie in een woning. 

Deze apparatuur wekt radiofrequentie-energie op, gebruikt deze en kan deze ook uitstralen. Indien de 

apparatuur niet volgens de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan deze de radiocommunicatie 

ernstig verstoren. Er kan echter geen garantie worden gegeven dat er in een bepaalde installatie 

geen storingen zullen optreden. Indien deze apparatuur de radio- of televisie-ontvangst verstoort (wat 

kan worden bepaald door de apparatuur uit- en in te schakelen), probeer dan een van de volgende 

maatregelen:

_  verplaats de antenne of verander de richting waarin deze wijst.

_  zet de apparatuur en de receiver verder uit elkaar.

_  sluit de apparatuur aan op een uitgang van een ander circuit dan dat waarop de receiver is aangesloten.

_  schakel de dealer in, of een ervaren radio- en tv-monteur. 

Waarschuwing

Wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan deze eenheid die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de 
partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen het recht van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te 
gebruiken doen vervallen.  

FCC-verklaring RF-stralingsblootstelling

Pas op: conform de richtlijnen van de FCC t.a.v. RF-stralingsblootstelling plaatst u de eenheid op 
minimaal 20 cm afstand van personen. 

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de eisen van Industry Canada-licentie - vrijstelling RSS. Voor werking en 

gebruik gelden de volgende condities:  (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en 

(2) Dit apparaat moet iedere interferentie die wordt ontvangen, kunnen accepteren, inclusier interferentie 

die ongewenste werking zou kunnen veroorzaken.

_  plaats geen open vuur, bijvoorbeeld een brandende kaars, op het apparaat;

_  het gebruik van het apparaat in een tropisch klimaat

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de bepalingen van Deel 15 van de FCC-regels (FCC – Federal Communications 
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Responsabilidad limitada

En la medida en que no esté prohibido por ley, en caso alguno se considerará responsables ni a 

Bluesound ni a sus proveedores de lesiones personales ni cualquier otro tipo de daño, entre los que 

se incluye pero sin limitarse a, daños fortuitos, especiales, ejemplares, indirectos o derivados, e 

incluyendo y sin limitarse a, gastos de cobertura, pérdida de datos, pérdida de benefi cios, interrupción 

de negocios, pérdida de información comercial o cualquier otra pérdida pecuniaria que se derive del 

uso (o la imposibilidad de usar) el producto, sin importar ni los principios de responsabilidad a los que 

se recurra ni la causa de la misma. Dado que en algunas jurisdicciones no se permite la exclusión de 

responsabilidad limitada en lo referente a daños fortuitos o derivados, es posible que algunas de las 

restricciones anteriores no sean relevantes en su caso, pero deben ser aplicadas en la mayor medida en 

que la ley lo permita. Bajo ningún concepto se considerará a Bluesound como responsable exclusivo ante 

a usted de todos los daños por una o más causas judiciales excedida la cantidad que usted haya pagado 

por el producto de Bluesound o 500 dólares US, siendo válida la menor de las dos cantidades. Las 

restricciones que aquí se especifi can serán aplicables incluso en el caso de que usted avise a Bluesound, 

sus proveedores o  comerciantes sobre la posibilidad de que haya daños o de algún tipo de uso que usted 

pretenda darle al  producto. Estas restricciones serán aplicables independientemente de que no se cumpla 

el fi n primordial o haya recurso limitado. Usted reconoce que sabe que estas restricciones conllevan una 

asignación de riesgo razonable 

PolÍtica de privacidad de Bluesound

La Política de Privacidad de Bluesound, que encontrará aquí www.bluesound.com/privacy-policy, 

especifi ca el tipo de información que Bluesound puede recoger sobre usted y el uso que Bluesound 

puede hacer de la misma.

Aviso de GD3 data

Hasta el punto en el que el Software Bluesound contiene funciones de GD3 Data, acepta estar sujeto 

a los términos del Acuerdo de licencia GD3, que se encuentran en http://www.getdigitaldata.com/

GD3EULAAgreement.pdf. Cualquier uso del Software Bluesound o de productos Bluesound que no 

cumpla el Acuerdo de licencia de software GD3 queda prohibido y resultará en la fi nalización inmediata 

de esta licencia.

Licencia de Spotify 

Este producto incorpora software Spotify sujeto a las licencias de terceros que se encuentran aquí: 

https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Ley reguladora y divisibilidad

El presente contrato se regirá y será interpretado de acuerdo con las leyes de la provincia de Ontario. 

Este contrato no se regirá por la Convención de Contratos para la Venta Internacional de Mercancías 

de las Naciones Unidas, cuya aplicabilidad queda expresamente excluida. Si, por algún motivo, algún 

tribunal con jurisdicción competente encuentra alguna disposición, o parte de la misma, que no sea 

ejecutable, el resto de la licencia permanecerá en plena vigencia y efecto. 

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Guarde estas instrucciones para su uso posterior. 

Siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones que aparecen en su equipo de audio.

_  Lea las instrucciones - Todas las instrucciones de seguridad y de operación deben leerse antes de hacer 

funcionar el producto. 

_  Guarde las instrucciones - Las instrucciones de seguridad y de operación deben guardarse para 

referencia futura. 
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_  Atienda a las advertencias - Deben seguirse todas las advertencias en el producto y en las 

instrucciones de operación. 

_  Siga las instrucciones - Todas las instrucciones de funcionamiento y uso deben seguirse.

_  Limpieza - Desenchufe este producto de la toma de pared antes de limpiarlo.  No use productos de 

limpieza líquidos ni aerosoles.  Limpiar sólo con un paño seco.

_  Accesorios - No use accesorios no recomendadas por el fabricante del producto porque pueden originar 

riesgos.

_  Agua y humedad - No use este producto cerca del agua; por ejemplo, cerca de una bañera, lavadero, 

pila de cocina o fregadero; en un sótano húmedo; o cerca de una piscina; y similares.

_  Otros accesorios - No coloque este producto sobre un carrito, soporte, trípode, ménsula o mesa 

inestables. El producto puede caerse, originando graves lesiones a un niño o adulto y daño grave al 

producto. Úselo únicamente con un carrito, soporte, trípode, ménsula o mesa recomendados por el 

fabricante o vendidos con el producto.  Cualquier montaje del producto debe cumplir las instrucciones 

del fabricante y ha de usarse un accesorio de montaje recomendado por el fabricante.

   Debe moverse con cuidado el producto si está sobre un carrito. Las detenciones rápidas, 

fuerza excesiva, y superfi cies irregulares puede hacer volcar al carrito y al producto.

_  Ventilación - La caja cuenta con ranuras y aberturas de ventilación para asegurar la operación 

fi able del producto y protegerlo del recalentamiento; no se las debe bloquear o cubrir. Nunca deben 

bloquearse las aberturas poniendo el producto sobre una cama, sofá, alfombra u  otra superfi cie similar. 

Este producto no se debe colocar en un lugar como una librería o bastidor salvo que se provea una 

adecuada ventilación según las instrucciones del fabricante.

_  Alimentación eléctrica - Este producto debe conectarse únicamente al tipo de alimentación eléctrica 

indicada en la etiqueta respectiva. Si usted no está seguro del tipo de suministro eléctrico en su hogar, 

consulte al distribuidor del producto o a la empresa de energía eléctrica. 

El método seguro de aislar el dispositivo de la corriente domiciliaria es desconectarlo de la pared. 

Verifi que que el enchufe eléctrico esté accesible todo el tiempo. Desenchufe el cordón eléctrico de CA 

de la toma de CA si el equipo no va a usarse durante varios meses o más. El enchufe debe ser instalado 

cerca del aparato y debe ser fácilmente accesible.

_  Puesta a tierra o polarización - Este producto puede venir equipado con una clavija polarizada para 

corriente alternada (una clavija más gruesa que la otra.) (Las clavijas pueden variar en mercados 

internacionales). Esta clavija sólo puede conectarse de un modo. Esta es una característica de 

seguridad. Si usted no puede insertar la clavija totalmente, inténtelo en el otro sentido. Si tampoco así 

puede conectarla, solicite a su electricista que reemplace el enchufe antiguo. No cancele la función de 

seguridad de la clavija polarizada.

_  Protección del cordón de alimentación - Los cordones de alimentación deben ubicarse de tal modo que 

no sean pisados o perforados por muebles u otros elementos, prestando particular atención a los cables 

en los enchufes, prolongadores, y en el punto donde salen del producto.

_  Puesta a tierra de la antena exterior - Si un sistema de antena exterior o de cable está conectado 

al producto, asegúrese de que estos elementos estén a tierra, para ofrecer cierta protección contra 

sobretensiones y la acumulación de cargas estáticas. El artículo 810 del Código  Eléctrico Nacional, 

ANSI/NFPA 70, provee información con respecto a la correcta puesta a tierra del mástil y de estructura 

de soporte, poner a tierra el cable de antena en una unidad de descarga, el tamaño de los conductores 

a tierra, ubicación de la unidad de descarga de antena, conexión a electrodos de puesta a tierra, y 

requisitos de éstos.

_  Rayos - Para protección adicional de este producto durante una tormenta con rayos, o cuando se 

deja desatendido y no se usa durante largos períodos de tiempo, desenchúfelo de la toma de pared y 
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_  Bliksem - Ter extra bescherming van dit product tijdens onweer of wanneer het langere tijd niet 

gebruikt zal worden, moet de stekker uit het wandstopcontact worden getrokken en de antenne of 

het kabelsysteem worden losgekoppeld. Op deze manier wordt voorkomen dat het product wordt 

beschadigd door onweer en stroompieken.

_  Hoogspanningskabels - Een buitenkabelsysteem mag niet in de buurt van hoogspanningskabels of 

andere elektrische licht- of vermogenscircuits worden geplaatst. Een dergelijk systeem mag ook niet 

zodanig worden geplaatst dat het met deze kabels of circuits in aanraking kan komen. Bij het installeren 

van een buitenantennesysteem moet er zorgvuldig op worden gelet dat dergelijke hoogspanningskabels 

of circuits niet worden aangeraakt, aangezien dit dodelijke gevolgen kan hebben.

_  Overbelasting - Belast stopcontacten, verlengsnoeren en ingebouwde aanvullende stopcontacten niet 

te hoog, omdat dit kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schok.

_  Voorwerpen en vloeistof - Duw nooit voorwerpen via openingen in dit product, omdat zij gevaarlijke 

spanningsdelen kunnen raken of kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken met brand of een elektrische schok 

tot gevolg.  Mors nooit vloeistof op dit product.

Waarschuwing 

Zorg ervoor dat er geen vloeistof op de apparatuur wordt gedruppeld of gemorst en dat er geen 
voorwerpen gevuld met vloeistoffen, zoals vazen, op de apparatuur worden gezet. Zoals bij alle 
electronische producten, ervoor zorgen dat er geen vloeistoffen in enig onderdeel van het systeem 
terechtkomt. Vloeistoffen kunnen tot storingen leiden en/of brand veroorzaken.

_  Beschadigingen waarvoor onderhoud nodig is - Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat 

het onderhoud over aan erkend onderhoudspersoneel indien de volgende omstandigheden 

zich voordoen:

 _  Het netsnoer of de stekker is beschadigd.

 _  Er is vloeistof op het product gemorst of er zijn voorwerpen in het product gevallen.

 _  Het product werd aan regen of water blootgesteld.

 _  Het product werkt niet naar behoren wanneer de bedieningsinstructies worden opgevolgd. Stel alleen 

die bedieningselementen af die in de instructies staan beschreven aangezien door een onjuiste 

afstelling van andere bedieningselementen schade kan ontstaan. Om het product weer naar behoren 

te laten werken, zal een erkende monteur vaak een langdurige procedure moeten uitvoeren.

 _  Het product is gevallen of beschadigd geraakt.

 _   Indien er een duidelijke verandering in de prestaties van het product optreedt, zal onderhoud nodig 

zijn.

_  Vervangingsonderdelen - Indien vervangingsonderdelen nodig zijn, let er dan op dat de monteur de 

vervangingsonderdelen gebruikt die door de fabrikant zijn aangegeven of die dezelfde kenmerken 

hebben als het originele onderdeel. Door niet-geautoriseerde vervangingen kan er brand ontstaan, 

kunnen er elektrische schokken worden opgelopen of kunnen andere gevaren optreden.

_  Veiligheidscontrole - Na het uitvoeren van onderhoud of reparaties aan de product, dient u de monteur 

te vragen veiligheidscontroles uit te voeren om na te gaan of het product naar behoren werkt.

_  Warmte - Plaats het niet bij warmtebronnen zoals een radiator, verwarmingsrooster, kachel of andere 

apparatuur (waaronder versterkers) die warmte produceren.

  Batterijen (batterijenset of geplaatste batterijen) mogen niet aan hitte worden blootgesteld, zoals 

zonlicht, brand, etc.
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_ Volg de instructies - Alle bedienings- en gebruiksinstructies moeten worden opgevolgd.

_  Reinigen - Trek de stekker van dit product uit het stopcontact alvorens het te reinigen.  Gebruik geen 

vloeibare reinigingsmiddelen of spuitbussen.  Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek.

_  Hulpstukken - Gebruik nooit bevestigingen die niet door de fabrikant van dit product worden 

aangeraden, aangezien zij gevaar kunnen opleveren.

_  Water en vocht - Gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van water, bijvoorbeeld een bad, een bak water of 

de gootsteen, in een vochtige kelder of in de buurt van een zwembad of iets dergelijks.

_  Accessoires - Plaats het product niet op een onstabiele wagen, rek, driepoot, steun of tafel. Het product 

kan vallen en ernstig letsel veroorzaken bij een kind of volwassene. Ook kan het product ernstig 

beschadigd worden. Zet het product alleen op een wagen, rek, driepoot, steun of tafel die door de 

fabrikant wordt aangeraden of bij het product wordt verkocht. Bij het opstellen van het product moeten 

de instructies van de fabrikant worden gevolgd en moet een bevestiging worden gebruikt die door de 

fabrikant wordt aangeraden.

Bij het verplaatsen van het product en wagen moet voorzichtig te werk worden gegaan. Door 

snel stoppen, te veel kracht uitoefenen en onregelmatige oppervlakken kunnen het product 

en wagen kantelen of omvallen.

_  Ventilatie - Gleuven en openingen in de behuizing dienen voor ventilatie en een betrouwbare werking 

van het product. Ook beschermen zij het product tegen oververhitting. Deze openingen mogen niet 

worden verstopt of afgedekt. Deze openingen mogen nooit worden geblokkeerd door het product op een 

bed, bank, mat of iets dergelijks te plaatsen. Dit product mag niet in een omsloten plaats worden gezet, 

zoals een boekenkast of rek, tenzij er voor een goede ventilatie wordt gezorgd of de instructies van de 

fabrikant zijn opgevolgd.

_  Vermogensbronnen - Dit product mag alleen worden aangesloten op het soort vermogensbron dat 

op het etiket staat aangegeven en worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact dat rechtstreeks is 

aangesloten op het lichtnet. Indien u niet zeker weet welke vermogensbron in uw huis wordt gebruikt, 

neem dan contact op met de dealer of het plaatselijke elektriciteitsbedrijf. 

  Als u de unit wilt loskoppelen van de stroomvoorziening, kunt u allereerst de stekker uit het stopcontact 

trekken. Let erop dat u te allen tijde de stekker uit het stopcontact kunt trekken. Trek het netsnoer uit de 

contactdoos indien de unit meerdere maanden of langer niet gebruikt zal worden. Het stopcontact moet 

in de buurt van het apparaat zijn geïnstalleerd en moet gemakkelijk bereikbaar zijn. 

_  Aarding of Polarisatie - Dit product kan zijn voorzien van een gepolariseerde stekker voor wisselstroom 

(een stekker waarvan polen niet even breed zijn). U kunt deze stekker maar op één manier in het 

stopcontact steken. De bedoeling hiervan is de veiligheid van de apparatuur te vergroten. Als het niet 

lukt de stekker helemaal in het stopcontact te steken, draai de stekker dan om en probeer het nog 

eens. Als de stekker dan nog niet past, vraagt dan een elektricien het stopcontact te vervangen. Deze 

gepolariseerde stekker is een veiligheidsvoorziening, doe niet iets wat deze functie teniet doet.

_  Bescherming van netsnoer - Netsnoeren moeten zo worden gelegd dat er niet op kan worden gestapt 

en dat ze niet klem kunnen raken door voorwerpen die erop of ertegen worden geplaatst. Er moet met 

name op de ligging worden gelet bij de stekkers, bij de aanvullende stopcontacten en bij het punt waar 

de kabels uit het product komen.

_  Aarding buitenantenne - Als er een buitenantenne of een kabelsysteem op het product is aangesloten, 

dan moet de antenne of het kabelsysteem zijn geaard. Op deze manier wordt er een zekere mate van 

bescherming geboden tegen spanningspieken en statische ontladingen.  Artikel 810 van de National 

Electrical Code (ANSI/NFPA 70) bevat informatie over het op de juiste manier aarden van de mast en 

de draagconstructie, het aarden van de aansluitdraad op een antenne-ontladingseenheid, de afmeting 

van de aardingsconnectoren, de locatie van de antenne-ontladingseenheid, de verbinding met de 

aardelektroden en de vereisten voor de aardelektrode.
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desconecte la antena o el sistema de cables.  Esto impide que se dañe el producto debido a los rayos y 

a las sobre tensiones en la línea eléctrica.

_  Líneas eléctricas - No debe ubicarse una antena exterior por debajo de líneas eléctricas o de otros 

circuitos de energía eléctrica, o donde pudiera caer sobre tales líneas o circuitos. Al instalar un sistema 

de antena exterior, debe tenerse particular cuidado de evitar tocar esas líneas o circuitos eléctricos, 

dado que el contacto con ellos podría ser fatal.

_  Sobrecarga - No sobrecargue los enchufes, los alargadores, o tiras de enchufes, dado que esto puede 

provocar un riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

_  Ingreso de objetos y líquidos - Nunca introduzca objetos de ninguna índole en este producto por las 

aberturas, porque pueden tocar puntos de tensión peligrosa, o causar cortocircuitos que provoquen un 

incendio o una descarga eléctrica. Nunca derrame ningún tipo de líquido sobre el producto. 

Aviso

El aparato no debe quedar expuesto a goteo o salpicaduras de líquidos. No deben colocarse sobre el 
aparato objetos con líquido dentro, como vasos. Como con cualquier producto electrónico, tenga el 
cuidado de no derramar líquidos sobre cualquier parte del sistema. Los líquidos pueden causar una 
avería y/o peligro de incendio.

_  Daños que requieran servicio - Desenchufe este producto de la energía eléctrica y consulte al personal 

de servicio autorizado cuando se produzcan las siguientes condiciones:

 _  Cuando la clavija o el cordón de energía eléctrica está dañado.

 _  Si se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos dentro del producto.

 _  Si el producto ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o al agua.

 _  Si el producto no funciona normalmente siguiendo las instrucciones de uso. Ajuste sólo los mandos 

cubiertos por las instrucciones de uso, dado que un ajuste impropio de otros mandos puede ocasionar 

daños y con frecuencia requerirá un trabajo prolongado de un técnico autorizado para restaurar el 

producto a su funcionamiento normal.

 _  Si el producto se ha caído o dañado de cualquier modo.

 _  Cuando el producto muestra un cambio notable en las prestaciones; esto indica una necesidad de 

servicio.

_  Piezas de repuesto - Cuando se necesitan piezas de repuesto, asegúrese de que el servicio técnico ha 

utilizado las piezas especifi cadas por el fabricante o tienen las mismas características que la pieza 

original. Sustituciones no autorizadas pueden ocasionar incendio, descarga eléctrica, u otros riesgos.

_  Comprobaciones de seguridad - Al terminar cualquier servicio o reparaciones a este producto, solicite 

al servicio técnico realizar pruebas de seguridad para determinar que el producto está en adecuadas 

condiciones de funcionamiento.

_  Calor - No debe instalar el equipo cerca de fuentes de calor como son la calefacción, registros de calor, 

cocinas u otros dispositivos (incluyendo amplifi cadores) que producen calor.

  Las baterías no deberán exponerse a calor excesivo tal como calor solar, fuego u otro calor similar.

Advertencia

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico, no deje este producto expuesto a la lluvia y la 
humedad sobre el aparato.
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¡Precaución!

Para evitar las descargas eléctricas, haga coincidir la hoja ancha del enchufe con la ranura ancha e 
insértela totalmente.

PARTE RESPONSABLE

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Nota

Este equipo ha sido probado pudiéndose comprobar que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital 

de la Clase B, de conformidad con el capítulo 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos límites fueron diseñados para 

proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias que sean perjudiciales en la instalación de 

una vivienda. 

Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía por radiofrecuencia si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo 

con las instrucciones, lo que podría causar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. 

No obstante, no existen garantías de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. 

Puede determinar si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de radio o televisión 

encendiendo y apagando el equipo; si fuera así, como usuario le recomendamos que intente corregir las 

interferencias tomando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

_  Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

_  Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

_  Conecte el equipo a un enchufe que sea de un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.

_  Consulte con su distribuidor o con un técnico de radio/televisión con experiencia para que le ayude.

Atención

Los cambios o modifi caciones que no estén expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable de su 
cumplimiento podrían anular la autorización del usuario para hacer funcionar el equipo.

Declaración de Exposición a la Radiación de RF de FCC

Precaución: Para garantizar el cumplimiento de las directrices de exposición de RF de FCC, coloque 
la unidad al menos a 20 cm de las personas cercanas.

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Este dispositivo cumple con la especifi cación RSS para dispositivos exentos de licencia de Industry 

Canada. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:  (1) Este dispositivo no puede 

causar interferencia dañina, y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo 

interferencia que haga que el mismo funcione inadecuadamente.

_  No debe colocarse sobre el aparato ninguna llama descubierta, como velas encendidas. 

_  El uso del aparato en climas tropicales.

Este dispositivo cumple con el Aparte 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las 

siguientes dos condiciones: 

_  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia dañina, y 

_  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo interferencia que haga que el mismo 

funcione inadecuadamente.
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waaronder begrepen, maar niet uitsluitend, incidentele en speciale schadevergoeding, vergoeding 

voor gevolgschade, voorbeeldschade of indirecte schadevergoeding, waaronder begrepen, maar niet 

uitsluitend, kosten van dekking, verlies van gegevens, winstderving, onderbreking van bedrijfsvoering, 

verlies van bedrijfsinformatie, of andere geldelijke verliezen die voortvloeien uit het gebruik van 

het product (of de onmogelijkheid het product te gebruiken), ongeacht hoe dit wordt veroorzaakt en 

gebaseerd op welke theorie over aansprakelijkheid dan ook. Omdat het in bepaalde rechtsge bieden niet 

is toegestaan aansprakelijkheid voor gevolgschade of incidentele schade uit te sluiten of te beperken, 

zullen sommige van de hierboven genoemde beperkingen misschien niet gelden voor u, maar zij zullen 

gelden in de mate die maximaal bij wet is toegestaan. In geen geval zal de totale aansprakelijkheid van 

Bluesound aan u voor alle schade in één of meer procedures meer zijn dan wat het laagste is van de 

volgende twee bedragen: het bedrag dat u hebt betaald voor uw Bluesound-product en US$ 500. De 

beperkingen die hier worden uiteengezet, zullen ook gelden als Bluesound, zijn leveranciers of dealers 

op de hoogte zijn gebracht van de mogelijkheid van een dergelijke schade of van een type gebruik van 

welke aard dan ook door u bedoeld. Deze beperkingen zullen ook gelden in het geval van het ontbreken 

van een essentieel doel van enig beperkt rechtsmiddel. U erkent dat deze beperkingen een redelijke 

toewijzing van risico weergeven.

Bluesounds privacy-beleid

Het Privacy-beleid van Bluesound dat u kunt vinden op www.bluesound.com/privacy-policy, geeft een 

samenvatting van het type informatie dat door Bluesound van u kan worden verzameld en hoe dergelijke 

informatie door Bluesound kan worden gebruikt. 

Kennisgeving GD3 data

Voor zover Bluesound Software functionaliteit van GD3 Data bevat, gaat u ermee akkoord zich te 

houden aan de voorwaarden van de GD3 Softwarelicentieovereenkomst, te raadplegen via http://www.

getdigitaldata.com/GD3EULAAgreement.pdf Gebruik van de Bluesound-software of het -product dat in 

strijd is met de GD3 Softwarelicentieovereenkomst is verboden en zal leiden tot onmiddellijke beëindiging 

van deze licentie.

Spotify-licentie

Dit product bevat software van Spotify die onder licenties van derden valt. Deze licenties vindt u hier: 

https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Van kracht zijnde wetgeving en scheidbaarheid

Voor deze Licentie zal gelden en deze Licentie zal worden opgesteld volgens de wetten van de Provincie 

Ontario. Voor deze Licentie zullen niet gelden de United Nations Conventions on Contracts (de Verdragen 

over Contracten van de Verenigde Staten) voor de International Sale of Goods (Internationale Verkoop 

van Goederen), waarvan de toepassing expliciet is uitgesloten. Indien om welke reden dan ook een 

competente rechtbank een bepaling, of gedeelte daarvan, onuitvoerbaar acht, zal de rest van de licentie 

volledig van kracht en rechtgeldig blijven.

Benlangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Bewaar deze instructies voor later gebruik. Geef gevolg aan waarschuwingen en instructies die op de 

audioapparatuur zijn vermeld.

_  Lees de instructies - Alle veiligheids- en bedieningsinstructies moeten worden doorgelezen, voordat het 

product wordt gebruikt. 

_  Instructies bewaren - De veiligheids- en bedieningsinstructies moeten worden bewaard voor toekomstig 

gebruik.  

_  Volg de waarschuwingen op - Alle waarschuwingen op het product en in de bedieningsinstructies 

moeten worden opgevolgd. 
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hebben tegen Bluesound in verband met uw onvermogen het programma of de begeleidende 

documentatie te gebruiken

Naleving van auteursrechtelijke wetgeving

U erkent dat Bluesound eigenaar is van alle rechten, titels en belangen, in alle auteursrechten, 

handelsgeheimen en intellectuele eigendom met betrekking tot uw Bluesound-product, de Bluesound-

software en begeleidende documentatie. 

Bluesound voldoet aan auteursrechtelijke wetgeving in de VS en internationale auteursrechtelijke 

wetgeving en ten aanzien van de licentie die in dezes wordt verleend, stemt u er mee in hetzelfde te 

doen. U erkent dat ongeautoriseerd kopiëren en distribueren van muziek of ander materiaal waartoe 

u toegang hebt gekregen met uw Bluesound-product, door dergelijke auteursrechtelijke wetten wordt 

verboden en u stemt ermee in dat u niet, direct of indirect, enig materiaal zult kopiëren of distribueren 

zonder de expliciete schriftelijke toestemming van de houder van het auteursrecht. U stemt er mee in 

Bluesound en zijn licentiehouders schadeloos te stellen en te vrijwaren voor en tegen enige en alle 

vorderingen, gerechtelijke procedures, verliezen, schadevergoedingen, aansprakelijkheden, kosten en 

uitgaven waarvoor Bluesound of zijn licentiehouders zich gesteld zullen zien, die ontstaan uit of verband 

houden met nalatigheid van uw kant te voldoen aan de voorwaarden van dit deel van de overeenkomst. 

Materiaal van derden en technologische ondersteuning

Bluesound zal van tijd tot tijd via het Bluesound-product misschien toegang verlenen tot materiaal van 

andere providers. Daarnaast zal Bluesound misschien bepaalde technologie van derden ondersteunen, 

zoals specifi eke bestandsformaten. Bluesound behoudt zich het recht voor te allen tijde en om welke 

reden dan ook toegang tot en/of ondersteuning van materiaal of technologie van een dergelijke andere 

provider niet langer te verlenen. Bluesound doet geen enkele toezegging en geeft geen enkele garantie 

met betrekking tot de selectie van, of voortdurende ondersteuning van enig(e) van dergelijk materiaal of 

dergelijke technologie. 

Toegang tot diensten die worden verleend door derden vereist toegang tot Internet en zal misschien 

acceptatie van aanvullende voorwaarden vereisen. U stemt ermee in dat Bluesound niet verantwoordelijk 

is voor het evalueren of onderzoeken van dergelijke diensten, dergelijke technologie of ermee verband 

houdend materiaal van derden en dat Bluesound niet aansprakelijk is jegens u, in verband met dergelijke 

diensten, dergelijke technologie of ermee verband houdend materiaal.

Afwijzing van garanties

U erkent en stemt ermee in dat voor zover dat toegestaan is bij wet:

_  De Bluesound-software en -diensten die worden uitgevoerd door de Bluesound-software 

worden geleverd “als zodanig” met alle tekortkomingen en zonder garantie van welke aard dan ook. 

Bluesound geeft geen garantie dat er geen interruptie zal optreden van uw genot van de Bluesound-

software, dat de Bluesound-software en ermee verband houdende diensten aan uw eisen zullen 

voldoen of dat de Bluesound-software en ermee verband houdende diensten zonder onderbreking en 

zonder fouten zullen zijn.

_  Bluesound garandeert niet dat eventuele fouten in de Bluesound-software zullen worden gecorrigeerd 

of dat de Bluesound-software geschikt zal zijn voor of zal werken met software, applicaties of diensten 

van derden.

_  De Bluesound-software en daarmee verband houdende diensten zijn voor uw risico en het risico ten 

aanzien van voldoende kwaliteit, prestaties, nauwkeurigheid en inspanning ligt volledig bij u. 

Beperking van aansprakelijkheid

In de mate waarin dit niet bij wet verboden is zal Bluesound of zijn leveranciers in geen enkel 

geval aansprakelijk zijn voor persoonlijk letsel of enige schadevergoeding van welk aard dan ook, 

29

Precaución respecto a la ubicación

Para mantener una ventilación adecuada, asegúrese de dejar un espacio alrededor de la unidad (desde 

las dimensiones externas mayores, incluidos los puntos salientes) igual o mayor de lo que se indica a 

continuación.

Paneles izquierdo y derecho: 10 cm

Panel posterior : 10 cm

Panel superior: 10 cm

Se aplica únicamente al PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i y al 
PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

¡Precaución!

Las placas de marcado y valoración se encuentran en la parte trasera o inferior del aparato.

Se aplica únicamente al POWERNODE 2i, al PULSE 2i y al PULSE 
MINI 2i

Un aparato eléctrico que tenga una terminal con conexión a tierra debe conectarse a un tomacorriente de 

la red de suministro protegido con una conexión a tierra.

ADVERTENCIA - SI VA A UTILIZAR ESTE EQUIPO CON CORRIENTE DE 240VAC DEBERÁ UTILIZAR UN 

CONECTOR ADECUADO.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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EL SIGNO DE ADMIRACIÓN DENTRO DE UN TRIÁNGULO EQUILÁTERO ESTÁ DESTINADO A ALERTAR 

EL USUARIO SOBRE PRESENCIA DE IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO 

(SERVICIO) EN LA DOCUMENTACIÓN QUE ACOMPAÑA AL EQUIPO.

EL SÍMBOLO DE RAYO CON UNA PUNTA DE FLECHA, DENTRO DE UN TRIÁNGULO EQUILÁTERO, 

ESTÁ DESTINADO A ALERTAR EL USUARIO SOBRE LA PRESENCIA DE “TENSIONES PELIGROSAS” 

SIN AISLAR DENTRO DEL PRODUCTO QUE PUEDEN SER DE SUFICIENTE MAGNITUD PARA REPRE-

SENTAR UN RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA PARA LAS PERSONAS.
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Se aplica únicamente al VAULT 2i 

¡Precaución!

Este equipo utiliza un sistema láser. Para asegurarse de que usa el producto adecuadamente, por favor 

lea al completo y atentamente el manual del usuario, que puede encontrar en línea en www.bluesound.

com/support, y después guárdelo para consultarlo en el futuro. Si la unidad precisa mantenimiento, 

contacte con un servicio de reparación autorizado. El uso de mandos, ajustes o la realización de 

procedimientos que no sean los especifi cados, puede producirexposición a la radiación del láser.  Para 

evitar  la exposición directa al rayo láser, no intente abrir la carcasa.  La radiación del láser es visible 

cuando se abre la carcasa. 

Se aplica únicamente al NODE 2i, al POWERNODE 2i, al PULSE 2i, 
PULSE MINI 2i, y al PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Aviso relacionado con la unión europea de productos inalámbricos 

Por la presente, Lenbrook Industries Limited declara que el retransmisor de música inalámbrico, el 

amplifi cador de retransmisión de música inalámbrico, el altavoz de retransmisión inalámbrico Premium, 

el altavoz de retransmisión inalámbrico compacto, el altavoz de retransmisión inalámbrico portátil 

y el sistema de sonido de retransmisión inalámbrico cumplen con la Directiva RED (2014/53/EU), 

Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética la Directiva de bajo voltaje (2014/35/EU) y otros requisitos 

esenciales. La declaración de conformidad se puede consultar en www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

Se aplica únicamente al PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Este equipo debe ser instalado y operado dejando una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su 

cuerpo.

El dispositivo cumple con los estándares RSS para equipos exentos de licencia de Industry Canada.

Según las normas de Industry Canada, este radiotransmisor puede funcionar únicamente con una antena 

de un tipo y una amplifi cación máxima (o menor) aprobada para el transmisor por Industry Canada. Para 

reducir la potencial interferencia de radio a otros usuarios, el tipo de antena y su amplifi cación se deben 

seleccionar de manera que la potencia isotrópica radiada equivalente (PIRE) no exceda la necesaria para 

lograr la comunicación.

(i) El dispositivo para operación en la banda de 5150-5250 MHz es solo para uso en interiores a fi n de 

disminuir la interferencia perjudicial potencial a los sistemas de satélite móviles.

(ii) La amplifi cación máxima de la antena permitida por los dispositivos en la banda de 5725-5825 MHz 

debe cumplir con los límites de PIRE especifi cados para una operación punto a punto y no punto a punto, 

según corresponda.

NO MIRE AL RAYO.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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BELANGRIJK – WIJ VERZOEKEN U DE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST AANDACHTIG 

DOOR TE LEZEN VOORDAT U UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT OF SOFTWARE OF EEN 

SOFTWARE-UPDATE DOWNLOADT. DOOR UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN OF SOFTWARE, 

FIRMWARE OF DOCUMENTATIE TE DOWNLOADEN STEMT U ERMEE IN TE ZIJN GEBONDEN AAN DE 

CONDITIES VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST. ALS U NIET INSTEMT MET DE CONDITIES VAN DEZE 

LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST MAG U HET BLUESOUND-PRODUCT BINNEN 30 DAGEN NA DE AANKOOP 

RETOURNEREN NAAR DE DETAILHANDELLOCATIE WAAR U HET HEBT AANGEKOCHT, SAMEN MET HET 

OORSPRONKELIJKE BETALINGSBEWIJS EN ALLE VERPAKKINGSMATERIAAL EN U ONTVANGT DAN HET 

AANKOOPBEDRAG TERUG.

Licentie

Bluesound International, een divisie van Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), verstrekt deze 

Bluesound-software [die de software omvat die is opgenomen in uw Bluesound-product (die van tijd 

tot tijd wordt geüpdated) en delen van de desktop- of handheld-applicatie van de software] en de 

begeleidende documentatie en geeft u het gebruik ervan in licentie zoals in de Overeenkomst wordt 

bepaald. 

Krachtens deze Overeenkomst verleent Bluesound u een niet-exclusieve, niet-overdraagbare, niet in 

sublicentie over te dragen, royalty-vrije gelimiteerde licentie voor het gebruiken van de Bluesound-

software voor het doel van het bedienen van uw Bluesound-product en de gerelateerde applicaties voor 

de desktop- of het handheld-apparaat op een personal computer of een handheld-apparaat waarvan u de 

eigenaar bent of dat door u wordt bediend. Behalve als hierboven beschreven is het u niet toegestaan de 

Bluesound-software over te zetten op een andere computer of de Bluesound software van uw Bluesound 

product te verwijderen. In weerwil van welke licentie ook die in dezes wordt verleend door Bluesound, 

erkent u en stemt u ermee in dat het uitsluitend voor uw verantwoordelijkheid is dat de auteursrechtelijke 

wetten van de VS en internationale auteursrechtelijke wetten worden gevolgd ten aanzien van uw gebruik 

van de Software. 

U stemt ermee in niet de Bluesound-software te modifi ceren, aan te passen, uit de broncode te 

reconstrueren, te decompileren of te disassembleren, geheel of in gedeelte, behalve wanneer daar 

expliciet in wordt voorzien in deze overeenkomst of op schriftelijk verzoek van Bluesound. Daarnaast 

stemt u er mee in niet de Bluesound software, de begeleidende online-documentatie of een programma 

dat u daaruit ontwikkelt, geheel of in gedeelte, over te dragen of bekend te maken aan een derde partij, 

behalve wanneer Bluesound daarvoor schriftelijk toestemming heeft gegeven. Tenslotte stemt u ermee 

in het Bluesound-product niet te gebruiken, geheel of in gedeelte, voor een ander doel dan wordt 

uiteengezet in de online-documentatie.

Behalve waar het betreft de beperkte licentie die in dezes wordt verleend, behouden Bluesound en zijn 

leveranciers alle rechten, titels en belangen in en op alle mondiale intellectuele eigendomsrechten die in 

de Bluesound-software zijn verweven. Alle andere rechten worden door Bluesound voorbehouden. 

Niettegenstaande de voorgaande licentieverlening dient u te aanvaarden dat bepaalde onderdelen 

van de Software van Bluesound onder softwarelicenties van derden kunnen vallen (‘Onderdelen van 

derden ’). Voor zover dat uitdrukkelijk vereist is door de licenties van Onderdelen van derden, zullen 

de voorwaarden van zulke licenties van toepassing zijn in plaats van de voorwaarden van deze 

Overeenkomst. De verschillende Onderdelen van derden en de daarvoor geldende licenties zijn te 

raadplegen via bluesound.com/open-source-software.

Beëindiging

Deze licentie is geldig totdat zij wordt beëindigd. Uw rechten krachtens deze Licentie zullen automatisch 

afl open of op andere wijze niet meer gelden, zonder kennisgeving van Bluesound, als u nalaat te voldoen 

aan enige van de voorwaarden van deze Licentie. Bij beëindiging van deze Licentie zult u alle gebruik van 

de Bluesound-software staken, en zult u de Bluesound-software en de begeleidende documentatie en 

alle kopieën die u ervan hebt gemaakt, vernietigen. Daarnaast zult u bij beëindiging geen rechtsmiddelen 
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Notieren sie die modellnummer (solange diese sichtbar ist)

Die Modellbezeichnung und die Seriennummer sind auf der Gehäuserückseite oder auf der 

Gehäuseunterseite aufgeführt. Sie sollten die Modellbezeichnung und die Seriennummer hier notieren:

Modell

Seriennr.

Bluesound ist eine Marke von Bluesound International, ein Unternehmensbereich von Lenbrook Industries 

Limited

© Bluesound International, ein Unternehmensbereich von Lenbrook Industries Limited

31

Observaciones sobre la protección medioambiental

Al fi nal de su vida útil, no se debe eliminar este producto junto con los residuos normales del 

hogar, sino que debe ser devuelto en un punto de recolección para el reciclado de equipos 

eléctricos y electrónicos. Así lo señalan los símbolos sobre el producto, en el Manual del 

usuario y en el embalaje.

Los materiales pueden ser reutilizados de acuerdo a los símbolos. Mediante la reutilización, el reciclado 

de materias primas, u otras formas de reciclado de productos viejos, usted hace una importante 

contribución a la protección de nuestro medio ambiente. Su representante local o el ayuntamiento le 

pueden indicar dónde se encuentra el punto de reciclaje correspondiente. 

Información sobre la recolección y desecho de las pilas usadas (directiva 2006/66/
ec del parlamento europeo y del consejo de la unión europea) (solo para clientes 
europeos)

Las pilas que tengan uno de estos símbolos deben ser colocadas en los desechos de “recolección 

especial” y no en la recolección municipal de desechos comunes. Se recomienda que se establezcan 

las medidas necesarias para que las pilas usadas sean desechadas en recolectores diferentes a los 

recolectores municipales de desechos comunes. 

Se ruega a los usuarios fi nales que no desechen las pilas en los recolectores municipales de desechos 

comunes. Para lograr el mayor reciclaje de pilas usadas, deseche las pilas en recolectores especiales 

en los puntos de recolección disponibles en su municipio. Para mayor información sobre la recolección 

y reciclaje de pilas usadas, comuníquese con su municipalidad, el servicio de recolección de basura o el 

punto de venta donde obtuvo las pilas.

Al cumplir con los requisitos para desechar adecuadamente las pilas usadas, se evitan los efectos 

potencialmente nocivos a la salud y se reduce el impacto negativo que tienen las pilas usadas en el 

medio ambiente, todo lo cual contribuye a la protección, preservación y mejoramiento de la calidad del 

medio ambiente.

Pb Hg Cd
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Anote su número de modelo (ahora, mientras puede verlo)

El modelo y el número de serie se encuentran en la parte posterior o inferior del armario. Por si los 

necesita en el futuro, le sugerimos registrar esos números aquí:

Nº de Modelo

Nº de Serie

Bluesound es una marca registrada de Bluesound International, una división de Lenbrook Industries 

Limited

© Bluesound International, una división de Lenbrook Industries Limited
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Hinweise zum umweltschutz

Am Ende seiner Lebensdauer darf dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit gewöhnlichem 

Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für die Wiederverwertung 

elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte abgegeben werden. Hierauf wird auch durch das Symbol 

auf dem Gerät, im Benutzerhandbuch und auf der Verpackung hingewiesen.

Die Materialien, aus denen das Gerät besteht, können gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wiederverwendet 

werden. Durch Wiederverwendung von Teilen oder Rohmaterialien leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag 

zum Umweltschutz. Die Adresse der Sammelstelle erfahren Sie von der zuständigen örtlichen Behörde.

Informationen über die sammlung und entsorgung von altbatterien und 
-akkumulatoren (richtlinie 2006/66/eg des europäischen parlaments und des rates) 
(nur für europäische kunden)

Batterien/Akkumulatoren, die eines dieser Symbole tragen, sollten „getrennt gesammelt“ und nicht als 

Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Es sollten erforderliche Maßnahmen getroffen werden, um die separate 

Sammlung von Altbatterien und -akkumulatoren zu maximieren und die Entsorgung von Altbatterien und 

-akkumulatoren zusammen mit Haushaltsmüll zu minimieren.

Endverbraucher sind dazu angehalten, Altbatterien und -akkumulatoren nicht als unsortierten 

Haushaltsmüll zu entsorgen. Um eine hohe Recyclingquote für Altbatterien und -akkumulatoren zu 

erreichen, müssen Altbatterien und -akkumulatoren separat und ordnungsgemäß durch einen örtlichen 

Sammelpunkt entsorgt werden. Weitere Informationen über Sammlung und Recycling von Altbatterien 

und -akkumulatoren sind bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, Ihrem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder bei der 

Verkaufsstelle der Batterien und Akkumulatoren erhältlich.

Durch die Einhaltung und Befolgung ordnungsgemäßer Entsorgungsmaßnahmen für Altbatterien 

und -akkumulatoren können potenziell gefährliche Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit 

verhindert und die negativen Auswirkungen von Batterien und Akkumulatoren sowie Altbatterien und 

-akkumulatoren auf die Umwelt minimiert werden. Somit können Endverbraucher zu Schutz, Erhaltung 

und Erhöhung der Qualität der Umwelt beitragen. 
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www.bluesound.com/support) und bewahren Sie es für den zukünftigen Verweis auf. Wenn für das Gerät 

eine Wartung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich an eine autorisierte Servicewerkstatt.  Wenn andere als in 

diesem Dokument angegebene Bedienelemente, Justierungen oder Vorgehensweisen eingesetzt werden, 

können Laserstrahlen freigesetzt werden. Um einen direkten Kontakt mit Laserstrahlen zu verhindern, 

sollte das Gehäuse nicht geöffnet werden. Bei offenem Gehäuse ist der Laserstrahl sichtbar.

Betrifft nur NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i, 
PULSE FLEX 2i und PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

EU-hinweis für wireless-produkte 

Lenbrook Industries Limited erklärt hiermit, dass die vorgenannten Produkte (Wireless Music Streamer, 

Wireless Music Streaming Amplifi er, Premium Wireless Streaming Speaker, Compact Wireless 

Streaming Speaker, Portable Wireless Streaming Speaker und Wireless Streaming Sound System) den 

Vorgaben der RED-Richtlinie (2014/53/EU), der Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU), Richtlinie über 

elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit sowie anderen wesentlichen Vorgaben entsprechen. Die zugehörige 

Konformitätserklärung fi nden Sie unter www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

Betrifft nur PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Bei der Installation und dem Betrieb des Geräts sollte darauf geachtet werden, dass der Abstand 

zwischen dem Strahler und Ihrem Körper mindestens 20 cm beträgt.

Dieses Gerät entspricht den lizenzfreien RSS-Normen von Industry Canada.

Gemäß Bestimmungen von Industry Canada darf dieser Funksender nur mit einer Antenne eines Typs 

und einer maximalen (oder geringeren) Verstärkung betrieben werden, die für den Sender von Industry 

Canada genehmigt sind. Um mögliche Funkstörungen bei anderen Benutzern zu vermeiden, sollten 

der Antennentyp und die Verstärkung so gewählt werden, dass die äquivalente isotrope Sendeleistung 

(Equivalent Isotropically Radiated Power, EIRP) den erforderlichen Wert für eine erfolgreiche Übertragung 

nicht überschreitet.

(i) Das Gerät ist für den Betrieb auf dem Frequenzband 5150-5250 MHz nur für die 

Verwendung in Innenräumen vorgesehen, um potenziell schädliche Interferenzen an Co-Kanal-

Satellitenmobilfunksystemen zu reduzieren.

(ii) Die maximal zulässige Antennenverstärkung für Geräte auf dem Frequenzband 5725-5825 MHz muss 

den EIRP-Grenzwerten entsprechen, die je nach Situation für den Punkt-zu-Punkt- und Nicht-Punkt-zu-

Punkt-Betrieb angegeben sind.

BLICKEN SIE NICHT IN DEN STRAHL.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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IMPORTANTE – LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE I TERMINI DEL PRESENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA PRIMA DI 

UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO BLUESOUND O DI SCARICARE QUALSIASI SOFTWARE O AGGIORNAMENTO AL 

SOFTWARE. TRAMITE L’UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO BLUESOUND O IL DOWNLOAD DI QUALSIASI SOFTWARE, 

FIRMWARE O DOCUMENTAZIONE, L’UTENTE ACCETTA DI ESSERE VINCOLATO DAI TERMINI DEL PRESENTE 

CONTRATTO DI LICENZA. SE NON SI ACCETTANO I TERMINI DEL PRESENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA, RESTITUIRE 

IL PRODOTTO BLUESOUND ENTRO 30 GIORNI DALL’ACQUISTO AL COMMERCIANTE AL DETTAGLIO DOVE LO SI È 

ACQUISTATO, INSIEME CON LA RICEVUTA E L’IMBALLAGGIO ORIGINALE PER OTTENERE UN RIMBORSO.

Licenza

Bluesound International, una divisione di Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), fornisce il 

Software Bluesound [che per defi nizione include il software integrato nel prodotto Bluesound (e i relativi 

aggiornamenti ad esso apportati di volta in volta) e qualsiasi parte del software per desktop o dispositivo 

portatile] e la relativa documentazione, e concede una licenza al suo uso da parte dell’utente come 

previsto nel presente Contratto.

Ai sensi del presente Contratto, Bluesound concede all’utente una licenza limitata non esclusiva, non 

trasferibile, non sublicenziabile ed esente da royalty per l’utilizzo del Software Bluesound al fi ne di 

operare il prodotto Bluesound e le relative applicazioni per desktop o dispositivi palmari su qualsiasi 

personal computer o dispositivo palmare posseduto o controllato dall’utente. Salvo per quanto descritto 

sopra, l’utente non può trasferire il Software Bluesound a qualsiasi altro dispositivo informatico o 

rimuovere il software Bluesound dal prodotto Bluesound. Indipendentemente da qualsiasi licenza qui 

concessa da Bluesound, l’utente riconosce e accetta la responsabilità esclusiva per il rispetto delle leggi 

sul copyright statunitensi e internazionali in relazione all’utilizzo del Software.

L’utente si impegna a non modifi care, adattare, tradurre, decodifi care, decompilare o  disassemblare il 

Software Bluesound, in tutto o in parte, ad eccezione di quanto espressamente previsto nel presente 

contratto o su richiesta scritta da parte di Bluesound. Inoltre, l’utente si impegna a non trasferire o 

divulgare il Software Bluesound, la relativa documentazione online o qualsiasi programma che l’utente 

sviluppi da tale software o documentazione, in tutto o in parte, a terzi, tranne previa autorizzazione scritta 

di Bluesound. Infi ne, l’utente accetta di non utilizzare prodotti Bluesound, in tutto o in parte, per scopi 

diversi da quanto indicato nella documentazione in linea.

Ad eccezione di quanto previsto dalla licenza limitata qui concessa, Bluesound ed i suoi fornitori in base 

al presente Contratto conservano tutti i diritti, titoli e interesse a tutti i diritti di proprietà intellettuale in 

tutto il mondo incorporati nel software Bluesound. Tutti gli altri diritti sono riservati da Bluesound.

Rescissione

La licenza è valida fi no alla sua rescissione. I diritti concessi in base alla presente Licenza cesseranno 

automaticamente o cessano comunque di avere effi cacia, senza preavviso da parte Bluesound, se 

l’utente contravviene a qualsiasi termine della presente Licenza. In caso di rescissione della presente 

Licenza l’utente dovrà interrompere qualsiasi utilizzo del Software Bluesound, e dovrà distruggere il 

Software Bluesound e la relativa documentazione nonché tutte le copie che ne avrà fatto. Inoltre, in 

caso di rescissione l’utente non potrà rivalersi in alcun modo contro Bluesound per la sua incapacità di 

utilizzare il programma o la documentazione allegata.

Fatto salvo per i termini di licenza precedenti, accetti che alcuni componenti del Software Bluesound 

possano essere coperti da licenze software di terzi (“Componenti di terzi”). Nella misura prevista dalle 

licenze dei Componenti di terzi, i termini di tali licenze prevarranno sui termini del presente Accordo. I vari 

Componenti di terzi e relative licenze sono disponibili all’indirizzo: bluesound.com/open-source-software.

Rispetto delle leggi sul copyright

L’utente riconosce che Bluesound detiene tutti i diritti, titoli e interesse, in tutti i copyright, segreti 

commerciali e proprietà intellettuale relativi ai prodotti Bluesound, al Software Bluesound e alla relativa 

documentazione.
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Bluesound rispetta le leggi degli Stati Uniti e internazionali sul copyright e in considerazione della licenza 

concessa nel presente Contratto, l’utente si impegna a fare lo stesso. L’utente riconosce che la copia o 

la distribuzione non autorizzate di musica o di altri contenuti cui si accede tramite il prodotto Bluesound 

sono vietate dalle leggi sul copyright, e l’utente si impegna a non copiare o distribuire direttamente o 

indirettamente qualsiasi contenuto senza l’espressa autorizzazione scritta del titolare del copyright. 

L’utente accetta di manlevare e tenere indenne Bluesound e i suoi licenziatari da qualsiasi reclamo, causa 

legale, perdita, danni, responsabilità, costi e spese sostenute da Bluesound o dai suoi licenziatari derivanti 

da o correlati al mancato rispetto dei termini di questa sezione. 

Supporto per contenuti e tecnologie di terzi

Di volta in volta, Bluesound potrà permettere l’accesso a fornitori terzi di contenuti tramite il prodotto 

Bluesound. Inoltre, Bluesound potrebbe supportare determinate tecnologie di terzi, quali ad esempio 

specifi ci formati di fi le. Bluesound si riserva il diritto di interrompere l’accesso a e/o il supporto per tali 

contenuti o tecnologie di terzi in qualsiasi momento e per qualsiasi motivo. Bluesound non rilascia alcuna 

dichiarazione o garanzia relativamente alla scelta di qualsiasi di contenuto o tecnologie di terzi, né alla 

continuazione del supporto per tali contenuti o tecnologie di terzi.

Esclusione di garanzia

L’utente riconosce e concorda che nella misura in cui ciò sia permesso dalla legge:

_   Il Software Bluesound e i servizi svolti dal Software Bluesound sono forniti “Come sono” con tutti gli 

errori e senza garanzia di alcun tipo. Bluesound non garantisce contro interferenze al godimento del 

Software Bluesound da parte dell’utente, né che il Software Bluesound e i relativi servizi soddisfaranno i 

requisiti dell’utente o che il Software Bluesound e i relativi servizi saranno ininterrotti o esenti da errori.

_  Bluesound non garantisce che qualsiasi difetto nel Software Bluesound verrà corretto o che il Software 

Bluesound sarà compatibile o funzionerà con qualsiasi software, applicazione o servizi di terzi.

_  Il Software Bluesound e i relativi servizi sono a rischio dell’utente e l’intero rischio relativo a qualità 

soddisfacente, prestazioni, accuratezza e sforzo è di pertinenza dell’utente.

Limitazione di responsabilità

Nella misura in cui ciò non sia vietato per legge, in nessun caso Bluesound o i suoi fornitori 

saranno ritenuti responsabili di lesioni personali o danni di qualsiasi tipo, inclusi a titolo meramente 

esemplifi cativo, danni incidentali, speciali, diretti, esemplari o indiretti, ivi compresi, a titolo meramente 

esemplifi cativo, costo della copertura, perdita di dati, perdita di profi tti, interruzione dell’attività, perdita di 

informazioni commerciali o altre perdite economiche derivanti dall’uso del prodotto (o dall’impossibilità 

di utilizzarlo), a prescindere dalla causa e da qualsiasi teoria di responsabilità. Dato che alcune 

giurisdizioni non consentono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni diretti o indiretti, 

alcune delle limitazioni di cui sopra potrebbero non valere per l’utente, ma esse valgono nella misura 

massima consentita dalla legge. In nessun caso la responsabilità totale di Bluesound nei confronti 

dell’utente per tutti i danni in una o più cause legali potranno  superare il minore tra l’importo pagato 

dall’utente per il prodotto Bluesound e la cifra di USD 500. Le limitazioni qui descritte valgono anche 

nel caso che Bluesound, i suoi fornitori o rivenditori siano stati avvisati della possibilità di tali danni o di 

qualsiasi tipo di d’uso da parte dell’utente. Queste limitazioni varranno a prescindere dal fallimento dello 

scopo essenziale di qualsiasi rimedio limitato. L’utente riconosce che queste limitazioni rifl ettono una 

ragionevole ripartizione del rischio.

Politica di Bluesound sul trattamento dei dati personali

L’informativa Bluesound sul trattamento dei dati personali, che può essere consultata all’indirizzo www.

bluesound.com/privacy-policy, descrive il tipo di informazioni dell’utente che possono essere raccolte da 

Bluesound e come tali informazioni possono essere utilizzate da Bluesound. 

Avviso dati GD3

Nella misura in cui il Software Bluesound contenga funzionalità da GD3 Data, accetti i termini 

dell’Accordo di licenza del Software GD3, disponibili presso la pagina: http://www.getdigitaldata.com/
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Bedingungen zugelassen: 

_  Dieses Gerät darf keine störenden Interferenzen verursachen; und 

_  Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen aufnehmen, einschließlich Interferenzen, die ein 

unerwünschtes Betriebsverhalten verursachen können.

Hinweise zur aufstellung des geräts

Um korrekte Belüftung sicherzustellen, muss um die Außenseite des Geräts herum ein Abstand wie folgt 

freigelassen werden.

_  Linke und rechte Seite: 10 cm

_  Rückwand: 10 cm

_  Oberseite: 10 cm

Betrifft nur PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i und PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Vorsicht

Die Kennzeichnungs- und Typenschilder befi nden sich auf der Unter- oder Rückseite des Gerätes.

Betrifft nur POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i und PULSE MINI 2i

Ein Gerät mit Schutzleiteranschluss muss an eine Steckdose mit Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden.

Betrifft nur VAULT 2i

Vorsicht

Dieses Gerät verwendet ein Lasersystem. Um eine ordnungsgemäße Verwendung dieses Produkts 

sicherzustellen, lesen Sie bitte das komplette Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch (abrufbar online unter 

WARNUNG – FALLS DIESES PRODUKT MIT 240 VAC BETRIEBEN WIRD, SOLLTE EIN GEEIGNETER 

STECKER VERWENDET WERDEN.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

DAS AUSRUFEZEICHEN IN EINEM GLEICHSEITIGEN DREIECK WEIST AUF WICHTIGE BETRIEBS- 

UND WARTUNGSHINWEISE IN DER MIT DEM GERÄT GELIEFERTEN DOKUMENTATION HIN.

DAS BLITZSYMBOL IN EINEM GLEICHSEITIGEN DREIECK WEIST AUF EINE NICHT ISOLIERTE 

„GEFÄHRLICHE SPANNUNG“ INNERHALB DES GERÄTEGEHÄUSES HIN, DIE MÖGLICHERWEISE 

AUSREICHT, UM MENSCHEN EINEN STROMSCHLAG ZU VERSETZEN.
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Warnung

Um die gefahr von feuer oder stromschlägen zu verringern, sollte das gerät weder regen noch 
feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.

Vorsicht

Um einen stromschlag zu verhindern, muss der stecker mit dem breiten stift vollständig in der breiten 
buchse eingesteckt werden.

VERANTWORTLICHE PARTEI

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Hinweis

Dieses Gerät wurde auf die Einhaltung der Grenzwerte für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 

der FCC-Richtlinien getestet. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen ausreichenden Schutz gegen Störungen in 

Wohnbereichen bieten.

Da dieses Gerät Hochfrequenz erzeugt, verwendet und abstrahlt, kann eine nicht der Anleitung 

entsprechende Installation und Verwendung zu einer Störung von Funkverbindungen führen. Es kann 

jedoch nicht ausgeschlossen werden, daß bei bestimmten Installationen Interferenzen auftreten. Sofern 

dieses Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht (feststellbar durch Aus- und 

erneutes Einschalten des Geräts), sollten die Störungen mithilfe einer oder mehrerer der folgenden 

Maßnahmen beseitigt werden:

_  Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus, oder positionieren Sie diese an einer anderen Stelle.

_  Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen den Geräten und dem Receiver.

_  Schließen Sie das Gerät und den Receiver an Steckdosen unterschiedlicher Stromkreise an.

_  Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und Fernsehtechniker.

Warnung

Änderungen oder Modifi kationen an diesem Gerät, die nicht ausdrücklich durch die für die 
Einhaltung der Bestimmungen zuständige Stelle genehmigt wurden, können zum Erlöschen der 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät führen.

FCC-HF-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung 

Achtung: Zur Einhaltung der von der FCC festgelegten Grenzwerte für die Strahlenbelastung muss 
das Gerät mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zu in der Nähe befi ndlichen Personen aufgestellt 
werden.

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 

Dieses Gerät entspricht dem Industry Canada-lizenzfreien RSS. Der Betrieb ist unter den zwei 

folgenden Bedingungen zugelassen:  (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine störenden Interferenzen verursachen; und 

(2) Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen aufnehmen, einschließlich Interferenzen, die ein 

unerwünschtes Betriebsverhalten verursachen können.

_  auf dem Produkt dürfen keine Flammenquellen, wie z. B. brennende Kerzen, platziert werden.

_  die Verwendung von Geräten in tropischem Klima

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb ist unter den zwei folgenden 
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GD3EULAAgreement.pdf È proibito qualsiasi uso del Software Bluesound o del prodotto Bluesound non 

conforme ai termini dell’Accordo di licenza del Software GD3 e comporterà la sospensione immediata 

della presente licenza.

Licenza Spotify

Il prodotto include il software Spotify, soggetto ai termini della licenza di terzi visualizzabile qui: https://

developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Legge applicabile e divisibilità

La presente Licenza sarà regolata e interpretata in conformità con le leggi della Provincia dell’Ontario. 

Questa licenza non è disciplinata dalle convenzioni delle Nazioni Unite sui contratti di vendita 

internazionale di merci, la cui applicazione è espressamente esclusa. Se per qualsiasi ragione un 

tribunale competente dovesse ritenere qualsiasi disposizione, in tutto o in parte non applicabile, il resto 

della Licenza rimane in pieno vigore ed effi cacia.

Importanti istruzioni sulla sicurezza

Conservare queste istruzioni per uso successivo. Seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni riportate 
sulle apparecchiature audio.

_  Leggere le istruzioni - È importante leggere con attenzione tutte le istruzioni di funzionamento e le 

informazioni sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.  

_  Conservare le istruzioni - Le istruzioni di funzionamento e le informazioni sulla sicurezza devono essere 

conservate in modo tale da consentirne la consultazione in futuro. 

_  Rispettare le avvertenze - Osservare scrupolosamente tutte le avvertenze riportate sul prodotto e nelle 

istruzioni di funzionamento. 

_  Seguire le istruzioni - Rispettare tutte le istruzioni di funzionamento e di utilizzo.

_  Pulizia - Scollegare il prodotto dalla presa prima di eseguirne la pulizia. Non utilizzare pulitori liquidi o 

spray. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.

_  Accessori - L’uso di accessori non raccomandati dal produttore potrebbe essere pericoloso.

_  Acqua e umidità - Non utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità dell’acqua, ad esempio nelle vicinanze di 

vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o vasche da lavanderia, in cantine umide, nei pressi di una piscina o in 

altri ambienti simili. 

_  Supporti - Non poggiare questo prodotto su carrelli, supporti, cavalletti, mensole o tavoli che non 

siano suffi cientemente stabili. Il prodotto potrebbe cadere provocando pericolose lesioni a bambini 

o adulti, oltre che gravi danni al prodotto stesso. Utilizzare solo carrelli, supporti, cavalletti, mensole 

o tavoli raccomandati dal produttore o venduti come accessorio del prodotto. Qualsiasi installazione 

del prodotto dovrà rispettare le istruzioni del produttore e dovrà essere eseguita mediante accessori di 

montaggio raccomandati dal produttore.

   Quando il prodotto viene poggiato su un carrello, dovrà essere spostato con molta 

attenzione. Arresti improvvisi, spinte eccessive o superfi ci sconnesse potrebbero provocare 

il capovolgimento del carrello e, conseguentemente, anche del prodotto.

_  Ventilazione - Le aperture e le fessure nello chassis hanno la funzione di permettere il ricambio d’aria 

e consentire così un funzionamento sicuro del prodotto, proteggendolo dal rischio di surriscaldamento: 

tali aperture devono perciò rimanere libere da eventuali ostruzioni e non devono essere coperte. Non 

poggiare il prodotto su letti, divani, tappeti o altre simili superfi ci per evitare di ostruire le aperture. 

Questo prodotto può essere incassato all’interno di librerie o scaffali, solo se viene assicurata una 

corretta ventilazione ovvero le istruzioni fornite dal proprietario ne autorizzano l’installazione.
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_  Fonti di alimentazione - Questo prodotto deve essere alimentato solo con il tipo di alimentazione 

indicato dall’apposita etichetta. Se non si è certi del tipo di alimentazione fornita nella propria 

abitazione, contattare il rivenditore o la società erogatrice della corrente elettrica. 

  La procedura corretta per scollegare completamente il prodotto dal circuito elettrico consiste 

nell’estrarre la spina dalla relativa presa. Assicurarsi che la spina sia sempre accessibile. Se l’unità non 

viene usata per vari mesi o un periodo superiore, scollegare il cavo di rete CA dalla relativa presa. La 

presa a muro deve essere installata accanto all’apparecchio e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

_  Messa a terra o polarizzazione - Questo prodotto potrebbe essere dotato di una spina di linea per 

corrente alternata polarizzata (una spina in cui un piolo è più grande dell’altro). Questa spina può 

essere inserita nella presa in un’unica posizione. Si tratta di una caratteristica di sicurezza. Se non si 

riesce a spingere completamente la spina nella presa, provare a girare la spina. Se il problema persiste, 

contattare il proprio elettricista per sostituire la presa ormai obsoleta. Non adottare soluzioni alternative 

che annullino la funzione di sicurezza offerta dalla spina polarizzata. 

_  Protezione del cavo di alimentazione - I cavi di alimentazione devono essere installati in modo tale da 

evitarne il calpestio o lo schiacciamento da parte di oggetti posti sopra o nelle vicinanze dei cavi stessi, 

prestando particolare attenzione alle parti del cavo che si trovano in prossimità delle prese o delle spine 

o nella zona di uscita dall’unità.

_  Messa a terra dell’antenna esterna - Se si collega all’unità un’antenna esterna o un sistema via cavo 

controllare che tali collegamenti siano dotati di messa a terra, così da garantire l’adeguata protezione 

da sovraccarichi di tensione ed eccessi di cariche statiche. L’articolo 810 del National Electrical Code, 

ANSI/NFPA 70, fornisce informazioni relative alla corretta messa a terra dell’antenna e della struttura 

di supporto, alla messa a terra del collegamento di ingresso ad un’unità di dispersione dell’antenna, 

alle dimensioni dei conduttori di messa a terra, alla posizione dell’unità di dispersione dell’antenna, alla 

connessione agli elettrodi di messa a terra e, infi ne, alle caratteristiche relative agli elettrodi di messa a 

terra.

_  Fulmini - Per una maggiore protezione del prodotto durante un temporale, oltre che in occasione 

di lunghi periodi di inutilizzo, è opportuno scollegare la spina dalla presa e scollegare l’antenna o il 

sistema via cavo. In questo modo sarà possibile evitare i danni che il prodotto potrebbe subire a causa 

dei fulmini o degli sbalzi di corrente.

_  Linee elettriche - Evitare di installare un’antenna esterna in prossimità di linee elettriche sopraelevate, 

fonti di illuminazione o circuiti di alimentazione e, in generale, in posizioni che potrebbero permettere 

un contatto fra di esse. Durante l’installazione di un’antenna esterna, occorre prestare la massima 

attenzione a non toccare tali linee o circuiti di alimentazione, dal momento che tale contatto potrebbe 

risultare letale.

_  Sovraccarico - Non sovraccaricare le prese, le prolunghe o le prese multiple, dal momento che ciò 

potrebbe aumentare il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

_  Penetrazione di oggetti o liquidi -Non introdurre mai alcun tipo di oggetto all’interno del prodotto 

attraverso le fessure, poiché tali oggetti potrebbero entrare in contatto con elementi ad alta tensione 

o potrebbero danneggiare componenti importanti, arrivando così causare un incendio o una scossa 

elettrica. Non versare mai alcun tipo di liquido sul prodotto.

Attenzione 

L’apparecchio non dovrà essere esposto a gocciolamenti o spruzzi e non vi si dovrà collocare sopra 
alcun oggetto contenente liquidi. Al pari di qualsiasi altro prodotto elettronico, prestare attenzione e 
non versare liquidi in alcuna parte dell’impianto. In caso contrario, ne potrebbero derivare danni e/o 
pericolo di incendio.
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der Antennen- oder Kabelsteckdose. Dadurch wird das Gerät vor Blitz- oder Überspannungsschäden 

geschützt.

_  Hochspannungsleitungen - Eine Außenantennenanlage sollte nicht in direkter Nachbarschaft 

von Hochspannungsleitungen oder anderen elektrischen Licht- oder Netzleitungen, oder wo 

sie in solche Hochspannungsleitungen fallen kann, installiert werden. Bei der Installation eines 

Außenantennensystems muß äußerst vorsichtig vorgegangen werden, um Hochspannungsleitungen 

nicht zu berühren. Der Kontakt mit solchen Leitungen kann tödlich sein.

_  Überlastung - Wandsteckdosen, Verlängerungskabel oder integrierte Mehrfachsteckdosen dürfen nicht 

überlastet werden. Gefahr von elektrischem Schlag und Feuer.

_  Eindringen von Fremdkörpern und Flüssigkeiten - Niemals irgendwelche Fremdkörper durch die 

Gehäuseöffnungen in das Gerät stecken. Sie könnten Teile mit gefährlichen Spannungen berühren 

oder einen Kurzschluß auslösen, der ein Feuer verursachen oder zu einem Stromschlag führen könnte. 

Niemals Flüssigkeiten, welcher Art auch immer,  auf das Gerät schütten.

Warnung 

Das gerät darf keinen tropfenden oder spritzenden fl üssigkeiten ausgesetzt werden, und 
fl üssigkeitsgefüllte gegenstände wie z. B. Vasen dürfen nicht auf das gerät gestellt werden. Wie bei 
allen elektronischen geräten darauf achten, dass auf keine teile des gerätes fl üssigkeiten verschüttet 
werden. Flüssigkeiten können störungen und/oder brandgefahr verursachen.

_  Schaden mit erforderlicher Reparatur - Ziehen Sie den Geräte-Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und 

lassen Sie von qualifi zierten Fachkräften eine Reparatur durchführen, wenn:

 _ Das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschädigt ist.

 _ Flüssigkeit in das Gerät geschüttet worden ist oder Fremdkörper hineingefallen sind.

 _ Das Gerät Regen oder Wasser ausgesetzt worden ist.

 _  Das Gerät trotz Beachtung der Bedienungsanleitung nicht normal funktioniert. Betätigen Sie nur 

Einsteller, die in der Bedienungsanleitung erwähnt werden. Die fehlerhafte Einstellung anderer 

Einsteller kann zu Beschädigung führen und erfordert häufi g den enormen Aufwand eines 

qualifi zierten Technikers, um den normalen Geräte-Betriebszustand wiederherzustellen.

 _ Das Gerät heruntergefallen oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt worden ist.

 _  Wenn das Gerät auffallende Veränderungen in der Leistung aufweist. Dies ist meistens ein Anzeichen 

dafür, daß eine Reparatur oder Wartung notwendig ist.

_  Ersatzteile - Wenn Ersatzteile benötigt werden, stellen Sie sicher, daß der Servicetechniker Original-

Ersatzteile vom Hersteller oder zumindest solche mit denselben Eigenschaften wie die Originalteile 

verwendet hat. Nicht autorisierte Ersatzteile können Feuer, elektrischen Schlag oder andere Gefahren 

verursachen.

_  Sicherheitsüberprüfung - Bitten Sie den Servicetechniker nach allen Wartungen oder Reparaturen 

an diesem Gerät darum, eine Sicherheitsüberprüfung durchzuführen und den einwandfreien 

Betriebszustand des Gerätes festzustellen. 

_  Hitze - Nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Warmlufteintrittsöffnungen, Öfen oder 

anderen wärmeerzeugenden Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern) installieren.

  Batterien dürfen nicht übermäßiger Hitze wie z. B. direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer o. ä. ausgesetzt 

werden.
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_  Wasser und Feuchtigkeit - Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser, z. B. neben einer 

Badewanne, Waschschüssel, Spüle oder einem Wäschekessel, in einem nassen Keller oder neben 

Schwimmbecken u. ä.

_  Zubehör - Stellen Sie dieses Gerät nicht auf unstabile Handwagen, Ständer, Stative, Konsolen oder 

Tische. Wenn das Gerät herunterfällt, könnten Kinder oder Erwachsene schwere Verletzungen 

davontragen, und das Gerät könnte schwer beschädigt werden. Verwenden Sie nur Handwagen, 

Ständer, Stative, Konsolen oder Tische, die vom Hersteller empfohlen oder mit dem Gerät zusammen 

verkauft worden sind. Jeder Geräteeinbau sollte nur in vom Hersteller empfohlenem Einbauzubehör 

und unter Beachtung der Herstelleranleitung erfolgen.

Steht das Gerät auf einem Wagen, sollte dieser vorsichtig bewegt werden. Schnelles 

Anhalten, überhöhte Kraftanwendung und unebene Bodenfl ächen können dazu führen, daß 

der Wagen mit dem Gerät umkippt.

_  Luftzirkulation - Schlitze und Gehäuseöffnungen dienen der Luftzirkulation, sollen einen zuverlässigen 

Betrieb sicherstellen und das Gerät dabei von Überhitzung schützen. Diese Öffnungen dürfen nicht 

blockiert oder abgedeckt werden. Das Gerät darf daher niemals auf ein Bett, Sofa, einen Teppich 

oder ähnliche Oberfl ächen gestellt werden. Es kann nur dann in einer festen Installation wie einem 

Einbauschrank oder Rack untergebracht werden, wenn für eine ausreichende Lüftung gesorgt wird und 

die Herstellerhinweise dabei beachtet werden.

_  Netzanschluß - Dieses Gerät darf nur an Spannungsquellen betrieben werden, die im Etikett auf dem 

Gerät angegeben sind und nur an Netzsteckdosen mit Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden. Wenn Sie 

nicht sicher sind, welche Spannungsversorgung Sie in Ihrem Hause haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 

Händler oder an das örtliche Elektrizitätswerk. 

  Bei Bedarf muss der Gerät durch Abziehen des Netzsteckers vom Wechselstromnetz getrennt 

werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker stets zugänglich ist.  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 

von der Netzsteckdose ab, wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum (z.B. mehrere Monate) nicht 

verwendet wird. Die Steckdose muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden und leicht zugänglich 

sein. 

_  Erdung oder korrekte Polung - Dieses Gerät ist unter Umständen mit einem speziellen Netzstecker 

ausgerüstet, durch den eine Verpolung ausgeschlossen ist. Dieser Netzstecker kann nur auf 

eine bestimmte Weise an eine Netzsteckdose angeschlossen werden. Dies ist ein spezielles 

Sicherheitsmerkmal. Wenn es unmöglich ist, den Netzstecker bis zum Anschlag in die Netzsteckdose 

zu schieben, müssen Sie den Netzstecker entsprechend drehen. Wenn der Netzstecker immer noch 

nicht in die Netzsteckdose passt, sollte diese von einem Elektriker durch eine Netzsteckdose neueren 

Typs ersetzt werden. Dieses Sicherheitsmerkmal (verpolungssicherer Netzstecker) darf nicht außer 

Funktion gesetzt werden.

_  Netzkabelschutz - Das Verlegen von Netzkabeln muß so erfolgen, daß Kabelquetschungen durch 

Darauftreten oder daraufl iegende Gegenstände ausgeschlossen sind. Dabei sollte besonders auf die 

Leitung in Steckernähe, Mehrfachsteckdosen und am Geräteauslaß geachtet werden. 

_  Erdung der Außenantenne - Wird eine Außenantenne oder ein Kabelsystem an das Gerät 

angeschlossen, muß sichergestellt werden, daß die Antenne oder das Kabelsystem geerdet ist, um 

einen gewissen Schutz gegen Spannungsspitzen und statische Aufl adungen zu bieten. Artikel 810 

des National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, enthält Informationen zur geeigneten Erdung des 

Antennenmastes und Trägergerüstes, zur Erdung der Leitung einer Antennen-Entladeeinheit, zur Größe 

des Erders, Position der Antennen-Entladeeinheit, zum Anschließen und zu den Anforderungen von 

Erdern.

_  Blitz - Ziehen Sie zum besonderen Schutz bei Gewitter oder wenn das Gerät unbeaufsichtigt über 

längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und das Antennenkabel aus 

37

_  Danno tale da richiedere l’intervento dell’assistenza - Nel caso in cui si verifi chi una delle condizioni 

indicate di seguito, scollegare il prodotto dalla linea di alimentazione e richiedere l’intervento di un 

tecnico qualifi cato del servizio assistenza:

 _  Spina o cavo di alimentazione danneggiati.

 _  Penetrazione di oggetti o versamento di liquidi nell’unità.

 _  Esposizione dell’unità alla pioggia o all’acqua.

 _  Malfunzionamento dell’unità, nonostante un utilizzo conforme alle istruzioni di funzionamento. 

Regolare unicamente i comandi illustrati dalle istruzioni di funzionamento, dal momento che un’errata 

regolazione degli altri comandi potrebbe danneggiare l’unità e, spesso, richiede un intervento 

complesso da parte del tecnico specializzato per ripristinare le normali condizioni di funzionamento. 

 _  Caduta o altra ipotesi di danneggiamento dell’unità.

 _  Una netta differenza di prestazioni è sintomo di un danno che richiede l’intervento del servizio 

assistenza.

_  Parti di ricambio - Ogni volta che si rende necessaria la sostituzione di un componente, assicurarsi 

che il tecnico utilizzi parti di ricambio originali o comunque dotate delle stesse caratteristiche dei 

componenti originali. L’uso di ricambi non autorizzati potrebbe determinare incendi, scosse elettriche o 

altri simili pericoli.

_  Controllo di sicurezza - Al termine di un intervento di assistenza o riparazione dell’unità, richiedere 

al tecnico del servizio assistenza di eseguire i controlli di sicurezza previsti per accertare le corrette 

condizioni operative del prodotto.

_  Calore - Non installare accanto a fonti di calore, ad esempio caloriferi, valvole di tiraggio, stufe o altre 

apparecchiature (compresi gli amplifi catori) che producono calore.

  Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo, come ad esempio luce solare, fuoco o 
simili.

Attenzione

Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scossa elettrica, non esporre questo prodotto alla pioggia o 
all’umidità.

Avvertenza

Per evitare scosse elettriche, allineare la lamella larga della spina con la fessura larga della presa e 
inserirla fi no in fondo.

PARTE RESPONSABILE

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Nota

Questa apparecchiatura è stata collaudata e si è accertata la sua conformità ai limiti stabiliti per un 

dispositivo digitale di classe b, secondo la parte 15 delle regole fcc. Questi limiti sono stati defi niti per 

fornire una protezione adeguata in caso di interferenze nocive in installazioni domestiche. 

Questa apparecchiatura genera, impiega e può irradiare radiofrequenze: se non viene installata e 

impiegata come prescritto, potrebbe provocare interferenze nocive per le comunicazioni radio. Peraltro, 

non vi è alcuna garanzia riguardo l’assenza di interferenze in una particolare installazione. Se questa 
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apparecchiatura provoca interferenze e disturbi nocivi alla ricezione radio o televisiva (per verifi carlo basta 

spegnere e riaccendere l’apparecchiatura), si consiglia di cercare di eliminare questi disturbi intervenendo 

come indicato di seguito:

_  Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna di ricezione.

_  Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.

_  Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa di un circuito differente da quello del ricevitore.

_  Interpellare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV qualifi cato per l’assistenza del caso.

Attenzione

Eventuali modifi che o alterazioni apportate all’unità, non espressamente approvate dalla parte 
responsabile della conformità, potrebbero annullare l’autorizzazione concessa all’utente per l’utilizzo 
dell’attrezzatura.

Dichiarazione di conformità FCC sull’esposizione alle radiofrequenze

Attenzione: per garantire il rispetto delle linee guida sulle radiofrequenze stabilite dal FCC, non 
posizionare l’unità a una distanza inferiore a 20 cm dalle persone.

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla specifi ca RSS per dispositivi esenti da licenza di Industry Canada. 

Il funzionamento è regolato dalle due condizioni seguenti:  (1) Questo dispositivo non può causare 

interferenze dannose; e (2) Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, ivi comprese 

le interferenze che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

_  non si devono collocare fi amme libere - tipo candele accese - sopra l’apparecchiatura;

_  l’uso dell’apparecchiatura in clima tropicale

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Part 15 delle normative FCC. Il funzionamento è regolato dalle due 

condizioni seguenti: 

_  Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose; e

_  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, ivi comprese le interferenze che 

possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Precauzioni di installazione

Per preservare la corretta ventilazione dell’unità, verifi care che lo spazio libero lasciato intorno alle 

superfi ci dell’apparecchio non sia inferiore ai valori riportati di seguito (tenendo presente le sporgenze più 

esterne e le relative proiezioni):

_  Pannelli sinistro e destro: 10 cm

_  Pannello posteriore: 10 cm

_  Pannello superiore: 10 cm 
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Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung der Haftung für Folgeschäden oder zufällige Schäden nicht erlauben 

, können einige der oben genannten Einschränkungen für Sie nicht gelten. Sie gelten jedoch im maximal 

gesetzlich zulässigen Umfang. In keinem Fall überschreitet die gesamte Haftung seitens Bluesound Ihnen 

gegenüber für alle Schäden im Rahmen von einem oder mehreren Klageansprüchen den Betrag, den Sie 

für Ihr Bluesound-Produkt bezahlt haben, oder 500 US-Dollar (der niedrigere Betrag von beiden gilt). Die 

hier aufgeführten Einschränkungen gelten auch dann, wenn Bluesound, seine Lieferanten oder Händler 

über die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden oder jeglicher Art der Verwendung Ihrerseits informiert wurden. 

Diese Einschränkungen gelten auch dann, wenn ein beschränkter Rechtsbehelf seinen wesentlichen 

Zweck verfehlt hat. Sie bestätigen, dass diese Einschränkungen eine angemessene Verteilung der Risiken 

widerspiegeln.

Bluesound-datenschutzrichtlinien

Die Bluesound-Datenschutzrichtlinien, die unter www.bluesound.com/privacy-policy aufgeführt sind, 

beschreiben die Art der Informationen, die Bluesound von Ihnen erfassen kann, und wie Bluesound diese 

Informationen verwenden kann. 

GD3 data – hinweis

Insoweit Bluesound-Software die Funktionalität von GD3 Data nutzt, stimmen Sie den Bedingungen 

der Software-Lizenzvereinbarung von GD3 zu, die Sie hier fi nden: http://www.getdigitaldata.com/

GD3EULAAgreement.pdf

Jede Nutzung der Bluesound-Software oder von Bluesound-Produkten, die nicht mit der Software-

Lizenzvereinbarung von GD3 übereinstimmen, ist untersagt und führt zur sofortigen Aufhebung dieser 

Lizenz.

Spotify-lizensierung

Dieses Produkt nutzt Software von Spotify, die den Lizenzen einer dritten Partei unterliegt. Diese fi nden 

Sie hier: https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses.

Anwendbares recht und teilnichtigkeit

Diese Lizenz unterliegt dem Recht der kanadischen Provinz Ontario und wird dementsprechend 

ausgelegt. Diese Lizenz wird nicht durch Übereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen über Verträge über 

den internationalen Warenkauf geregelt, deren Anwendung ausdrücklich ausgeschlossen ist. Wenn 

aus irgendeinem Grund ein zuständiges Gericht irgendeine Bestimmung oder einen Teil davon nicht 

durchsetzbar fi ndet, bleiben die übrigen Bestimmungen der Lizenz in vollem Umfang in Kraft.

Wichtige sicherheitshinweise

Diese anweisungen für den späteren gebrauch aufbewahren. Alle auf dem audiogerät aufgeführten 
warnhinweise und anweisungen beachten.

_  Anleitungen lesen - Alle Sicherheits- und Bedienungshinweise vor der Gerätebenutzung aufmerksam 

lesen.

_  Anleitungen aufbewahren - Die Sicherheits- und Bedienungshinweise zum späteren Nachschlagen 

aufbewahren.

_  Warnungen beachten - Alle Warnhinweise am Gerät und in der Bedienungsanleitung befolgen.

_  Anleitungen befolgen - Alle Anleitungen für Betrieb und Benutzung des Gerätes befolgen.

_  Reinigung - Trennen Sie das Gerät vor dem Reinigen vom Wechselstromnetz ab. Verwenden Sie keine 

fl üssigen Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungssprays. Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.

_  Zusatzgeräte - Keine Zusatzgeräte verwenden, die vom Hersteller nicht empfohlen sind. Sie könnten zu 

Gefahren führen.
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Einhaltung von copyright-gesetzen

Sie bestätigen, dass Bluesound alle Rechte, Titel und Interesse an allen Urheberrechten, 

Handelsgeheimnissen und geistigem Eigentum im Zusammenhang mit Ihrem Bluesound-Produkt, der 

Bluesound-Software und begleitenden Dokumentation besitzt. 

Bluesound hält US- und internationale Copyright-Gesetze und unter Berücksichtigung der hierin 

gewährten Lizenz ein und Sie stimmen zu, dasselbe zu tun. Sie erkennen an, dass die  unbefugte 

Vervielfältigung oder Verbreitung von Musik oder anderen Inhalten, auf die Sie mit Ihrem Bluesound-

Produkt zugreifen, im Rahmen dieser Copyright-Gesetze verboten ist, und Sie stimmen zu, dass Sie 

Inhalte direkt oder indirekt nur mit ausdrücklicher schriftlicher Genehmigung des Copyright-Inhabers 

kopieren oder verteilen. Sie stimmen zu, Bluesound und seine Lizenzgeber in Bezug auf jegliche 

Forderungen, Klagen, Verluste, Schäden, Haftungen, Kosten und Aufwendungen, die für Bluesound oder 

seine Lizenzgeber im Zusammenhang mit Ihrer Nichteinhaltung der Bestimmungen in diesem Abschnitt 

entstehen, zu entschädigen und schadlos zu halten. 

Unterstützung für inhalte und technologien von drittanbietern

Von Zeit zu Zeit kann Bluesound über Bluesound-Produkte Zugang zu Drittanbietern von Inhalten 

bereitstellen. Darüber hinaus unterstützt Bluesound u. U. bestimmte Technologien von Drittanbietern, wie 

beispielsweise bestimmte Dateiformate. Bluesound behält sich das Recht vor, den Zugriff auf und/oder 

die Unterstützung für diese Inhalte oder Technologien von Drittanbietern jederzeit und aus beliebigem 

Grund einzustellen. Bluesound gibt keinerlei Zusicherungen oder Garantien bezüglich der Auswahl oder 

anhaltenden Unterstützung für solche Inhalte oder Technologien von Drittanbietern. 

Der Zugriff auf Services von Drittanbietern erfordert Internetzugang und möglicherweise, dass Sie 

zusätzliche Bedingungen akzeptieren. Sie stimmen zu, dass Bluesound nicht für die Bewertung oder 

Prüfung der Services, Technologien oder zugehörigen Materialien von Drittanbietern verantwortlich 

ist und dass Bluesound Ihnen gegenüber keinerlei Haftung im Zusammenhang mit solchen Services, 

Technologien oder verwandten Materialien übernimmt.

Haftungsausschluss

Sie bestätigen und stimmen zu, dass folgendes bis zum maximal gesetzlich zulässigen umfang gilt:

_  Die Bluesound-Software und von der Bluesound-Software durchgeführten Services werden ohne 

Mängelgewähr mit allen Fehlern und ohne Gewährleistung irgendeiner Art bereitgestellt. Bluesound 

gibt keine Garantie, dass keine Störungen in Bezug auf Ihre Freude an der Bluesound-Software 

auftreten, dass die Bluesound-Software und zugehörige Services Ihren Anforderungen entsprechen 

oder dass die Bluesound-Software und zugehörige Services ununterbrochen oder fehlerfrei sind.

_   Bluesound garantiert nicht, dass etwaige Defekte der Bluesound-Software behoben werden oder dass 

die Bluesound-Software mit der Software, Anwendungen oder Services von Drittanbietern kompatibel 

ist oder funktioniert.

_  Sie übernehmen das Risiko für die Verwendung der Bluesound-Software und zugehörigen Services, 

und das gesamte Risiko hinsichtlich zufriedenstellender Qualität, Leistung, Genauigkeit und Aufwand 

liegt bei Ihnen.

Haftungseinschränkung

Soweit es nicht gesetzlich verboten ist, haften Bluesound oder seine Lieferanten in keinem Fall für 

Verletzungen oder Schäden jeglicher Art, u. a. zufällige, spezielle, Folge- oder indirekte Schäden 

oder Schadenersatzverpfl ichtungen sowie Absicherungskosten, Datenverlust, entgangener Gewinn, 

Betriebsunterbrechung, Verlust von geschäftlichen Informationen oder andere fi nanzielle Verluste, 

die sich aus der Verwendung (oder Unfähigkeit der Verwendung) des Produkts ergeben, egal wie dies 

verursacht wurde und im Rahmen jeglicher Haftungsrechttheorie. Da einige Gerichtsbarkeiten den 
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ATTENZIONE – SE SI UTILIZZA QUESTO PRODOTTO CON TENSIONE A 240 V C.A., UTILIZZARE UN APPOSITO 

ADATTATORE.

IL PUNTO ESCLAMATIVO ALL’INTERNO DI UN TRIANGOLO EQUILATERO EVIDENZIA IMPORTANTI 

ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO E DI MANUTENZIONE (ASSISTENZA) NELLA DOCUMENTAZIONE 

FORNITA CON L’UNITÀ.

IL FULMINE CON IL SIMBOLO DELLA FRECCIA RACCHIUSO ALL’INTERNO DI UN TRIANGOLO 

EQUILATERO HA LO SCOPO DI ATTIRARE L’ATTENZIONE DELL’UTENTE SULLA PRESENZA DI “TENSIONI 

PERICOLOSE” NON ISOLATE ALL’INTERNO DELL’INVOLUCRO DEL PRODOTTO, LE QUALI POTREBBERO 

ESSERE TALI DA COSTITUIRE UN RISCHIO DI SCOSSA ELETTRICA PER LE PERSONE.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

Vale solo per PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i e PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Avvertenza

Le targhette di identifi cazione e rating si trovano sul retro o sul lato inferiore dell’apparecchio.

Vale solo per POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i e PULSE MINI 2i

Qualsiasi dispositivo elettrico con una spina di terra deve essere collegato a una presa di corrente protetta 

con una connessione a terra. 

Vale solo per VAULT 2i

Avvertenza

Questa apparecchiatura utilizza un sistema Laser.  Per assicurare che il prodotto sia usato correttamente, 

leggere con attenzione il manuale completo dell’utente, disponibile online all’indirizzo www.bluesound.

com/support e conservarlo per riferimento futuro. Nel caso in cui l’unità dovesse necessitare di 

manutenzione, contattare un centro di assistenza autorizzato. Utilizzando comandi o regolazioni, oppure 

ricorrendo a procedure differenti da quanto esposto nella presente pubblicazione, si corre il rischio di 

esporsi a radiazioni laser. 

Per impedire l’esposizione diretta al raggio laser, non tentare mai di aprire l’apparecchiatura. Con 

l’apparecchiatura aperta la radiazione laser è visibile. 

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

NON FISSARE MAI IL RAGGIO.
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Vale solo per NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i, 
PULSE FLEX 2i e PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Avviso dell’unione europea sui prodotti wireless 

Con la presente, Lenbrook Industries Limited dichiara che Wireless Music Streamer, Wireless Music 

Streaming Amplifi er, Premium Wireless Streaming Speaker, Compact Wireless Streaming Speaker, 

Portable Wireless Streaming Speaker e Wireless Streaming Sound System sopra menzionati adempiono 

alla Direttiva RED (2014/53/UE), alla Direttiva sulla bassa tensione (2014/35/UE), Direttiva sulla 

compatibilità elettromagnetica e ad altri requisiti essenziali. La dichiarazione di conformità si può 

consultare all’indirizzo www.lenbrook.com/DoC.

Vale solo per PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata con una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il 

radiatore e il proprio corpo.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla specifi ca RSS per dispositivi esenti da licenza di Industry Canada.

In base alle normative Industry Canada, questo dispositivo radiotrasmittente può funzionare 

esclusivamente utilizzando un’antenna di tipo e guadagno massimo (o minore) approvato per il 

trasmettitore da Industry Canada. Per ridurre le potenziali interferenze radio per altri utenti, il tipo 

di antenna e il relativo guadagno devono essere decisi in modo che la potenza isotropica irradiata 

equivalente (EIRP) non sia maggiore di quanto necessario per una comunicazione effi cace.

(i) Il dispositivo per funzionamento nella banda 5150-5250 MHz è esclusivamente per uso interno al fi ne 

di ridurre il potenziale di interferenze dannose per sistemi mobili via satellite;

(ii) Il massimo guadagno dell’ antenna consentito per i dispositivi nella banda 5725-5825 MHz deve 

rispettare i limiti EIRP specifi cati per funzionamento da punto a punto e per funzionamento non da punto 

a punto, come del caso.

Note di tutela ambientale

Al termine del ciclo di vita utile, il prodotto non va gettato nel comune cestino dei rifi uti 

domestici, ma deve essere consegnato ad un punto di raccolta che provvede al riciclo dei 

dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici. Tale necessità è evidenziata anche dal simbolo presente sul 

prodotto, sull’imballaggio e nel manuale di istruzioni.

I materiali potranno così essere riutilizzati in base alle loro indicazioni. Il riutilizzo e il riciclo dei materiali 

usati, come ogni altra forma di riciclo dei prodotti obsoleti, contribuiscono in modo signifi cativo alla 

tutela dell’ambiente. Le sedi delle amministrazioni locali sapranno indicare i punti che si occupano della 

raccolta differenziata.

Informazioni sulla raccolta e lo smaltimento delle pile usate (direttiva 2006/66/
ce del parlamento europeo e del consiglio dell’unione europea) (solo per clienti 
dell’unione europea)

Pb Hg Cd
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WICHTIG – BITTE LESEN SIE DIE BEDINGUNGEN DIESER LIZENZVEREINBARUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, 

BEVOR SIE IHR BLUESOUND-PRODUKT VERWENDEN ODER SOFTWARE BZW. SOFTWARE-UPDATES 

HERUNTERLADEN. DURCH DIE NUTZUNG IHRES BLUESOUND-PRODUKTS ODER DAS HERUNTERLADEN 

VON SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE ODER DOKUMENTATION STIMMEN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DIESER 

LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. WENN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DIESER LIZENZVEREINBARUNG NICHT 

ZUSTIMMEN, KÖNNEN SIE DAS BLUESOUND-PRODUKT (INKLUSIVE ORIGINALQUITTUNG UND GESAMTER 

VERPACKUNG) INNERHALB VON 30 TAGEN NACH DEM KAUF AN DEN EINZELHÄNDLER, BEI DEM SIE DAS 

PRODUKT GEKAUFT HABEN, ZURÜCKGEBEN UND EINE RÜCKERSTATTUNG ERHALTEN.

Lizenz

Bluesound International, ein Geschäftsbereich von Lenbrook Industries Limited („Bluesound“), liefert 

diese Bluesound-Software (schließt die in Ihrem Bluesound-Produkt eingebettete Software [die von 

Zeit zu Zeit aktualisiert wird] und alle Desktop- oder Handheld-Anwendungsteile der Software ein) und 

begleitende Dokumentation und lizenziert ihre Verwendung gemäß dieser Vereinbarung. 

Bluesound gewährt Ihnen im Rahmen dieser Vereinbarung eine nicht ausschließliche, nicht 

übertragbare, nicht unterlizenzierbare, gebührenfreie begrenzte Lizenz zur Nutzung der Bluesound-

Software für den Betrieb Ihres Bluesound-Produkts und den zugehörigen Desktop- oder Handheld-

Anwendungen auf einem beliebigen PC oder Handheld-Gerät, den/das Sie besitzen oder kontrollieren. 

Außer wie oben beschrieben sind Sie nicht berechtigt, die Bluesound-Software auf andere Computer zu 

übertragen oder die Bluesound-Software von Ihrem Bluesound-Produkt zu entfernen. Ungeachtet einer 

hierin durch Bluesound gewährten Lizenz stimmen Sie zu, dass Sie allein dafür verantwortlich sind, US- 

und internationale Copyright-Gesetze in Bezug auf Ihre Nutzung der Software einzuhalten. 

Sie stimmen zu, die Bluesound-Software weder ganz noch teilweise zu verändern, anzupassen, zu 

übersetzen, zurückzuentwickeln, zu dekompilieren oder zu disassemblieren, ausgenommen dies 

ist ausdrücklich in dieser Vereinbarung vorgesehen oder auf eine schriftliche Aufforderung seitens 

Bluesound. Darüber hinaus stimmen Sie zu, die Bluesound-Software, die begleitende Online-

Dokumentation oder Programme, die Sie basierend auf der Bluesound-Software (ganz oder teilweise) 

entwickeln, nicht an Dritte zu übertragen oder offenzulegen, es sei denn, Bluesound hat eine vorherige 

schriftliche Einwilligung gegeben. Schließlich stimmen Sie zu, Bluesound-Produkte weder ganz oder 

teilweise für andere Zwecke als die in der Online-Dokumentation beschriebenen zu verwenden.

Mit Ausnahme der begrenzten hierin gewährten Lizenz behalten Bluesound und seine Lieferanten 

hiermit alle Rechte, Titel und Interessen an allen weltweiten Rechten am geistigen Eigentum, das in der 

Bluesound-Software verkörpert ist. Alle anderen Rechte sind Bluesound vorbehalten. 

Ungeachtet der vorangehenden Lizengewährung erkennen Sie an, dass bestimmte Komponenten der 

Bluesound-Software durch Software-Lizenzen dritter Parteien abgedeckt werden können („Komponenten 

dritter Parteien“). Insoweit es die Lizenzen dieser Komponenten dritter Parteien erfordern, gelten 

die Bedingungen dieser Lizenzen anstelle der Bedingungen dieser Vereinbarung. Sie fi nden die 

verschiedenen Komponenten dritter Parteien und ihre gültigen Lizenzen unter bluesound.com/open-

source-software.

Beendigung

Die Lizenz gilt bis zur Beendigung. Ihre Rechte im Rahmen dieser Lizenz werden ohne vorherige 

Ankündigung seitens Bluesound automatisch beendet oder treten auf andere Weise außer Kraft, wenn 

Sie irgendwelche Bedingungen dieser Lizenz nicht einhalten. Nach Beendigung dieser Lizenz werden 

Sie jegliche Nutzung der Bluesound-Software beenden, und Sie werden die Bluesound-Software und die 

begleitende Dokumentation sowie alle Kopien, die Sie von ihnen erstellt haben, zerstören. Darüber hinaus 

haben Sie bei Beendigung keinen Regress gegen Bluesound für Ihre Unfähigkeit, das Programm oder die 

begleitende Dokumentation zu verwenden.
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Registe o número do modelo (nesta altura, enquanto está visível)

O modelo e o número de série estão situados na parte de trás ou inferior da caixa. Para utilização futura, 

sugerimos que tome nota destes números aqui:

Nº de Modelo

Nº de Serie

Bluesound é uma marca comercial da Bluesound International, uma divisão da Lenbrook Industries 

Limited

© Bluesound International, uma divisão da Lenbrook Industries Limited
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Le pile che presentano uno qualsiasi di questi simboli devono essere trattate come “raccolta 

differenziata” e non come rifi uto urbano. Si incoraggia l’implementazione delle misure necessarie atte 

a massimizzare la raccolta differenziata delle pile usate e ridurre al minimo lo smaltimento delle pile 

assieme ai rifi uti urbani misti. 

Si esortano gli utenti fi nali a non disfarsi delle pile usate assieme ai rifi uti urbani indifferenziati. Al fi ne di 

ottenere un livello elevato di riciclaggio delle pile usate, si raccomanda di disfarsene separatamente e in 

modo opportuno mediante i punti di raccolta locali. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla raccolta e il riciclaggio 

delle pile usate, rivolgersi all’autorità locale, al servizio di smaltimento dei rifi uti o al punto vendita presso 

il quale sono stati acquistati gli articoli.

L’osservanza delle normative e la conformità a queste ultime relativamente al corretto smaltimento delle 

pile usate consentono di evitare effetti pericolosi per la salute umana e di prevenire l’impatto negativo 

delle pile e delle pile usate sull’ambiente, contribuendo così a proteggere, conservare e migliorare la 

qualità dell’ambiente. 

Registrare il numero del proprio modello
(subito, mentre lo si può vedere)

Modello e numero di serie si trovano sul retro o inferiore del mobiletto. In caso di futura necessità, 

suggeriamo di annotare questi numeri qui di seguito:

N. modello

Nº di serie

Bluesound è un marchio di Bluesound International, una divisione di Lenbrook Industries Limited

© Bluesound International, una divisione di Lenbrook Industries Limited
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Observações sobre protecção ambiental

No fi nal da vida útil deste aparelho, este não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos 

domésticos; entregar o aparelho num ponto de recolha para reciclagem de equipamentos 

eléctricos e electrónicos. O símbolo indicado no produto, o manual do utilizador e a 

embalagem realçam a importância de o fazer .

Os materiais podem ser reutilizados de acordo com as respectivas marcas de identifi cação. A reutilização 

e reciclagem das matérias-primas, ou outras formas de reciclagem de produtos inutilizados ou obsoletos 

constituem uma importante contribuição para protecção do ambiente. As autoridades municipais podem 

fornecer informações sobre a eliminação responsável destes equipamentos.

Informações sobre a recolha e eliminação fi nal de baterias usadas (directiva 
2006/66/ec do parlamento europeu e do conselho da união europeia) (apenas 
aplicável a clientes da união europeia)

As baterias que apresentem algum destes símbolos devem ser tratadas como “resíduos especiais” 

(i.e., sujeitos a recolha separada) e não como resíduos domésticos normais. O fabricante recomenda 

que sejam tomadas as medidas necessárias para maximizar a recolha separada das baterias usadas e 

minimizar a eliminação das baterias em conjunto com os resíduos domésticos. 

Os utilizadores dos aparelhos NÃO devem eliminar as baterias usadas em conjunto com os resíduos 

domésticos. Para obtenção de um nível elevado de reciclagem das baterias usadas, eliminar estas 

baterias separadamente e de modo correcto através de um ponto de recolha apropriado (em Portugal, 

eliminar as baterias nos “Pilhões”). Para mais informações sobre a recolha e reciclagem das baterias 

usadas, contactar as autoridades municipais ou o estabelecimento onde foi adquirido o equipamento.

Através de uma estrita observação dos regulamentos de eliminação de baterias usadas, são eliminados 

os efeitos potencialmente perigosos para a saúde humana e minimizado o efeito das baterias e dos seus 

resíduos no ambiente, o que contribui para a protecção, preservação e qualidade do ambiente. 

Pb Hg Cd
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Aplica-se apenas ao modelo VAULT 2i

Aviso

Este equipamento dispõe de um Sistema de Laser. De modo a assegurar a utilização adequada deste 

produto, leia atentamente este manual de utilizador, o manual de utilizador completo disponível online 

em www.bluesound.com/support e guarde-o para consulta futura. Se o equipamento necessitar de 

manutenção, contacte um centro de assistência autorizado. A utilização dos controlos, ajustes para 

modifi car o rendimento ou procedimentos diferentes dos especifi cados podem provocar uma exposição 

perigosa à radiação. Para evitar a exposição directa ao raio laser, não tente abrir a caixa. Se abrir a caixa 

há uma radiação laser visível. 

Aplica-se apenas aos modelos NODE 2i, POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i, 
PULSE MINI 2i, PULSE FLEX 2i e PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Aviso para a união europeia para produtos sem fi os 

A Lenbrook Industries Limited declara por este meio que os acima mencionados Transmissor de Música 

Sem Fios, Amplifi cador de Transmissão de Música Sem Fios, Coluna de Transmissão Premium Sem Fios, 

Coluna de Transmissão Compacta Sem Fios, Coluna de Transmissão Portátil Sem Fios e Sistema de 

Som de Transmissão Sem Fios estão em conformidade com a Diretiva relativa a equipamentos de rádio 

(2014/53/EU), a Diretiva sobre Baixa Tensão (2014/35/EU), Diretiva de compatibilidade eletromagnética 

e outros requisitos essenciais. A declaração de conformidade pode ser consultada em www.lenbrook.

com/DoC. 

Aplica-se apenas aos modelo PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Este equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado a uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e o 

seu corpo.

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a(s) norma(s) RSS de isenção de licença da Industry Canada.

Sob os regulamentos da Industry Canada, este transmissor de rádio apenas pode ser utilizado com uma 

antena de um tipo e ganho máximo (ou menor) aprovado para o transmissor pela Industry Canada. Para 

reduzir a potencial interferência de rádio de outros utilizadores, o tipo de antena e o respetivo ganho 

devem ser escolhidos de modo que a potência isotrópica radiada equivalente (PIRE) não seja superior à 

necessária para uma comunicação com êxito.

(i) O dispositivo para operação na banda 5150-5250 MHz apenas deve ser utilizado em espaços 

interiores, de modo a reduzir o potencial de interferência prejudicial nos sistemas móveis de co-canal por 

satélite;

(ii) O ganho de antena máximo permitido para dispositivos na banda 5725-5825 MHz deve estar em 

conformidade com os limites de PIRE especifi cados para operações ponto-a-ponto e não ponto-a-ponto, 

conforme o caso.

NÃO OLHE PARA O RAIO.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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IMPORTANTE – LEIA ATENTAMENTE OS TERMOS DO PRESENTE ACORDO DE LICENÇA ANTES DE UTILIZAR 

O PRODUTO BLUESOUND OU ANTES DE TRANSFERIR QUALQUER SOFTWARE OU ACTUALIZAÇÃO DE 

SOFTWARE. AO UTILIZAR O PRODUTO BLUESOUND OU AO TRANSFERIR QUALQUER SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE 

OU DOCUMENTAÇÃO, CONCORDA FICAR VINCULADO PELOS TERMOS DO PRESENTE ACORDO DE LICENÇA. 

CASO NÃO CONCORDE COM OS TERMOS DO PRESENTE ACORDO DE LICENÇA, PODE DEVOLVER O PRODUTO 

BLUESOUND, NO PRAZO DE 30 DIAS A CONTAR DA DATA DE AQUISIÇÃO, NA LOJA ONDE O ADQUIRIU, 

JUNTAMENTE COM O RECIBO ORIGINAL E A EMBALAGEM COMPLETA, PARA OBTER UM REEMBOLSO. 

Licença

A Bluesound International, uma divisão da Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), fornece este 

Software Bluesound [defi nido para incluir o software incorporado no produto Bluesound (conforme 

actualizado de tempos a tempos) e quaisquer partes do software de aplicação de secretária ou móvel] 

e a documentação que o acompanha, atribuindo-lhe a licença de utilização conforme estabelecido no 

presente acordo. 

Ao abrigo do presente Acordo, a Bluesound concede-lhe uma licença limitada a título gratuito, não 

exclusiva, não transmissível, não sublicenciável, para utilizar o Software Bluesound para efeitos de 

funcionamento do produto Bluesound e as respectivas aplicações de secretária ou do dispositivo móvel 

em qualquer computador pessoal ou dispositivo móvel que seja seu ou controlado por si. Excepto na 

situação descrita acima, não pode transferir o Software Bluesound para qualquer outro dispositivo 

electrónico ou remover o Software Bluesound do produto Bluesound. Não obstante qualquer licença 

concedida pelo presente pela Bluesound, reconhece e concorda que é da sua exclusiva responsabilidade 

cumprir as legislações de direitos de autor norte-americanas e internacionais relativamente à sua 

utilização do Software. 

Concorda não modifi car, adaptar, traduzir, realizar engenharia inversa, descompilar ou desmontar o 

Software Bluesound, na totalidade ou em parte, excepto conforme expressamente estabelecido no 

presente acordo ou após a solicitação por escrito da Bluesound. Para além disso, concorda não transferir 

ou divulgar o Software Bluesound, a documentação online que o acompanha ou qualquer programa que 

desenvolva a partir dele na totalidade ou em parte, a qualquer terceiro, excepto após a aprovação prévia 

por escrito da Bluesound. Finalmente, concorda não utilizar o produto Bluesound, na totalidade ou em 

parte, para qualquer fi nalidade que não a estipulada na documentação online.

Excepto para a licença limitada no presente concedida, a Bluesound e os respectivos  fornecedores 

detêm todos os direitos, títulos e interesses e todos os direitos de propriedade intelectual internacionais 

incorporados no Software Bluesound. Todos os outros direitos são reservados pela Bluesound.

Apesar da concessão de licença supracitada, o utilizador aceita que determinados componentes do 

software Bluesound podem estar abrangidos por licenças de software de terceiros (“Componentes de 

terceiros”). Na medida exigida pelas licenças que cobrem os Componentes de terceiros, serão aplicados 

os termos dessas licenças, em vez dos termos deste Acordo. Os vários Componentes de terceiros e as 

licenças que os regem são disponibilizados em bluesound.com/open-source-software.

Rescisão

A licença tem efeito até ser rescindida. Os seus direitos ao abrigo da presente Licença  cessarão 

automaticamente ou, de outro modo, deixarão de ter efeito, sem notifi cação por parte da Bluesound, se 

incorrer no incumprimento de qualquer dos termos da presente Licença. Após a rescisão da presente 

Licença cessará toda a utilização do Software Bluesound, e destruirá o Software Bluesound e a 

documentação que o acompanha e todas as cópias que tenha efectuado dos mesmos. Para além disso, 

após a rescisão não terá qualquer possibilidade de reclamação contra a Bluesound pela sua incapacidade 

de utilização do programa ou da documentação que o acompanha.
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Conformidade com a legislação em matéria de direitos de autor

Reconhece que a Bluesound detém todos os direitos, títulos e interesses, em todos os direitos de autor, 

segredos comerciais e propriedade intelectual relacionados com o produto Bluesound, o Software 

Bluesound e a documentação que o acompanha. 

A Bluesound cumpre as legislações de direitos de autor norte-americanas e internacionais e, em 

consideração da licença pelo presente concedida, concorda agir do mesmo modo. Reconhece que 

a cópia ou distribuição não autorizada de música ou outro conteúdo acedido através do produto 

Bluesound é proibida pelas referidas legislações de direitos de autor e concorda que não irá, directa 

ou indirectamente, copiar ou distribuir qualquer conteúdo sem a autorização expressa por escrito do 

detentor dos direitos de autor. Concorda indemnizar e isentar a Bluesound e respectivos licenciadores de 

toda e qualquer reclamação, processo judicial, perda, dano, obrigação, custo e despesa incorridos pela 

Bluesound ou respectivos licenciadores decorrentes ou relacionados com o incumprimento dos termos 

nesta secção.

Conteúdo de terceiros e suporte tecnológico

De tempos a tempos, a Bluesound poderá fornecer acesso a outros fornecedores de conteúdo através 

do produto Bluesound. Para além disso, a Bluesound pode suportar determinadas tecnologias de 

terceiros, tal como formatos de fi cheiro específi cos. A Bluesound reserva-se o direito de descontinuar 

o acesso e/ou o suporte para o referido conteúdo ou tecnologias de terceiros em qualquer altura, e por 

qualquer motivo. A Bluesound não dá quaisquer representações ou garantias, sejam elas quais forem, 

relativamente à selecção ou continuação de suporte por qualquer conteúdo ou tecnologias de terceiros. 

O acesso aos serviços fornecidos por terceiros necessita de acesso à Internet e pode exigir que aceite 

termos adicionais. Concorda que a Bluesound não é responsável por avaliar ou analisar quaisquer 

serviços, tecnologias ou materiais relacionados de terceiros e que a Bluesound não terá qualquer 

responsabilidade perante si, relacionada com os referidos serviços, tecnologias ou materiais relacionados.

Exclusao de garantias

Reconhece e concorda que, para a extensão máxima permitida por lei:

_  O Software Bluesound e os serviços efectuados pela Bluesound Software são fornecidos “tal como 

estão” com todos os defeitos e sem garantia de qualquer tipo. A Bluesound não fornece garantia contra 

interferência da sua satisfação do Software Bluesound, de que o Software Bluesound e os serviços 

relacionados irão satisfazer as suas necessidades ou de que o Software Bluesound e os serviços 

relacionados serão ininterruptos ou livres de erros.

_  A Bluesound não garante que quaisquer defeitos no Software Bluesound serão corrigidos ou que o 

Software Bluesound será compatível ou funcionará com qualquer software de terceiros, aplicações ou 

serviços de terceiros.

_  O Software Bluesound e os serviços relacionados são da sua responsabilidade e a qualidade 

satisfatória, desempenho, precisão e esforço são de sua total responsabilidade. 
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Cuidados a ter com o local de instalação

Para manter uma ventilação adequada, deixe um espaço à volta do equipamento (a contar da parte com 

maior dimensão exterior incluindo as partes salientes) igual ou superior ao indicado abaixo.

_  Painéis esquerdo e direito: 10 cm

_  Painel traseiro: 10 cm

_  Painel superior: 10 cm

Aplica-se apenas aos modelos PULSE 2i, PULSE MINI 2i e 
PULSE SOUNDBAR 2i

Cuidado

As placas de identifi cação e classifi cação estão localizadas na traseira ou no fundo do dispositivo.

Aplica-se apenas aos modelos POWERNODE 2i, PULSE 2i e 
PULSE MINI 2i

Deve ligar um aparelho com um terminal de terra de protecção a uma tomada de corrente com ligação 

de terra de protecção.

AVISO – SE ESTE PRODUTO FOR UTILIZADO COM 240VCA, DEVE SER USADO UM ADAPTADOR ADEQUADO.

O PONTO DE EXCLAMAÇÃO DENTRO DE UM TRIÂNGULO EQUILÁTERO, DESTINA-SE A ALERTAR O 

UTILIZADOR PARA A EXISTÊNCIA DE INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO E MANUTENÇÃO (ASSISTÊNCIA) 

IMPORTANTES NA DOCUMENTAÇÃO QUE ACOMPANHA O APARELHO.

O SÍMBOLO DE RAIO, DENTRO DE UM TRIÂNGULO EQUILÁTERO, DESTINA-SE A ALERTAR O UTILIZADOR 

PARA A PRESENÇA DE “TENSÕES PERIGOSAS” NÃO ISOLADAS DENTRO DA CAIXA DO APARELHO QUE 

PODEM SER SUFICIENTEMENTE FORTES PARA CONSTITUIR UM RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCRICO PARA AS 

PESSOAS.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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Cuidado 

Para impedir a ocorrência de choques eléctricos ou anomalias no equipamento introduzir sempre a 
fi cha totalmente na tomada eléctrica.

PARTE RESPONSÁVEL

Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610

905-831-6333

Nota

Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites para dispositivos digitais Classe 

B, de acordo com a Parte 15 dos Regulamentos da FCC. Estes limites foram concebidos para garantir 

a protecção razoável contra interferências prejudiciais numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento 

gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo 

com as instruções, pode causar interferências prejudiciais nas comunicações de rádio. No entanto, 

não há qualquer garantia de que não possam ocorrer interferências numa instalação em particular. Se 

este equipamento causar interferências prejudiciais na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser 

determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o utilizador deve tentar corrigir a interferência através 

de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

_  Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena de recepção.

_  Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o receptor.

_  Ligar o equipamento a uma saída num circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor está ligado.

_  Pedir ajuda ao fornecedor ou a um técnico de rádio e TV experiente.

Aviso

As alterações ou modifi cações a esta unidade que não sejam expressamente aprovadas pela entidade 
responsável pela conformidade poderão anular o direito de o utilizador usar o equipamento.

Declaração de exposição à radiação de RF da FCC

Atenção: para manter a conformidade com as orientações de exposição de RF da FCC, coloque a 
unidade a, pelo menos, 20 cm das pessoas mais próximas.

CAN ICS-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a norma de isenção de licença RSS da organização 

Industry Canada. O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições seguintes:  (1) Este dispositivo não 

pode causar interferência prejudicial, e (2) Este dispositivo tem de aceitar qualquer interferência captada, 

incluindo interferências que possam originar um funcionamento indesejado.

_  não deve colocar fontes de chamas livres, tais como velas, sobre o aparelho

_  a utilização do aparelho em climas tropicais

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 dos Regulamentos da FCC. O funcionamento está 

sujeito às duas condições seguintes: 

_  Este dispositivo não pode causar interferência prejudicial, e

_  Este dispositivo tem de aceitar qualquer interferência captada, incluindo interferências que possam 

originar um funcionamento indesejado.
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Limitação de responsabilidade

Na medida não proibida por lei, em nenhuma circunstância será a Bluesound ou os respectivos 

fornecedores responsável por ferimentos pessoais ou quaisquer danos, sejam eles quais forem, incluindo 

mas não se limitando a danos acidentais, especiais, consequenciais, exemplares ou indirectos e 

incluindo mas não se limitando a custo de cobertura, perda de dados, perda de lucros, interrupção do 

negócio, perda de informações empresariais, ou qualquer perda pecuniária decorrente da utilização 

(ou incapacidade de utilização) do produto, independentemente da forma como foi causado e em 

qualquer teoria de responsabilidade. Uma vez que algumas jurisdições não permitem a exclusão ou 

limitação de responsabilidade por danos consequenciais ou acidentais, algumas das limitações acima 

podem não aplicar-se ao seu caso, mas aplicar-se-ão na extensão máxima permitida por lei. Em 

nenhuma circunstância deverá a responsabilidade total da Bluesound para consigo por todos os danos, 

seja qual for o motivo, exceder o menor dos montantes pagos por si pelo produto Bluesound e 500 

dólares americanos. As limitações no presente  descritas aplicam-se mesmo que a Bluesound, os seus 

fornecedores ou revendedores tenham sido aconselhados sobre a possibilidade de tais danos ou de 

qualquer tipo de utilização que pretenda efectuar. Estas limitações aplicar-se-ão não obstante a perda 

do propósito essencial de qualquer reparação limitada. Reconhece que estas limitações refl ectem uma 

distribuição razoável do risco.

Aviso da GD3 data

Na medida em que o software Bluesound contém funcionalidades da GD3 Data, o utilizador concorda em 

estar vinculado aos termos do Acordo de licenciamento de software GD3, que se encontram em http://

www.getdigitaldata.com/GD3EULAAgreement.pdf Qualquer utilização do software Bluesound ou de 

produtos Bluesound que não cumpra o Acordo de licenciamento de software GD3 é proibida e resultará 

na rescisão imediata desta licença.

Licenciamento do Spotify

Este produto incorpora software Spotify, sujeito às licenças de terceiros que podem ser consultadas aqui: 

https://developer.spotify.com/esdk-third-party-licenses

Política de privacidade da Bluesound

A Política de Privacidade da Bluesound, que pode ser encontrada em www.bluesound.com/privacy-

policy, descreve o tipo de informação que pode ser recolhida pela Bluesound e como a referida 

informação pode ser usada pela Bluesound. 

Legislação aplicável e divisibilidade

Esta licença será regida e interpretada de acordo com a legislação da Província de Ontário. A presente 

licença não será regida pelas Convenções das Nações Unidas sobre Contratos para a Venda Internacional 

de Bens, cuja aplicação é expressamente excluída. Se, por qualquer motivo, um tribunal de jurisdição 

competente considerar qualquer disposição, ou parte da mesma, como inaplicável, o remanescente da 

licença permanecerá em pleno vigor e efeito.

Instruções de segurança importantes

Queira, por favor, guardar as presentes instruções para uma utilização futura. Queira, por favor, cumprir 

todos os avisos e instruções indicados no equipamento.

_  Leia as instruções - Antes de utilizar o equipamento leia todas as instruções de segurança e de 

utilização.  

_  Guarde as instruções - Guarde as instruções de segurança e de utilização para consultas futuras. 

_  Respeite os avisos - Respeite todos os avisos indicados no equipamento e nas instruções de utilização. 
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_  Siga as instruções - Siga todas as instruções de utilização e funcionamento.

_  Limpeza - Desligue o equipamento da tomada de parede antes de o limpar. Não utilize produtos de 

limpeza líquidos ou em aerossol. Limpar apenas com um pano seco.

_  Anexos - Não utilize acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante do equipamento pois pode ser 

perigoso.

_  Água e humidade - Não utilize o equipamento perto da água - por exemplo, perto de uma banheira, 

lavatório, lava-loiças ou tanque da roupa; numa cave húmida ou perto de uma piscina, etc.

_  Acessórios - Não coloque o equipamento em cima de um carrinho, base, tripé, suporte ou mesa 

instável. Pode cair e ferir gravemente as crianças ou adultos bem como fi car seriamente danifi cado. 

Utilize apenas uma mesa, carrinho, base, tripé ou suporte recomendado pela fabricante ou fornecido 

com o equipamento. Monte o equipamento seguindo as instruções do fabricante e utilizando acessórios 

de montagem recomendados por ele.

  Tenha muito cuidado ao mover o equipamento instalado em cima de um carrinho. Paragens 

rápidas, força excessiva e superfícies desniveladas podem fazer com que o carrinho se volte 

e o equipamento caia.

_  Ventilação - As ranhuras e aberturas da caixa destinam-se especifi camente à ventilação e a garantir o 

funcionamento correcto do equipamento evitando que aqueça demais; por isso não as bloqueie nem 

as tape. Nunca tape as aberturas colocando o equipamento em cima de uma cama, sofá, tapete ou 

outro superfície semelhante. Não instale o equipamento num armário, estante ou prateleira encastrados 

excepto se permitirem uma ventilação adequada ou respeitarem as instruções do fabricante. 

_  Alimentação - Este equipamento só pode ser utilizado com o tipo de alimentação indicada na etiqueta 

de especifi cações. Se não tiver a certeza do tipo de alimentação existente, consulte o distribuidor do 

equipamento ou a companhia de electricidade local. 

    A maneira mais segura de desligar o equipamento da corrente é retirar a fi cha da tomada de corrente. A 

tomada de parede (corrente) deve ser sempre de fácil acesso. Se não tencionar o equipamento durante 

muito tempo (vários meses), desligue o cabo de alimentação da tomada de corrente (parede). A tomada 

deve estar instalada próximo do equipamento e ser facilmente acessível. 

_  Ligação a terra ou polarização - Este equipamento tem de ter uma fi cha com uma linha de corrente 

alterna polarizada (uma fi cha com um borne mais largo do que o outro). Esta fi cha só entra na tomada 

de corrente se estiver na posição correcta. Trata-se de uma função de segurança. Se não conseguir 

introduzir a fi cha até ao fi m na tomada de corrente, experimente voltá-la ao contrário. Se a fi cha 

continuar a não entrar bem, contacte um electricista para substituir a tomada. Não anule esta função 

de segurança da fi cha polarizada.

_  Protecção do cabo de alimentação - Instale os cabos de alimentação de maneira a protegê-los do 

risco de serem pisados ou entalados, sobretudo ao nível das fi chas, das tomadas e das ligações ao 

equipamento.

_  Ligação a terra da antena exterior - Se o equipamento tiver uma antena exterior ou um sistema de 

cabos ligados verifi que se têm ligação a terra, para oferecerem protecção contra picos de tensão e 

electricidade estática. O artigo 810 do National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, fornece informações 

sobre a ligação correcta a terra do poste e estrutura de suporte, ligação a terra do fi o do terminal de 

entrada a um dispositivo de descarga da antena, tamanho dos condutores de terra, localização do 

dispositivo de descarga da antena, ligação aos eléctrodos de terra e requisitos do eléctrodo de terra.

_  Trovoada - Para proteger melhor o equipamento durante uma trovoada ou se o deixar inactivo durante 

muito períodos de tempo muito longos, desligue-o da tomada de parede e desligue a antena ou o 

sistema de cabos. Isto evita que o equipamento seja danifi cado pela trovoada e picos de correntes.
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_  Linhas de transporte de energia eléctrica - Não deve instalar um sistema de antena exterior perto de 

linhas aéreas de transporte de energia eléctrica, iluminação eléctrica ou circuitos eléctricos ou onde 

haja o perigo da antena cair em cima dessas linhas ou circuitos. Quando instalar um sistema de antena 

exterior, tenha muito cuidado para não tocar nas linhas ou circuitos eléctricos, pois, se isso acontecer, 

pode ser fatal.

_  Sobrecarga - Não sobrecarregue as tomadas de parede, as extensões de cabo ou as fi chas mútiplas, 

pois pode provocar um incêndio ou choque eléctrico.

_  Entrada de objectos e líquidos - Não introduza nenhum tipo de objecto nas ranhuras do equipamento 

pois podem tocar em pontos com voltagens perigosas ou causar um curto-circuito e provocar um 

incêndio ou choque eléctrico. Não entorne nenhum líquido em cima do equipamento.

Aviso 

Não exponha o aparelho a pingos ou salpicos nem coloque recipientes cheios de líquido, como 
jarras, em cima dele. Tal como quaisquer outros equipamentos electrónicos, proceder com o cuidado 
necessário para não derramar líquidos sobre qualquer parte do equipamento. Os líquidos podem 
provocar anomalias e/ou riscos de incêndio.

_  Avarias que necessitam dos serviços de assistência - Desligue o equipamento da tomada de parede e 

envie-o para reparação por um técnico de assistência autorizado, nas situações seguintes:

 _  Se a fi cha ou o cabo de alimentação estiver danifi cado.

 _  Se tiver deixado cair líquidos ou objectos para dentro do equipamento.

 _  Se o equipamento se molhar ou apanhar chuva.

 _  Se o equipamento não funcionar normalmente mesmo seguindo as instruções de funcionamento. 

Ajuste apenas os controlos indicados nas instruções de funcionamento, pois se ajustar outros 

controlos pode danifi car o equipamento e ser necessária uma reparação completa por um técnico 

qualifi cado para poder voltar a utilizá-lo.

 _  Se deixar cair ou danifi car o equipamento.

 _  Se o funcionamento do equipamento se alterar visivelmente - isso indica que necessita de 

assistência.

_  Peças de substituição - Quando forem necessárias peças de substituição, verifi que se o técnico de 

assistência utilizou as peças de substituição especifi cadas pelo fabricante ou peças com as mesmas 

características da peça original. A substituição por peças não autorizadas pode provocar um incêndio, 

um choque eléctrico ou outros perigos.

_  Verifi cação de segurança - Depois de qualquer serviço de assistência ou reparação efectuado, peça ao 

técnico para efectuar as verifi cações de segurança para determinar se o equipamento está a funcionar 

correctamente.

_  Calor - O aparelho deve ser instalado em local afastado de fontes de calor, como aquecedores 

domésticos, grelhas de sistemas de aquecimento, fogões ou outros equipamentos semelhantes 

(incluindo outros equipamentos) que produzam calor.

  Não exponha a bateria a calor excessivo, tal como luz solar, fogo ou algo semelhante.

Aviso 

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico, não exponha o aparelho à chuva ou 
humidade. 
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